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DEFINITIONS

“2022 AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company scheduled to be held on 28 January 
2022

“Amendment Decision” the Decision of the Standing Committee of the National People’s Congress on 
Amending the Law for Promoting Private Education of the PRC (《全國人民代表
大會常務委員關於修改＜中華人民共和國民辦教育促進法＞的決定》) 
promulgated by Order No. 55 of the President of the PRC on 7 November 2016, 
and became effective on 1 September 2017

“Articles of Association” the amended and restated articles of association of the Company conditionally 
adopted on 18 November 2019 and will come into effect upon Listing (as 
amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time)

“Audit Committee” the audit committee of the Board, comprising solely the independent non-executive 
Directors of the Company

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company

“BVI” the British Virgin Islands

“CEO” the chief executive officer of the Company

“CFO” the chief financial officer of the Company

“Chairman” the Chairman of the Board

“Chen Lin Education Science” Chen Lin Education Science (Jiangxi) Co., Ltd. (辰林教育科技(江西)有限責任公
司), a wholly-foreign owned enterprise incorporated under the laws of the PRC 
with limited liability on 5 September 2018 and indirect wholly-owned by the 
Company

“Chen Lin Elite Holdings” Chen Lin Elite Holdings Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the BVI 
on 5 July 2018 and wholly-owned by Huangyulin Holdings

“China” or “PRC” the People’s Republic of China, unless otherwise stated, excludes the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region, the Macau Special Administrative Region and Taiwan 
of China herein

“Company” or “our Company” Chen Lin Education Group Holdings Limited (辰林教育集團控股有限公司), a 
company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability 
on 25 May 2018 and listed on the Stock Exchange on 13 December 2019 (Stock 
Code: 1593)
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DEFINITIONS

“Consolidated Affiliated Entities” the entities we control through the Contractual Arrangements, namely Nanchang 
Di Guan, Gan Zhou Chen Lin, JUAS, Ruicheng Education, Guizhou Xikai, Henan 
Kunren, Guizhou Institute, Yu Ren High School and Jishi College

“Contractual Arrangements” certain contractual arrangements entered by us on 15 September 2018

“CG Code” the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“double qualification teachers” full-time teachers with title of lecturer and above in addition to professional 
qualification or industry experience

“Gan Zhou Chen Lin” Gan Zhou Chen Lin Education Investment Co., Ltd. (贛州辰林教育投資有限公
司), a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited liability, one of 
the Consolidated Affiliated Entities

“Gao Kao” also known as the National Higher Education Entrance Exam, an academic 
examination held annually in the PRC, and a prerequisite for entrance into most 
higher education institutions at the undergraduate level in the PRC

“Group”, “we” or “us” the Company and all of its subsidiaries and companies whose financial results have 
been consolidated and accounted as the subsidiaries of our Company by virtue of 
the Contractual Arrangements, or, where the context so requires, in respect of the 
period before our Company became the holding company of our current 
subsidiaries, the business operated by such subsidiaries or their predecessors (as 
the case may be)

“Guizhou Institute” Guizhou Institute of Industry and Trade (貴州工貿職業學院), a higher vocational 
college locates in Guizhou Province, PRC, established in May 2015, which offers 
vocational programs and junior college programs, and the sponsor of which is 
Guizhou Xikai, one of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities

“Guizhou Xikai” Guizhou Xikai Education Investment Co., Ltd (貴州西凱教育投資有限公司), a 
company established under the laws of the PRC with limited liability, one of the 
Consolidated Affiliated Entities

“Henan Kunren” Henan Kun Ren Education Science Technology Co., Ltd (河南坤仁教育科技有限
公司), a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited liability, one 
of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities

“HK$” and “HK cents” Hong Kong dollars and cents, respectively, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC
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DEFINITIONS

“Huangguandi Holdings” Huangguandi Holdings Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the BVI 
on 13 June 2018 and wholly-owned by Mr. Huang Guandi

“Huangyuan Holdings” Huangyuan Holdings Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the BVI 
on 13 June 2018 and wholly-owned by Ms. Huang Yuan

“Huangyulin Holdings” Huangyulin Holdings Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the BVI 
on 22 May 2018 and wholly-owned by Mr. Huang

“IFRSs” the International Financial Reporting Standards

“Jishi College” Jiangxi Wenli Jishi College (江西文理技術學院), a full-time vocational college 
locates in Jiangxi Province, PRC, which offers vocational programs, established in 
November 2019, and the sponsor of which is Ruicheng Education, one of the 
Consolidated Affiliated Entities

“JUAS” Jiangxi University of Applied Science (江西應用科技學院), a private university 
locates in Jiangxi Province, PRC which offers both undergraduate and junior college 
programs, established on 11 April 2002, and the sponsor of which is Nanchang Di 
Guan, one of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities

“Listing” listing of the Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

“Listing Date” the date on which the Shares initially commenced their dealings on the Stock 
Exchange, i.e. 13 December 2019

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (as amended 
from time to time)

“Model Code” the Model Code of Securities Transactions by Directors of the Listed Issuers as set 
out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules

“MOE” the Ministry of Education of the PRC (中華人民共和國教育部)

“MOE Draft for Comments” the Draft Revision of the Regulations on the Implementation of the Law for 
Promoting Private Education of the PRC (the Draft for Comments) (《中華人民
共和國民辦教育促進法實施條例(修訂草案)(徵求意見稿)》) issued by the 
MOE on 20 April 2018 to seek public comments

“Nanchang Di Guan” Nanchang Di Guan Education Consultancy Co., Ltd. (南昌迪冠教育諮詢有限公
司), a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited liability on 17 
September 2009, being the sponsor of JUAS, one of the Consolidated Affiliated 
Entities
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DEFINITIONS

“Prospectus” the prospectus issued by the Company dated 27 November 2019

“Reporting Period” the eight months ended 31 August 2021

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“RSU Scheme” the restricted share unit scheme adopted by our Company on 20 August 2019

“RSU(s)” restricted share units granted pursuant to the RSU Scheme

“Ruicheng Education” Nanchang Richeng Education Consultancy Co., Ltd. (南昌市瑞誠教育諮詢有限公
司), a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited liability on 24 
June 2020, being the sponsor of Jishi College, one of the Consolidated Affiliated 
Entities

“senior management” the senior management of the Company

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.0001 each in the issued share capital of the Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of Shares

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“US$” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United States

“Yu Ren High School” Zhengzhou Airport Economy Zone Yu Ren High School (鄭州航空港區育人高級
中學), a private high school locates in Henan Province, PRC, established in 2017, 
which offers high school program, and the sponsor of which is Henan Kunren, one 
of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities

“%” per cent
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CORPORATE PROFILE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Executive Directors
Mr. Huang Yulin (Chairman and chief executive officer)
*Mr. Yang Ruichen (chief financial officer)
*Mr. Liu Chunbin (vice president)
Mr. Wang Li (co-president)
Ms. Gan Tian (co-president)
*Mr. Wang Shenghua
Mr. Bau Siu Fung (resigned on 3 May 2021)
Mr. Zheng Junhui (resigned on 23 February 2021)

Non-executive Director
**Mr. Li Cunyi

Independent Non-executive Directors
*Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny
Mr. Chen Wanlong
Mr. Huang Juyun
Mr. Wang Donglin
Mr. Chan Hon Ki (resigned on 30 June 2021)

AUDIT COMMITTEE
*Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny (Chairman)
Mr. Huang Juyun
Mr. Chen Wanlong
Mr. Wang Donglin
Mr. Chan Hon Ki (resigned on 30 June 2021)

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
Mr. Chen Wanlong (Chairman)
Mr. Huang Juyun 
Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny (appointed on 7 July 2021)
Mr. Wang Li
Mr. Li Cunyi
Mr. Chan Hon Ki (resigned on 30 June 2021)

NOMINATION COMMITTEE
Mr. Huang Juyun (Chairman)
Mr. Wang Donglin
Mr. Chen Wanlong
Mr. Li Cunyi
Ms. Gan Tian

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr. Wong Yu Kit (appointed on 31 May 2021)
Mr. Bau Siu Fung (resigned on 31 May 2021)

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES
Mr. Huang Yulin
Mr. Wong Yu Kit (appointed on 31 May 2021)
Mr. Bau Siu Fung (resigned on 31 May 2021)

AUDITOR
PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants
Registered Public Interest Entity Auditor
22/F, Prince’s Building
Central
Hong Kong

LEGAL ADVISER
As to Hong Kong law
Tian Yuan Law Firm LLP
Suites 3304-3309, 33/F.
Jardine House
One Connaught Place
Central, Hong Kong

STOCK CODE
1593

REGISTERED OFFICE IN THE CAYMAN  
  ISLANDS
190 Elgin Avenue
George Town
Grand Cayman KY1-9008
Cayman Islands

*	 appointed as directors on 7 July 2021

**	 redesignated as a non-executive directors on 7 July 2021
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CORPORATE PROFILE

HEADQUARTERS AND PRINCIPAL PLACE  
  OF BUSINESS IN CHINA
No. 001, Xinjian Lianfu Dadao
Nanchang
Jiangxi
PRC

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS  
  IN HONG KONG
40th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre
No. 248 Queen’s Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND  
  TRANSFER OFFICE
Walkers Corporate Limited
190 Elgin Avenue
George Town
Grand Cayman KY1-9008
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG SHARE REGISTRAR
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen’s Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANK
China Construction Bank, Jiangxi Branch
Xin Jian sub-branch
No. 280, Jiefang Road
Xin Jian District 
Nanchang, Jiangxi
PRC

COMPANY’S WEBSITE
www.chenlin-edu.com
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the 
eight 

months 
ended 

31 August For the year ended 31 December

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Revenue 218,082 288,029 251,092 214,962 182,895
Cost of revenue (134,364) (100,387) (79,905) (61,659) (52,778)
Gross profit 83,718 187,642 171,187 153,303 130,117

(Loss)/Profit and total comprehensive income 
  for the period/year (18,720) 77,459 83,570 83,234 69,973

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 
31 August As at 31 December

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Assets
Non-current assets 2,280,585 1,473,612 897,179 802,664 713,325
Current assets 474,352 542,961 584,514 61,408 106,815

Total assets 2,754,937 2,016,573 1,481,693 864,072 820,140

Equity and liabilities
Total equity 845,133 876,378 789,797 220,136 136,900

Non-current liabilities 1,360,761 554,451 356,136 377,917 334,924
Current liabilities 549,043 585,744 335,760 266,019 348,316

Total liabilities 1,909,804 1,140,195 691,896 643,936 683,240

Total equity and liabilities 2,754,937 2,016,573 1,481,693 864,072 820,140

Note:	 On 11 June 2021, the Board of Directors of the Group announced the change of the financial year end date of the Group from 31 December to 31 August (the 

“Change”). The Change is to align the financial year end date of the Group with the academic year of the schools operated by the Group in the PRC, which ends in 

August each year. The Board considers that the Change will follow more closely with the business cycle in which the Group operates, and better reflect the 

operational results of the Group for the financial year.
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Dear Shareholders and investors,

On behalf of the Board of Chen Lin Education Group Holdings Limited, I am pleased to present you our annual report for the 
eight months ended 31 August 2021.

The year of 2021 is the first year of the Company to change its year-end date from 31 December to 31 August. During the 
challenging period of the coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic, with your support and the united efforts of our employees, the 
Company achieved incremental growth in revenue from its main business, with total revenue of approximately RMB218.08 
million for the eight months ended 31 August 2021, representing an increase of approximately 69.12% as compared to the 
unaudited revenue of same 8-month period in 2020, mainly due to increase in student enrollment of our Schools. The pro forma 
revenue and tuition fee revenue of the Company for the 12 months ended 31 August 2021 were approximately RMB380.07 
million and RMB311.81 million, representing an increase of approximately 44.82% and 52.77% as compared to the last 12-month 
period. Due to the impact of COVID-19, revenue from our education related services business declined as compared to last 
year.

We acquired Guizhou Institute of Industry and Trade (貴州工貿職業學院) (“Guizhou Institute”) and Zhengzhou Airport 
Economy Zone Yu Ren High School (鄭州航空港區育人高級中學) (“Yu Ren High School”) during the eight months ended 
31 August 2021 at considerations of RMB300 million and RMB80 million, respectively. Upon completion of acquisitions, we have 
one private university, namely Jiangxi University of Applied Science (江西應用科技學院) (“JUAS”) in Jiangxi Province, one 
full-time vocational institution, namely Jiangxi Wenli Jishi College (江西文理技師學院) (“Jishi College”) in Jiangxi Province; one 
higher vocational college, namely Guizhou Institute in Guizhou Province and one private high school, namely Yu Ren High School 
in Henan Province, allowing us to share resources and achieve benefit from synergies and economies of scale. The acquisition of 
Yu Ren High School has enabled us to successfully expand our services to high school. On 31 August 2021, we had 23,659 
enrolled students, representing an increase of 140.22% comparing to 31 August 2020. Our employee benefit expenses increased 
as a result of the acquisition of schools to manage our talent pool and to improve the remuneration of teachers, and increase in 
finance costs mainly due to increase in borrowings, which were used to finance the acquisitions of Guizhou Institute and Yu Ren 
High School and construction of JUAS and Guizhou Institute. As a result, we recorded a loss of approximately RMB18.72 million 
for the eight months ended 31 August 2021; whereas we had a pro forma net profit of approximately RMB62.81 million for the 
12 months ended 31 August 2021, representing a decrease of approximately 19.80% as compared to last 12-month period.

In the current study year, our students’ dormitories are fully occupied, resulting in limitation on enrolling more students. Certain 
of our Schools are under construction for expanding their capacity, expecting to have facilities for a maximum of 56,000 students 
in September 2022. Currently, the JUAS has stepped up the construction of 200,000 square meter and started building of the 
second phase of the campuses, where 20,000 square meters are ready for use and the rest parts are expected to be ready for 
use before September 2022. The new campus area of Jishi College occupies a total area of over approximately 200,332 square 
meters (planning) and can accommodate about 10,000 students. The construction of the new campus area of Jishi College will 
commence in the end of 2021 and is expected to be partially completed and ready for use for the new semester in September 
2022. Guizhou Institution occupies a total area of 466,200 square meters and can accommodate about 12,000 students. Yuren 
High School occupies a total area of 87,912 square meters and can accommodate about 4,800 students.
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

During the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our Schools received national and provincial/municipal awards for teaching 
achievements, including the Top 10 Most Influencing Brand of Education Industry in the PRC (中國教育行業十大影響力品牌) 
from the 4th Boao Forum for Asia, and the China (Industry) Top 10 Leading Brand (中國(行業)十大領軍品牌) from Asia Brand 
Ceremony, and the first-class grading in the National College Digital Art Design Competition (National Level) (第九屆全國高校
數字藝術設計大賽全國總決賽大學組一等獎), first-class grading in the National College Art Performances Activities (全國第
六屆大學生藝術展演活動一等獎) and first-class grading in the National Mathematics Ability Challenge Competition Final 
(全國高等院校數學能力挑戰賽決賽一等獎). Our Schools’ philosophy of education is to nurture students to possess skills and 
take responsibilities. We continue to provide high school, junior college, vocational education and higher education services to 
more enterprises and local economies, actively nurture practical and committed talents to bring new dynamics to China’s 
development, and continue to fulfil our educational mission and social responsibilities. We will continue to improve the quality of 
education and provide endogenous growth to maintain the enrollment base and stability, and repay Shareholders’ trust with 
better performance.

Finally, on behalf of the Board, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the Directors, the management team and all 
employees of the Group for their efforts and contributions during the eight months ended 31 August 2021. I would also like to 
express my appreciation to all Shareholders and business partners for their continuous support.

Huang Yulin
Chairman
Nanchang, the PRC
30 November 2021
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PROFILES OF DIRECTORS AND 
SENIOR MANAGEMENT

The brief profiles of our current Directors and senior management are as below:

DIRECTORS
The Board currently comprises 11 Directors, of which six are executive Directors, one is non-executive Director and four are 
independent non-executive Directors. The following table sets forth information regarding the Directors.

Name Age Position

Date of 
Appointment 
as Director

    

Executive Directors
Mr. Huang Yulin 60 Chairman, executive Director and chief executive officer (the “CEO”) 25 May 2018
Mr. Wang Li 39 Executive Director and co-president 21 September 2018
Ms. Gan Tian 37 Executive Director and co-president 21 September 2018
Mr. Yang Ruichen 36 Executive Director and chief financial officer (the “CFO”) 7 July 2021
Mr. Liu Chunbin 45 Executive Director and vice president 7 July 2021
Mr. Wang Shenghua 65 Executive Director and vice president 7 July 2021

Non Executive 
  Director
Mr. Li Cunyi 75 Non-executive Director 7 July 2021

Independent
  non-executive 
  Directors
Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny 41 Independent non-executive Director 7 July 2021
Mr. Chen Wanlong 58 Independent non-executive Director 18 November 2019
Mr. Huang Juyun 58 Independent non-executive Director 18 November 2019
Mr. Wang Donglin 67 Independent non-executive Director 18 November 2019

Executive Directors
Mr. Huang Yulin (黃玉林), aged 60, is our executive Director, the Chairman and CEO. Mr. Huang is responsible for the 
overall management, strategic planning and decision-making of our Group. Mr. Huang is also the chairman of the board of 
directors of JUAS. Mr. Huang is the father-in-law of Mr. Wang Li.

Mr. Huang has over 20 years of experience in the education industry. Prior to joining our Group, Mr. Huang worked at the 
Ganzhou Department of Personnel and Labour Bureau (贛州行署勞動人事局) and acted as the legal representative and the 
chairman of Jiangxi Science and Engineering Specialist College (江西理工專修學院). Mr. Huang has been acting as the chairman 
of the board of directors of JUAS since 2002, where he has been in charge of the overall management of JUAS. Mr. Huang acted 
as the CEO from September 2018 to August 2019. Mr. Huang has been acting as the CEO since 30 October 2020 following Mr. 
Huang Boqi’s resignation as the Company’s executive Director and CEO.

Mr. Huang received his college diploma in government management and politics from Jiangxi Open University (江西廣播電視大
學).



12 CHEN LIN EDUCATION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Annual Repor t 2021

PROFILES OF DIRECTORS AND 
SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Mr. Yang Ruichen (楊睿宸), aged 36, joined the Company in October 2020 and has served as the CFO since May 2021. Prior 
to that, he served as the vice president of the Company. Mr. Yang has over 12 years of experience in financial management, 
investment management and asset management. He served as managing director of Pine Special Opportunities FMC LLC (松樹
特殊機會基金管理公司 )* from April 2018 to September 2020. From March 2017 to March 2018, he was the head of the 
Equity Investment of the Investment and Investment Banking Department of China Great Wall Asset Management Co., Ltd (中國
長 城 資 產 管 理 股 份 有 限 公 司 ). From July 2009 to February 2017, he held various positions at China Huarong Asset 
Management Co., Ltd. (中國華融資產管理股份有限公司 ), including head of the finance department of the subsidiary, senior 
deputy manager and manager of the business review department at headquarters, deputy manager of risk management 
department and deputy manager of the second reorganization office. From July 2008 to June 2009, he was a consultant to CCID 
Consulting Co., Ltd. (賽迪顧問股份有限公司 ). Mr. Yang received his bachelor degree in business administration from Hebei 
GEO University (河北地質大學 ) in 2005. He received his master degree in applied economics from Renmin University of China 
(中國人民大學 ) in 2008. He also had a master’s degree in professional accounting from the Hong Kong Polytechnic University 
(香港理工大學 ) in 2020. Mr. Yang is certified as a Financial Risk Manager. He is a fellow member of the Chartered Institution of 
Management Accountants and a fellow member of the Association of International Accountants.

Mr. Liu Chunbin (劉春斌), aged 45, is our vice president. Mr. Liu is primarily responsible for overseeing our overall educational 
services as the principal’s assistant and the head of academic affairs office of JUAS. Mr. Liu joined our Group in April 2002. He has 
served as the principal’s assistant since March 2015 and the head of academic affairs office of JUAS from March 2015 to April 
2019. Mr. Liu received his college’s diploma in the public relations and secretarial major from Jiangxi Normal University (江西師
範大學 ) in December 1998, a graduation certificate for self-taught higher education examinations (高等教育自學考試 ) in the 
secretarial major in June 2005 and his master’s degree in engineering from Nanchang University (南昌大學 ) in January 2018.

Mr. Wang Shenghua (王勝華 ), aged 65, currently serves as the principal, deputy secretary of the Party Committee and 
director of the board of JUAS. With more than 40 years of experiences in teaching and management of colleges and universities, 
Mr. Wang holds a doctor degree. He is also a Level-2 professor and a master degree candidate’s supervisor. He also worked as 
the deputy dean and deputy secretary of the Party Committee of Shangrao Normal College (上饒師範學院 ). He has been 
engaged in teaching and management in colleges and universities for more than 40 years. Mr. Wang was promoted to professor 
in May 1996 and was one of the first batch of grade II professors appointed by Jiangxi Provincial Government in 2011. He has 
been the leader of young and middle-aged subjects in colleges and universities of Jiangxi Province. Mr. Wang won the first 
“Famous Teacher” Award of Jiangxi Province in 2003 and won the second prize of Teaching Achievement Award of Jiangxi 
Province (ranking first). He has been entitled to have the special allowance of the State Council since 1993.

In the field of research, Mr. Wang has published two textbooks, and more than 100 papers in professional academic journals. 
Many of his achievement are included by SCI, EI and etc. Mr. Wang has given lectures in important international academic 
conferences for many times. In addition, Mr. Wang presided two projects of National Nature Science Foundation of China and 
16 projects of National Nature Science Foundation of Jiangxi Province. He led the establishment of National Specialty 
(mathematics & applied mathematics) of Ministry of Education and Key Subjects (applied mathematics) in colleges and universities 
in Jiangxi Province. Mr. Wang helped the establishment of the first teaching team of mathematical analysis of colleges and 
universities in Jiangxi Province and the pilot program of the first comprehensive professional reform (mathematics and applied 
mathematics) in colleges and universities in Jiangxi Province.
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PROFILES OF DIRECTORS AND 
SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Mr. Wang Li (王立), aged 39, is our executive Director and the co-president of our Company. Mr. Wang is primarily 
responsible for providing strategic advice on corporate developments to our Group, making recommendations on major 
operational matters and making managerial decisions within our Group. Mr. Wang is also a director, the principal’s assistant and 
the head of international academic communication center of JUAS. Mr. Wang Li is the son-in-law of Mr. Huang Yulin.

Mr. Wang has over 6 years of experience in the education industry. Mr. Wang has been acting as the principal’s assistant/vice 
principal since April 2017 and the head of international academic communication center of JUAS since December 2017, as well 
as a director of JUAS since November 2016. Mr. Wang also served as the head of infrastructure and engineering department of 
JUAS from August 2014 to July 2019. Before joining our Group, from July 2004 to December 2008, Mr. Wang Li acted as the 
head of corporate planning department of Ganzhou Zhong Cheng Hao Jie Fang Industrial Co., Ltd. (贛州眾成好街坊實業有限
公司), where he was responsible for brand promotion planning and corporate culture development. From July 2011 to 
September 2012, Mr. Wang served as the chief creative officer in Han Yuan Zhen Guo Planning and Design Co., Ltd. (漢元正果
策劃設計有限公司), where his responsibilities include team management and creative strategic planning.

Mr. Wang received his bachelor’s degree in fine arts from Gan Nan Normal University (贛南師範大學) (formerly known as Gan 
Nan Normal College (贛南師範學院)) in July 2004.

Ms. Gan Tian (干甜), aged 37, is our executive Director and the co-president of our Company. Ms. Gan is primarily 
responsible for providing strategic advice on corporate developments to our Group, making recommendations on major 
operational matters and making managerial decisions within our Group. Ms. Gan is also a director, the vice principal and the head 
of the international cooperation department of JUAS.

Ms. Gan has approximately 14 years of experience in the education industry. Ms. Gan served as the deputy head of the marketing 
and publicity department of JUAS from September 2004 to December 2004. From January 2005 to January 2011, Ms. Gan 
served as the head of student affairs office of JUAS, the head of art troupe of JUAS and the secretary of Youth League 
Committee of JUAS. Ms. Gan has been acting as the principal’s assistant since January 2011, the head of the international 
cooperation department since April 2012, a director of JUAS since December 2015 and various other positions.

Ms. Gan received her master degree in business management from Jiangxi Normal University (江西師範大學) in June 2018, and 
her college diploma in business management from JUAS in July 2008.

Non-executive Director
Mr. Li Cunyi (李 存 益 ), aged 75, is our non-executive Director. Mr. Li is responsible for assisting in overall management, 
strategic planning and decision-making of our Group. Mr. Li has been the chairman of the board of supervisors of JUAS since 
March 2018. Mr. Li has extensive experience in the education industry. From November 2016 to January 2018, Mr. Li acted as 
the principal of JUAS, where his primary duties include overseeing the overall operation of JUAS. From January 2013 to 
November 2016, Mr. Li acted as the deputy principal of JUAS, where his duties included assisting the overall management, 
strategic planning and decision-making of JUAS. From November 2008 to December 2012, Mr. Li acted as a deputy dean of 
JUAS. Prior to joining our Group, from June 1985 to May 2007, Mr. Li was employed by Jiangxi Police College (江西公安專科
學校 ) for various positions including professor and head of the academic affairs office. Mr. Li received his bachelor’s degree in 
Chinese language and literature from Jiangxi Normal University (江西師範大學 ) (formerly known as Jiangxi Normal College (江
西師範學院 )) in August 1982.
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Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny (施禮賢), aged 41, is our independent non-executive Director. Mr. Sy possesses over 15 years of 
experience in the financial industry and had experience in overseeing business development, finance services and merger and 
acquisition projects. He has over five years of experience in accounting and auditing with an international accountancy and 
professional services firm Ernst & Young. Mr. Sy has also been a director of Bradbury Securities Limited, a corporation licensed to 
carry on Type 1 (dealing in securities) and Type 4 (advising on securities) regulated activities under the Securities and Futures 
Ordinance (“SFO”) (Chapter 571, the Laws of Hong Kong) since 2008. Mr. Sy is also currently an independent non-executive 
director of a listed company namely New Ray Medicine International Holding Limited (stock code: 6108).

Mr. Sy graduated from Washington University with a Bachelor’s Degree of Science in Business Administration. He was awarded a 
degree of Master of Science in Business Administration by Washington University in December 2001.

Mr. Chen Wanlong (陳萬龍), aged 58, is our independent non-executive Director.

Mr. Chen has extensive experience in the education industry. From July 1986 to December 2000, Mr. Chen held various 
positions within Jiangxi University of Finance and Economics (江西財經大學) including the deputy head of taxation teaching and 
research office, head of taxation teaching and research office, deputy head of finance and economic faculty, deputy head of 
teaching office and head of teaching office. From December 2000 to August 2003, Mr. Chen worked as the deputy dean at 
Jiangxi Science and Technology Normal University (江西科技師範大學). From August 2003 to August 2006, Mr. Chen worked 
as the dean of Jiangxi Ganjiang Vocational Institution (江西贛江職業技術學院). Mr. Chen has been working as the dean of 
Jiangxi Institute of Fashion Technology (江西服裝學院) since August 2006.

Mr. Chen received his bachelor’s degree in finance from Jiangxi University of Finance and Economics in July 1986, and his 
doctorate degree in industrial economics from the same university in January 2009.

Mr. Huang Juyun (黃居鋆), aged 58, is our independent non-executive Director.

Mr. Huang served as the deputy general manager of the Sunshine Life Insurance Co., Ltd. Jiangxi Branch (陽光人壽保險股份有
限公司江西分公司) from July 2009 to November 2012 and served as its general manager since November 2012, where Mr. 
Huang has been in charge of formulating and monitoring sales targets, improving the internal control mechanisms and managing 
day-to-day business operations. Prior to that, Mr. Huang held various managerial positions within different branches of Taiping 
Life Insurance Co., Ltd. (太平人壽保險有限公司).

Mr. Huang received his bachelor’s degree in Agricultural Management from Jiangxi Agricultural University (江西農業大學) in July 
1991 and further received his doctorate degree in management studies from China University of Political Science and Law (中國
政法大學) in June 2010.

Mr. Wang Donglin (王東林), aged 67, is our independent non-executive Director.

Mr. Wang has extensive experience in the education industry. From January 1982 to September 2000, Mr. Wang held various 
positions, including research assistant, lecturer, associate professor and professor, in Jiangxi Normal University (江西師範大學). 
From September 2000 to October 2008, Mr. Wang served as the head of the culture research center (文化研究所) of Jiangxi 
Normal University. Since October 2008, Mr. Wang has served in positions, including as a professor, the head of culture research 
center, and the head of Zheng Da research center (正大研究所) of Jiangxi Normal University. Mr. Wang has been acting as the 
advisor to Jiangxi People’s Government since March 2017.

Mr. Wang received his bachelor’s degree in History from Jiangxi Normal University (江西師範大學) in August 1982.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT
Our Group also has the following senior management members to carry out our daily operation. Our senior management is 
responsible for the day-to-day management of our business. For biographical details of our CEO, Mr. Huang Yulin, our CFO, Mr. 
Yang Ruichen as well as our vice president namely Mr. Liu Chunbin and our co-presidents namely, Mr. Wang Li and Ms. Gan 
Tian, please refer to the paragraph headed “- Executive Directors” in this section.

Ms. Fang Xiaozhen (房小珍), aged 43, is our chief operating officer. Ms. Fang is primarily responsible for our Group’s day-to-
day operational management, formulating development strategies for our Group. Ms. Fang has been acting as the principal’s 
assistant/vice principal of JUAS since March 2014. Prior to that, from April 2002 to February 2014, Ms. Fang held various positions 
in JUAS, including the deputy officer of the chairman’s office, the supervisor of career services center, the director of new campus 
construction office and the director of assets management department.

Ms. Fang received her college diploma through higher education diploma exam (高等教育學歷文憑考試) in English from JUAS 
in September 2002. She further obtained her master’s degree in tourism management from Jiangxi Science and Technology 
Normal University (江西科技師範大學) in December 2015.

Mr. Zhang Min (張敏), aged 47, is our vice president. Mr. Zhang is responsible for overseeing our education related services. 
Mr. Zhang is also the vice principal and a supervisor of JUAS.

Mr. Zhang joined our Group in March 1999 as the head of infrastructure and engineering department of JUAS and the principal’s 
assistant. Mr. Zhang held various positions in JUAS from March 1999 to April 2018, including the director of JUAS, the head of 
infrastructure and engineering department, the head of JUAS’s office, the head of assets management office and the head of 
career development office.

Mr. Zhang received his master’s degree in tourism management from Jiangxi Science and Technology Normal University (江西科
技師範大學) in December 2015.

Mr. Lu Dong (盧東), aged 51, is our general manager of administrative and legal department. Mr. Lu is responsible for the 
overall management of our Group’s administrative affairs.

Mr. Lu joined our Group in September 2003. He held various positions in JUAS, including the vice president of the career 
development center (職培中心) (from September 2003 to September 2004), the vice president of the library (from September 
2004 to October 2005), the assistant to the dean of the computer science college (from October 2005 to October 2006), the 
vice president of the science and technology division of the headquarters of new campus (新校區指揮部科技處) (from 
October 2006 to March 2009), the president of information department (from March 2009 to April 2009) and the president of 
infrastructure and equipment department (from April 2009 to January 2014). Mr. Lu has been acting as the principal of the 
chairman’s office of JUAS since January 2014.

Mr. Lu completed his undergraduate course in education science (through self-learning) and graduated from Jiangxi Normal 
University (江西師範大學) in December 2009. Mr. Lu further completed his undergraduate course in computer science (through 
correspondence) and graduated from Nanchang Hang Kong University (南昌航空大學) in January 2013.
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OTHER INFORMATION AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE HIGHLIGHTS
Pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules, the changes in the information of Directors and chief executives of the Company 
subsequent to the date of the 2020 annual report of the Company up to the date of the Board meeting held at 30 November 
2021 approving this annual report are set out below:

1.	 Mr. Zheng Junhui has resigned as an executive Director with effect from 23 February 2021.

2.	 Mr. Bau Siu Fung has resigned as an executive Director with effect from 3 May 2021, and he also resigned as the chief 
financial officer of the Company with effect from 28 May 2021 and resigned as the company secretary and authorized 
representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules (the “Authorised Representative”) with effect 
from 31 May 2021.

3.	 Mr. Yang Ruichen was appointed as the chief financial officer of the Company with effect from 28 May 2021.

4.	 Mr. Wong Yu Kit was appointed as the company secretary and the Authorised Representative with effect from 31 May 
2021.

5.	 Mr. Chan Hon Ki has resigned as an independent non-executive Director with effect from 30 June 2021.

6.	 Mr. Li Cunyi was re-designated from an executive Director to a non-executive Director with effect from 7 July 2021.

7.	 Mr. Wang Shenghua, Mr. Yang Ruichen and Mr. Liu Chunbin were appointed as the executive Directors with effect from 7 
July 2021.

8.	 Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny was appointed as an independent non-executive Director, a member of the remuneration committee 
and a member and the chairman of the audit committee of the Company with effect from 7 July 2021.
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BUSINESS REVIEW
We are one of the leading providers of private comprehensive education services in Jiangxi Province, China, with years of 
experience in the private comprehensive education service industry. As at 31 August 2021, we operate one private university, 
namely the Jiangxi University of Applied Science (江西應用科技學院) (the “JUAS”), one full-time vocational college, namely 
Jiangxi Wenli Jishi College (江西文理技師學院) (“Jishi College”), one higher vocational college, namely Guizhou Institute of 
Industry and Trade (貴州工貿職業學院) (“Guizhou Institute”), and one high school, namely Zhengzhou Airport Economy 
Zone Yu Ren High School (鄭州航空港區育人高級中學) (“Yu Ren High School”) (JUAS, Jishi College and Guizhou Institute 
and Yu Ren High School are collectively referred to as the “Schools”). We offer undergraduate programs, junior college 
programs, vocational programs and high school programs, as well as diverse education related services. As at 31 August 2021, 
our Schools had 23,659 enrolled students, consisting of 6,848 undergraduate students, 11,636 junior college students, 4,325 
vocational school students and 850 high school students. We also provide a variety of education related services including 
internship management services as well as tutoring and program management services to enterprises and education institutions.

Our mission is to cultivate innovative talents with practical skills and knowledge, and to provide talent support for the 
development of urbanization in China (為新型城鎮化建設與管理培養高層次、高技能、創新型和應用型人才). Our 
fundamental educational philosophy is to foster talents with “upright personality, comprehensive theoretical knowledge and 
practical skills (培養具有健全人格、複合專業與實踐能力的人才)” by implementing our “Three-element Talent Cultivation 
(三元育人)” mode. We aim to provide quality education services in a manner consistent with our mission and educational 
philosophy.

Our Schools offer undergraduate programs, junior college programs, vocational programs and high school programs as of 31 
August 2021. With a view of nurturing talents with practical skills, we are devoted to offering quality private education to our 
students and providing diversified programs and curriculums encompassing a broad range of market-oriented fields of study and 
career trainings, including, among others, international business, e-commerce, logistics management, internet-of-things, civil 
engineering, software engineering, mechanical manufacturing and automation, and robotics engineering. Based on our market 
research, we carefully design and regularly review and adjust our program and course offerings at our Schools. We believe our 
practical programs and curriculums equip our students with practical skills that meet the rapidly evolving market demand. We 
also cooperate with a number of sizable enterprises to provide our students with internship and potential employment 
opportunities. We have achieved favorable graduate employment outcome for our students.
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Our Schools
As of 31 August 2021, our Group owns four schools within the PRC, including one private university, one full-time vocational 
college, one higher vocational college and one high school.

Jiangxi University of Applied Science

JUAS is one private university located in Nanchang, Jiangxi province, PRC. It was established in 2002 by the chairman of the 
Board Mr. Huang Yulin (黃玉林) and it offers undergraduate and junior college programs, as well as diverse education related 
services.

Jiangxi Wenli Jishi College

Jishi College is a full-time vocational college located in Nanchang, Jiangxi Province, PRC. It was established in November 2019 and 
offers vocational programs. It was acquired by our Group on 23 December 2020 from an Independent Third Party.

Guizhou Institute of Industry and Trade

Guizhou Institute is a higher vocational college located in Bijie, Guizhou Province, PRC. It was established in May 2015 and offers 
vocational programs and junior college programs. It was acquired by our Group from an Independent Third Party during the 
Reporting Period.

Zhengzhou Airport Economy Zone Yu Ren High School

Yu Ren High School is a high school located in Zhengzhou, Henan Province, PRC. It was established in 2017 and offers high 
school programs. It was acquired by our Group from an Independent Third Party during the Reporting Period.

Our Education Services
We derived approximately 95.53% of revenue from our education services for the eight months ended 31 August 2021, which 
include tuition fees for our undergraduate programs, junior college programs, vocational programs and high school programs as 
well as boarding fees. For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our revenue from tuition fees and boarding fees amounted 
to approximately RMB188.45 million and RMB19.89 million respectively, representing an increase of approximately 66.45% and 
71.16% respectively as compared with the respective unaudited revenue for the eight months ended 31 August 2020.
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The following table sets forth detailed information regarding the number of student enrollment of our Schools for the eight 
months ended 31 August 2021 and 2020:

Student Enrollment

For the eight
months ended

31 August 
2021

For the eight
months ended 

31 August 
2020 % change

    

Higher education programs carried out by JUAS
  Undergraduate programs 6,848 4,472 53.13
  Junior college programs 5,903 5,377 9.78
Vocational education programs carried out by Jishi College
  Vocational programs 3,394 N/A N/A
Vocational education programs carried out 
  by Guizhou Institute
  Junior college programs 5,733 N/A N/A
  Vocational programs 931 N/A N/A
High school education programs carried out 
  by Yu Ren High School
  High school education 850 N/A N/A
    

Total 23,659 9,849 140.22
    

Notes:

(1)	 The operating data for student enrollment presented in this table is based on records of our Schools submitted to competent PRC education authorities at the 

beginning of the corresponding school year.

(2)	 Jishi College, Guizhou Institute and Yu Ren High School were acquired by our Group in December 2020, April 2021 and July 2021 respectively.
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The following table sets forth information relation to the freshman students enrolled for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 
and for the year ended 31 December 2020:

For the eight
months ended

31 August
2021

For the
year ended

31 December
2020 % change

    

Freshman students enrolled (1)(2)

  — Higher education programs carried out by JUAS 7,127 7,127 –
  — Vocational education programs carried out by Jishi College 1,853 1,853 N/A
  — Vocational education programs carried out by Guizhou Institute (3) N/A N/A N/A
  — High school education programs carried out 
      by Yu Ren High School (3) N/A N/A N/A

The following table sets forth information relation to the average tuition fees per student for four types of programs and average 
boarding fees per student for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 and 2020:

For the eight
months ended

31 August
2021

For the eight
months ended

31 August
2020 % change

    

Average tuition fees (4)

  Undergraduate programs (RMB) 12,854 12,054 6.64
  Junior college programs (RMB) 7,013 11,030 (36.42)
  Vocational programs (RMB) 4,351 N/A N/A
  High school program (RMB) (5) N/A N/A N/A
Average boarding fees (6) 856 885 (3.28)

Notes:

(1)	 Freshman students enrolled means the actual number of newly-enrolled students in each school year. For higher education programs, admission quota granted for each 

school year is generally determined by competent government authorities before the Gaokao prior to such school year.

(2)	 Since freshman students are usually enrolled every September each year, the admission quota and quantity of freshman students enrolled for the eight months ended 

31 August 2021 remained the same as those for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(3)	 Since Guizhou Institute and Yu Ren High School became subsidiaries of our Company in April 2021 and July 2021 respectively, there were no newly enrolled students 

for the eight months ended 31 August 2021.

(4)	 Average tuition fees is calculated by dividing the total tuition fees recognised by student enrollment in each school year.

(5)	 Since Yu Ren High School were acquired by our Group in July 2021 and the tuition fees shall be paid to school at the beginning of each semester, there were no 

tuition fees of Yu Ren High School received and not service provided by Yu Ren High School for eight months ended 31 August 2021.

(6)	 Average boarding fees is calculated by dividing the total boarding fees recognised by student enrollment in each school year.
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Our Education Related Services
In addition to tuition fees and boarding fees, for the eight months ended 31 August 2021, we also generate income by providing 
a variety of education related services. Our education related services mainly include (i) internship management services, through 
which we introduce qualified students from our Schools and other schools to participate in various internship programs, and (ii) a 
variety of tutoring and program management services, including qualification exam review services, personal development training 
services and education program management services offered to enterprises and education institutions. For the eight months 
ended 31 August 2021, our revenue generated from education related services amounted to approximately RMB2.12 million, 
representing an increase of approximately 8.72% as compared with the unaudited revenue for the eight months ended 31 
August 2020. The minor increase in revenue from education related services was primarily due to the increase of internship 
management fees.

REGULATORY UPDATE
Amendment Decision
The Decision of the Standing Committee of the National People’s Congress on Amending the Law for Promoting Private 
Education of the PRC (全國人民代表大會常務委員會關於修改《中華人民共和國民辦教育促進法》的決定) (the 
“Amendment Decision”) became effective on 29 December 2018. Pursuant to the Amendment Decision, the school 
sponsors of private schools providing non-compulsory education may, at their own discretion, elect to register the schools as for-
profit private schools or non-profit private schools. In addition to the Amendment Decision, state-level government authorities 
also issued certain implementing rules. On 30 December 2016, five state-level government authorities, including the MOE, jointly 
issued the Implementing Measures on Classification Registration of Private Schools (民辦學校分類登記實施細則), specifying 
measures for the establishment and classification registration of private schools, and procedures for existing private schools to 
register as for-profit and non-profit private schools pursuant to provincial rules to be promulgated by local provincial 
governments. The Implementing Rules for the Supervision and Administration of For-Profit Private Schools (營利性民辦學校監
督管理實施細則) were issued on 30 December 2016, specifying measures concerning the establishment, modification and 
termination of for-profit private schools, and the educational and teaching related activities and financial management conducted 
by for-profit private schools. In addition, the Several Opinions on Encouraging Social Support for Education to Promote Private 
Education (關於鼓勵社會力量興辦教育促進民辦教育健康發展的若干意見) were issued on 29 December 2016, providing 
policies for promoting private education.
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IMPLEMENTATION REGULATIONS
On the 14 May 2021, the PRC State Council issued the Implementation Regulations of the People’s Republic of China on the 
Law Regarding the Promotion of Private Education (《中華人民共和國民辦教育促進法實施條例》) (the “Implementation 
Regulations”). The new regulations would be officially implemented on 1 September 2021, which may have a considerable 
impact on the education industry.

The Implementation Regulations primarily include: (i) a non-profit private school shall enjoy the same tax policies as that enjoyed 
by a public school and the relevant tax concession, and a for-profit school shall enjoy tax preferential treatments and other 
preferential policies applied to industries encouraged by the state for development, of which the specific provisions shall be 
formulated jointly by the administrative department for finance, taxation and other relevant administrative departments of the 
State Council; (ii) the local people’s governments with the principle of treating non-profit private schools equally as public 
schools, and for schools that provide education for academic credentials, may provide lands by means of bid invitation, auction or 
listing, assigning contracts, long-term lease or combination of sale as well as rental, and may give appropriate preferential 
treatment on charges for the assignment or rental of land, and may permit payment in instalments; (iii) a non-profit private school 
shall use the accounts filed with the competent authorities for charging fees and financial transactions, and a for-profit private 
school shall deposit the income into a specific settlement account of its own; (iv) a private school shall conduct any connected 
transactions in a manner that is open, justified and fair and shall establish disclosure mechanisms for such transactions; and (v) any 
agreement involving material interests or any long-term and recurring agreement entered into between a non-profit private 
school and its connected party shall be reviewed by the relevant government authorities in terms of necessity, legitimacy and 
compliance.

So far as our Directors are aware, during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 and up the date of this report, there is no 
other material regulatory updates in relation to the foreign investment in the education sector in the PRC.

We have established a special committee (the “Special Committee”) to (i) pay close attention to the latest development of 
the relevant laws, regulations and policies on private education sector in the PRC (the “Relevant Rules”) and hold periodic 
meetings to discuss such development; (ii) where necessary, engage professional advisors, including PRC legal advisors, at the cost 
of the Company, to assist the Special Committee to understand the latest development of the Relevant Rules; and (iii) report and 
make recommendations to the Board for final decision based on the research reports and/or independent and professional advice 
as well as the Special Committee’s major findings and preliminary conclusions. The Special Committee is chaired by Mr. Huang 
Yulin and comprises (i) three senior management members of our Company; (ii) two independent non-executive Directors with 
extensive experience in the education industry; and (iii) four senior management members of the Schools who are responsible for 
the day-to-day management and operation affairs of the Schools.
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PRINCIPAL RISKS RELATING TO OUR BUSINESS
There are certain risks involved in our operations and our prospects and future financial results could be materially and adversely 
affected by these risks. The following highlights the principal risks exposed to the Group and is not meant to be exhaustive:

•	 we are subject to uncertainties brought by the Amendment Decision and the Implementation Regulations;

•	 our business is largely dependent on the market recognition of our brand and the reputation of our Schools and our 
Group;

•	 we generate a substantial portion of our revenue from operating one university, one full-time vocational college in Jiangxi 
Province, one higher vocational college in Guizhou Province and one high school in Henan Province;

•	 we have high gearing ratio and may be exposed to liquidation risks, since we rely on borrowings to finance for the Group’s 
expansion through acquisition of and/or investment on new schools, and further investment in existing schools, and our 
business, financial condition and results of operation may be materially affected;

•	 the level of tuition and boarding fees we are able to charge and our ability to maintain and raise the level of tuition and 
boarding fees are crucial to our business;

•	 our business operations depend on our ability to recruit and retain our senior management, qualified teachers and other 
professional employees;

•	 we may not be able to maintain good relationship with our existing cooperative enterprises, successfully compete with our 
competitors or find new cooperative enterprises, any of which may materially and adversely affect the business and 
prospects of our internship management service; and

•	 we may not be able to successfully deliver and expand our tutoring and program management services, which could 
adversely affect our business and prospects.
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OUTLOOK AND GROWTH STRATEGIES
The private education sector in China has been growing rapidly in recent years primarily driven by the increasing demand for 
private education, growing market demand for talents with practical skills, increasing diversification and strengthened education 
quality, as well as governmental support. We believe that in 2022, China’s private education sector will remain on a secular 
growth trend and there is significant potential with opportunities.

To achieve our goals, in 2022, we intend to pursue the following business strategies:

•	 Continue to improve our school facilities, enhance our brand recognition and reputation, 
and expand our business and school network
To benefit from and seize the growth opportunities in the private education industry in China, we will continue offering 
quality education and attracting more talents to our Schools. As an important measure to enhance our education services, 
we will continue to construct, renovate and upgrade the facilities and infrastructure of our current School campus.

•	 Continue to optimize our program and course offerings in order to enhance the 
competitiveness of our students
As an education service provider, the quality and coverage of the programs and course offerings are crucial for our Schools 
in providing quality education services. We intend to improve our education quality, expand the scale of our business 
operations and diversify our revenue primarily through optimize program offerings, strengthen school-enterprise 
collaboration and international collaboration, and develop online education courses.

•	 Further strengthen and diversify our education related services
We believe that the provision of education related services has substantial market potential in China. To continue 
improving our profitability, we plan to further strengthen and diversify our education related services. We believe a diverse 
portfolio of educational services provided by us will be instrumental in enhancing our brand awareness and widening our 
revenue base. We plan to explore the opportunities to cooperate with other education providers to secure more qualified 
students for our internship management services. We also intend to proactively identify and cooperate with more suitable 
education institutions in Jiangxi Province as well as other regions in China. On the other hand, leveraging our reputation in 
the private education industry, we plan to seek cooperation opportunities with more enterprises located in developed 
areas in China, thereby further grow our internship management services.

•	 Continue to attract, train and retain talented teachers and other professionals
We believe that hiring, retaining and training outstanding teachers is crucial in providing quality education to students. We 
intend to continue attracting and retaining teachers with professional expertise, teaching experience and/or work 
experience in relevant fields. To achieve this goal, we will continue applying high standards in our recruitment of teachers, 
and target applicants who have postgraduate degree or have extensive work experience in relevant field. We plan to 
expand our faculty team with more “double qualification teachers”, experienced technical experts, well-recognized business 
administrators, and other personnel with expertise who are qualified to deliver skill-focused curriculums at our Schools on 
either full-time or part-time basis. In addition, we also intend to hire professors from other education institutions with 
experience to serve in academic leadership roles at our Schools.
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CORONAVIRUS (“COVID-19”) IMPACT
After the outbreak of the COVID-19 in early 2020, a series of precautionary and control measures have been and continued to 
be implemented across the PRC, including the extension of the Chinese New Year holiday nationwide, postponement of work 
and school resumption in some regions, certain level of restrictions and controls over the travelling of people and traffic 
arrangements, quarantine of certain residents, heightening of hygiene and epidemic prevention requirements in factories and 
offices and encouraged social distancing, etc.

In the view of the outbreak of the COVID-19, the Group has taken a series of necessary health precaution to mitigate the 
potential impact of the COVID-19 outbreak, including the implementation of prevention and control policies released by the 
relevant government authorities. However, with the ‘back to normal’ policy of Jiangxi Province and Guizhou Province, the 2021 
spring semester started as usual and teachers and students were able to return to schools.

As a result, considering that the Group’s revenue and gross profit recorded increases as of 31 August 2021, the Directors are of 
the view that the Group is able to resist the impact of the COVID-19. As of the date of this report, the Group does not 
anticipate any significant financial impact resulting from the COVID-19, following which the Group will pay close attention to the 
situation of the COVID-19 and continue to assess the impact of the epidemic disease on the Group’s finances and operations 
from time to time, as the case may be.

FINAL DIVIDEND
The Board does not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the eight months ended 31 August 2021.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW
Revenue
The following table sets forth the breakdown of our revenue for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 and 2020:

For eight months
ended 31 August

Period-to-period 
change

2021 2020
(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) %

(unaudited)
     

Education Services
Tuition fees
  Undergraduate programs 88,027 53,909 34,118 63.29
  Junior college programs 81,600 59,305 22,295 37.59
  Vocational college programs 18,818 – 18,818 N/A
  High school programs N/A N/A N/A N/A
Boarding fees 19,894 11,623 8,271 71.16
     

Sub-total 208,339 124,837 83,502 66.89

Education related services
Internship management fees 1,029 480 549 114.38
Tutoring and program management fees 1,092 1,475 (383) (25.97)
     

Sub-total 2,121 1,955 166 8.49

Other services 7,622 2,157 5,465 253.36
     

Total 218,082 128,949 89,133 69.12
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The annual results covered a period of eight months from 1 January 2021 to 31 August 2021. To provide meaningful comparative 
information, the Group prepared pro forma financial information covering the twelve-month periods ended 31 August 2021 and 
31 August 2020 (the “Pro Forma Period”), and such pro forma figures are detailed in the following table and have not been 
audited.

For the twelve-month periods 
ended 31 August 2021 Year-on-year change

2021 2020
(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) %

     

Total revenue 403,352 302,384 100,968 33.39
Revenue 380,067 262,442 117,625 44.82
Cost of revenue (180,979) (92,630) (88,349) 95.38

Gross profit 199,088 169,812 29,276 17.24

Profit before tax 65,350 83,536 (18,186) (21.77)

Net profit for the year 62,811 78,319 (15,508) (19.80)

Note:

The pro forma financial information for the twelve months ended 31 August 2021 is comprised of (1) the financial results for the period from 1 September 2020 to 31 

December 2020, which derived from the 2020 annual financial results after deduction of the financial results (unaudited) for the eight months from 1 January to 31 August 

2020 and (2) the eight-month financial results derived from the annual financial results (audited) for the eight months ended 31 August 2021.

The pro forma financial information for the twelve months ended 31 August 2020 is comprised of the financial results (unaudited) for the twelve months from 1 September 

2019 to 31 August 2020.

Total revenue included revenue from the principal businesses of the Group and other income.
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The following table sets forth the breakdown of our pro forma revenue for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021 and 
2020:

For the twelve-month period
ended 31 August Year-on-year change

2021 2020
(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) %

     

Education Services
Tuition fees
  Undergraduate programs 169,328 97,956 71,372 72.86
  Junior college programs 123,666 106,146 17,520 16.51
  Vocational college programs 18,818 N/A 18,818 N/A
  High school programs – N/A – N/A

Boarding fees 33,063 19,602 13,461 68.67
     

Sub-total 344,875 223,704 121,171 54.17

Education related services
Internship management fees 3,673 7,881 (4,208) (53.39)
Tutoring and program management fees 17,045 24,143 (7,098) (29.40)
     

Sub-total 20,718 32,025 (11,307) (35.31)

Other services 14,474 6,713 7,761 115.61
     

Total 380,067 262,442 117,625 44.82
     

For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our revenue was approximately RMB218.08 million. The pro forma revenue 
increased by 44.82% from pro forma revenue of RMB262.44 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to 
RMB380.07 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. This was mainly attributable to the growth in the 
number of students enrolled in our undergraduate programs of JUAS and the increase of schools acquired by our Groups during 
the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021.
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Tuition fees and boarding fees contributed to the majority of our total revenue. We generally require our students to pay tuition 
and boarding fees for the entire school year at the commencement of the school year, which fees are recognized proportionately 
over the relevant period of the applicable programs.

•	 For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our revenue from tuition fees amounted to approximately RMB188.45 
million. The pro forma revenue from tuition fees increased by 52.77% from the pro forma tuition fees of RMB204.10 
million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to RMB311.81 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 
August 2021. This was mainly attributable to the growth in the number of enrolled students from 9,849 for the eight 
months ended 31 August 2020 to 23,659 for the eight months ended 31 August 2021. For the eight months ended 31 
August 2021, the average tuition fees of our undergraduate programs increased by approximately 6.64% as compared with 
the eight months ended 31 August 2020; while the average tuition fees of our junior college programs decreased by 
approximately 36.42% as compared with the eight months ended 31 August 2020. Such decrease was due to the tuition 
fees from Jishi College and Guizhou Institute is lower than the tuition fees from JUAS.

Our revenue generated from education related services consisted of internship management fees as well as tutoring and program 
management fees.

•	 For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our internship management fees amounted to approximately RMB1.03 
million. The pro forma internship management fees for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021 represents a 
decrease of approximately 53.39% from pro forma internship management fees of RMB7.88 million for the twelve-month 
period ended 31 August 2020 to RMB3.67 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. This was mainly 
attributable to the precautionary and control measures imposed by the government authorities to mitigate the potential 
impact of COVID-19 outbreak, resulted in the cancellation of a number of internship programs.

•	 For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our tutoring and program management fees amounted to approximately 
RMB1.09 million. The pro forma tutoring and program management fees for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 
2021, representing a decrease of approximately 29.40% from pro forma tutoring and program management fees of 
RMB24.14 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to RMB17.05 million for the twelve-month period 
ended 31 August 2021. This was mainly attributable to the precautionary and control measures imposed by the 
government authorities to mitigate the potential impact of COVID-19 outbreak, resulted in the cancellation of a number of 
tutoring programs.

Our revenue generated from other services was primarily derived from miscellaneous charges to students and commission 
income from book suppliers. The fee received from other services is recognized as revenue when relevant service is rendered to 
the customers. For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our revenue generated from other services amounted to 
approximately RMB7.62 million. The pro forma revenue generated from other services increase by approximately 115.61% from 
approximately RMB6.71 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to approximately RMB14.47 million for the 
twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. This was mainly attributable to the growth in the number of students and increase 
in the quantity of the Schools acquired by our Group for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021.
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Cost of Revenue
Our cost of revenue primarily consisted of employee benefit expenses, depreciation and amortization expenses, students 
activities expenses, educational supplies and consumables, repair and maintenance and others. For the eight months ended 31 
August 2021, the cost of revenue of the Group amounted to approximately RMB134.36 million. The pro forma cost of revenue 
increase by approximately 95.38% from approximately RMB92.63 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to 
approximately RMB180.98 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. The increase was mainly attributable to 
the increase in employee benefit expenses amounted to approximately RMB38.9 million and the increase in Schools acquired by 
our Group for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin
Our gross profit was approximately RMB83.72 million for the eight months ended 31 August 2021. The pro forma gross profit 
increase by 17.24% from RMB169.81 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to RMB199.09 million for the 
twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. Our pro forma gross profit margin was approximately 52.38% for the twelve-
month period ended 31 August 2021 as compared with approximately 64.70% for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 
2020. This is mainly because of the increase in cost of sales resulting from increase in employee benefit expenses and 
depreciation and amortisation.

Other Income
Other income primarily include government grants, commission income, sub-contracting income and others. For the eight 
months ended 31 August 2021, the Group’s other income amounted to approximately RMB7.41 million. The pro forma other 
income decrease by approximately 41.70% from RMB39.94 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to 
RMB23.29 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. Such decrease was mainly because we recognised 
RMB12 million congratulatory subsidies from government on the listing of shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange at the 
end of 2019 and the revenue from other services of JUAS decreased during the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021.

Expenses
Selling Expenses

Our selling expenses primarily consisted of promotion expenses, travelling and office expenses, and others which mainly included 
costs incurred for promotional materials in connection with student recruitment. For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, 
our selling expenses amounted to approximately RMB0.47 million. The pro forma selling expenses decrease by 13.60% from 
RMB6.79 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to RMB5.86 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 
August 2021. The decrease of the selling expenses was mainly because the student recruitment expenses decreased.

Administrative Expenses

Our administrative expenses primarily consisted of (i) employee benefit expenses for administrative staff, (ii) depreciation and 
amortization expenses for administrative facilities,(iii) professional service fees, (iv) repair and maintenance expenses for 
administrative facilities, and (v) general office expenses mainly including office expenses and transportation expenses, and other 
expenses of similar nature. For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our administrative expenses amounted to approximately 
RMB56.72 million. The pro forma administrative expenses increase by approximately 4.87% from RMB91.97 million for the 
twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to RMB96.44 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. Such 
increase was mainly attributable to the increase in employee benefit expenses, depreciation and amortization subsequent to the 
acquisition of schools for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021.
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Finance Costs — net

Our net finance costs reflected the sum of interest expenses we paid on bank borrowings and other borrowings after netting off 
the interest income we received from cash and cash equivalents. For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our net finance 
costs were RMB37.32 million. The pro forma net finance costs increase by approximately 79.79% from RMB24.59 million for the 
twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to approximately RMB44.20 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 
2021, which was mainly due to the increase of borrowings, which was used to finance the acquisitions of Guizhou Institute and 
Yu Ren High School and construction of JUAS and Guizhou Institute.

Income Tax Expenses

For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our income tax expenses primarily consisted of PRC Enterprise Income Tax. Our 
income tax expenses were approximately RMB1.98 million for the eight months ended 31 August 2021. The pro forma income 
tax expenses decrease by approximately 51.33% from RMB5.22 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to 
RMB2.54 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. We recognised the one-off RMB12 million congratulatory 
subsidies from government on the listing of shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange at the end of 2019, therefore the 
income tax expenses decreased for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021.

Other Expenses

Other expenses primarily consisted of employee benefit expenses, depreciation and amortization expenses. For the eight months 
ended 31 August 2021, our other expenses amounted to approximately RMB3.21 million. The pro forma other expenses 
increase by approximately 74.36% from RMB3.94 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to RMB6.86 
million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021, which was caused by the increase in employee benefit expenses, 
depreciation and amortization. Increase in employee expenses was mainly as a result of the acquisition of Guizhou Institute and 
Yu Ren High School and increase in remuneration of teachers.

(Loss)/Profit for the period/year
For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our loss amounted to approximately RMB18.72 million. The pro forma profit for 
the year decrease by approximately 19.80% from RMB78.32 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2020 to 
RMB62.81 million for the twelve-month period ended 31 August 2021. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the increase in 
employee benefit expenses, numbers of employees, properties and additional amortization of intangible asset from newly 
acquired schools, interest expenses and the RMB5 million write-off congratulatory subsidies from government on the listing of 
shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange.

Financial Positions
As at 31 August 2021, our total equity was approximately RMB845.13 million, as compared with approximately RMB876.38 
million as at 31 December 2020. The decrease in equity was mainly attributable to the consolidation of loss of the Group and 
decrease in retained earnings due to dividend payment during the eight months ended 31 August 2021.

As at 31 August 2021, our current assets were approximately RMB474.35 million, as compared with approximately RMB542.96 
million as at 31 December 2020. The decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in cash and cash equivalents, term deposit 
and restricted bank balances, which was mainly due to (i) payment of consideration for the acquisition of Guizhou Institute and 
Yu Ren High School, and (ii) payment of construction fees of JUAS and Guizhou Institute, the effects of which outweighed 
increase in borrowings, during the Reporting Period.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary uses of cash are to fund our working capital requirement, loan repayment and related interest expenses. As at the 
date of this report, we have funded our operations principally with the cash generated from our operations and borrowings. In 
the future, we believe that our liquidity requirements will be satisfied with a combination of cash flows generated from our 
operating activities, borrowings from banks and financial institution and other funds raised from the capital markets from time to 
time.

As at 31 August 2021, we had cash and cash equivalents, term deposits and restricted bank balances of approximately 
RMB314.46 million, as compared with approximately RMB438.51 million as at 31 December 2020. As at 31 August 2021, our 
total borrowings amounted to approximately RMB1,243.21 million, as compared with approximately RMB718.78 million as at 31 
December 2020. The majority of our borrowings, RMB1,239.32 million were dominated in RMB and RMB3.89 million were 
dominated in HKD. Our borrowing have approximately RMB239.87 million which are repayable within one year and 
approximately RMB1,003.34 million are repayable in more than one year. For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, the 
weighted average effective interest rate of our bank borrowings were approximately 6.92% (for year ended 31 December 2020: 
approximately 5.60%).

The significant increase in borrowings and the decrease in cash position were due to the acquisition and construction of the 
Schools.

Gearing Ratio

As at 31 August 2021, our gearing ratio, which is calculated as net debt divided by total equity, was approximately 112.79%, as 
compared with approximately 37.54% as at 31 December 2020. The increase was mainly attributable to the increase in 
borrowings and lease liabilities at a greater extent than the profit earned due to acquisition of subsidiaries during the eight 
months ended 31 August 2021.

Capital Expenditure

Our capital expenditures during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 amounted to approximately RMB137.58 million, 
primarily consisted of expenditures for construction in progress, office furniture and fixtures, electronic equipment and vehicles.

CHARGE ON ASSETS
Except for the disclosures in notes 5, 21 and 27 of the financial information of this report, there was no other material charge on 
the Group’s assets as at 31 August 2021.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND GUARANTEES
Save as disclosed in this report, as at 31 August 2021, we did not have any unrecorded significant contingent liabilities, guarantees 
or any litigation against us.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS AND ARRANGEMENTS
As at the date of this report, the Group has not entered into any off-balance sheet transactions.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD
Save as disclosed in this report, the Group did not have other significant investments held as at 31 August 2021.
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MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED 
COMPANIES
Save as disclosed in this report and the Company’s announcements dated 27 April 2021 and 7 May 2021, the Group did not 
have any other material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and associated companies during the eight months ended 31 
August 2021.

FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL ASSETS
Save as disclosed in this report, the Group did not have other plans for material investments or capital assets as at 31 August 
2021.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The Group primarily operates its business in the PRC. The currency in which the Group denominates and settles substantially all 
of its transactions is RMB. Any depreciation of RMB would adversely affect the value of any dividends the Group pay to 
Shareholders outside of the PRC. The Group currently does not engage in hedging activities designed or intended to manage 
foreign exchange rate risk. The Group will continue to monitor foreign exchange changes to best preserve the Group’s cash 
value.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES
As at 31 August 2021, we had 1,738 full-time employees (as at 31 August 2020, we had 1,038 full-time employees), a majority of 
which is based in Jiangxi Province.

The remuneration of our employees is based on their performance, experiences, and market comparable. In addition to salary, 
we also provide various incentives, including share-based compensation such as RSUs granted pursuant to the Company’s RSU 
Scheme as well as performance-based bonuses to better motivate our employees. As required by the PRC law, we contribute to 
housing funds and maintain mandatory social insurance plans for our employees, covering pension, medical, unemployment, work 
injury and maternity leave. For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, our employee remuneration totaled to approximately 
RMB94.40 million.

We grant RSUs to our employees to incentivize them to contribute to our growth. As at 31 August 2021, RSUs in respect of 
26,566,000 underlying Shares, representing approximately 2.66% of the share capital of our Company as at 31 August 2021, have 
been granted to 42 participants pursuant to the RSU Scheme. As of 20 November 2021, RSUs in respect of 21,252,800 
underlying Shares, have been vested.

The employees of the subsidiaries of the Group established in the PRC (other than Hong Kong) participate in defined 
contribution retirement benefit schemes managed by the local government authorities, whereby these subsidiaries are required 
to contribute to the schemes at a rate of 16% (2019: 16%) of the basic salary. Employees of these subsidiaries are entitled to 
retirement benefits, calculated based on a percentage of the average salaries level in the PRC (other than Hong Kong), from the 
above mentioned retirement schemes at their normal retirement age.

The Group also participates in a pension scheme under the rules and regulations of Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the 
“MPF Scheme”) for all its qualifying employees in Hong Kong. Under the MPF Scheme, the employer and its employees are 
each required to make contributions to the plan at 5% of the employees’ relevant income, subject to a cap of monthly relevant 
income of HK$30,000. Contributions to the MPF Scheme vest immediately.
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The Group’s contributions to the defined contribution schemes vest fully and immediately with the employees. Accordingly, (i) 
for the eight month period ended 31 August 2021 and the year ended 31 December 2020, there was no forfeiture of 
contributions under the defined contribution schemes; and (ii) there were no forfeited contributions available for the Group to 
reduce its existing level of contributions to the defined contribution schemes as at 31 August 2021.

The remuneration of Directors and members of senior management of the Company is determined on the basis of each 
individual’s responsibilities, qualification, position, experience, performance, seniority and time devoted to our business. They 
receive compensation in the form of salaries, performance-related bonus, RSUs, and other allowances and benefits-in-kind, 
including the Company’s contribution to their pension schemes on their behalf.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Subsequent to 31 August 2021 and up to the date of this report, the Group had no material subsequent events which have not 
been reflected in the financial information.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE
The Company is committed to achieving and maintaining high standards of corporate governance by focusing on principles of 
integrity, accountability, transparency, independence, responsibility and fairness. The Company has developed and implemented 
sound corporate governance policies and measures, and the Board is responsible for performing such corporate governance 
duties. The Board will continue to review and monitor the corporate governance of the Company, as well as various internal 
policies and procedures, including but not limited to those applicable to employees and Directors, with reference to the CG 
Code and other applicable legal and regulatory requirements so as to maintain a high standard of corporate governance of the 
Company.

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH CG CODE AND LISTING RULES
For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, the Company has complied with the CG Code and Listing Rules except for the 
following two deviations which are explained below:

1.	 According to provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and 
should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Huang Yulin is the Chairman of the Board and the CEO. The Board 
believes that having the same individual in both roles as the Chairman and the CEO ensures that the Group has consistent 
leadership and could make and implement the overall strategy of the Group more effectively. In addition, under the current 
composition of the Board, namely six executive Directors, one non-executive Director and four independent non-
executive Directors, we believe that the interests of shareholders of the Company are adequately and fairly represented. 
The Board considers that the present corporate governance arrangement does not impair the balance of power and 
authority within the Group.

2.	 As at 30 June 2021, after the resignation of Mr. Chan Hon Ki as an independent non-executive Director, the Company did 
not have an independent non-executive Director with appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related 
financial management expertise, and hence fails to meet the requirements under the Listing Rules of having:

(a)	 at least one of the independent non-executive directors having appropriate professional qualifications or accounting 
or related financial management expertise under Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules;

(b)	 the audit committee having at least one member who is an independent non-executive director with appropriate 
professional qualifications or accounting or related financial management expertise as required under Rule 3.10(2) of 
the Listing Rules and the audit committee being chaired by an independent non-executive director under Rule 3.21 
of the Listing Rules; and

(c)	 the majority of the remuneration committee members being independent non-executive directors of the listed issuer 
under Rule 3.25 of the Listing Rules.

As at 7 July 2021, after the appointment of Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny, (“Mr. Sy”) as an independent non-executive Director of the 
Company, and in view of that (i) Mr. Sy possesses appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial 
management expertise; (ii) Mr. Sy serves as the chairman of the Audit Committee; and (iii) Mr. Sy serves as the member of the 
Remuneration Committee and the Remuneration Committee comprises a majority of independent non-executive Directors, the 
Company has rectified all non-compliance issues under the requirements of Rules 3.10(2), 3.21 and 3.25 of the Listing Rules.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The Board is responsible for leadership and the internal control of the Company and oversees the Group’s businesses, strategic 
decisions and performance and is collectively responsible for promoting the success of the Company by directing and supervising 
its affairs. The Board has general powers for the management and is conducting the Company’s business. The day-to-day 
operations and management are delegated by the Board to the management of the Group, who will implement the strategy and 
direction as determined by the Board.

The Board currently consists of 11 Directors, namely Mr. Huang Yulin (Chairman and CEO), Mr. Wang Shenghua, Mr. Liu 
Chunbin and Mr. Yang Ruichen (CFO), Mr. Wang Li and Ms. Gan Tian as executive Directors, Mr. Li Cunyi as the non-executive 
Director and Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny, Mr. Chen Wanlong, Mr. Huang Juyun and Mr. Wang Donglin as independent non-executive 
Directors. Mr. Huang Yulin is the father-in-law of Mr. Wang Li. Other than that, none of the Directors had a relationship 
(including financial, family or other substantial or related relationship) with each other. The Board has a balance of skills and 
experience appropriate for the requirements of the business of the Group.

The biographies of the Directors are set out in the section headed “Profiles of Directors and Senior Management” of this annual 
report.

Each of the executive and non-executive Directors has entered into a service contract with the Company and each of the 
independent non-executive Directors has signed a letter of appointment with the Company.

Code provision A.4.1 of the CG Code stipulates that non-executive directors shall be appointed for a specific term, subject to 
re-election, whereas code provision A.4.2 states that all Directors appointed to fill a casual vacancy should be subject to election 
by shareholders at the first general meeting after appointment and that every director, including those appointed for a specific 
term, should be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years.

According to Article 108(a) of the Articles of Association, not less than one-third of the Directors for the time being shall retire 
from office by rotation at every annual general meeting of the Company and the retiring Directors shall be eligible for re-election. 
In accordance with Article 108(a) of the Articles of Association, Mr. Huang Yulin, Mr. Chen Wanlong, Mr. Huang Juyun and Mr. 
Wang Donglin shall retire by rotation at the AGM and, being eligible, have offered themselves for re-election as Directors 
thereat.

According to Article 112 of the Articles of Association, any Director appointed by the Board to fill a casual vacancy shall hold 
office only until the first general meeting of the Company after his appointment and shall then be eligible for re-election at such 
meeting. In accordance with Article 112, Mr. Yang Ruichen, Mr. Liu Chunbin, Mr. Wang Shenghua and Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny shall 
hold office until the Annual General Meeting and be eligible, have offered themselves for re-election at the Annual General 
Meeting.

The service contracts and letters of appointment are subject to termination in accordance with their respective terms. The term 
of the service contracts and the letters of appointment may be renewed in accordance with the Articles of Association, the 
Listing Rules and other applicable laws.

The aggregate remuneration (including fees, salaries, contributions to pension schemes, share-based compensation expenses, 
discretionary bonuses, housing and other allowances and other benefits in kind) payable to the Directors for the Reporting 
Period was approximately RMB6.57 million.
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The remuneration of the Directors is determined with reference to salaries paid by comparable companies, time commitment 
and responsibilities of the Directors and performance of the Group. Details of the remuneration of the Directors and senior 
management for the Reporting Period are set out in note 38 and note 36 to the consolidated financial statements respectively.

The company has arranged appropriate insurance cover in respect of legal proceedings against the Directors.

The procedure agreed by the Board to enable Directors, upon reasonable request, to seek independent professional advice in 
appropriate circumstances, at the Company’s expense as required pursuant to code provision A.1.6 of the CG Code.

During the Reporting Period and up to the date of this annual report, saved as disclosed-above under the heading “NON-
COMPLIANCE WITH CG CODE AND LISTING RULES”, the Board at all times met the requirements of the Listing Rules 
relating to the appointment of at least three independent non-executive Directors, representing one-third of the Board, of whom 
Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny, is the Director possessing appropriate professional qualifications of accounting or related financial 
management expertise.

The Company has received a written confirmation of independence from each of the independent non-executive Directors 
pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules, and considered them to be independent.

The Directors have access to the services of the company secretary to ensure that the Board procedures are followed. The 
company secretary of the Company is Mr. Wong Yu Kit. In compliance with Rule 3.29 of the Listing Rules, Mr. Wong Yu Kit have 
undertaken no less than 15 hours of relevant professional training during the Reporting Period. Mr. Wong Yu Kit has the 
necessary qualifications and experience as required under Rules 3.28 and 8.17 of the Listing Rules.

The company secretary is responsible to prepare and circulate the abovementioned draft agenda and board papers. The 
company secretary is also responsible for keeping all Board meetings’ minutes recorded in sufficient detail of the matters 
considered and decisions reached. Draft and final versions of the minutes are circulated to the Directors for comments and 
records respectively within reasonable time after each meeting and the final version is open for the Directors’ inspection. 

All Directors attended various training during the eight months ended 31 August 2021, including trainings regarding the updating 
of the Listing Rules, the responsibilities and continuous obligations of Directors and the Environmental, Social and Governance 
Reporting Guide. The Company has arranged and funded for suitable trainings for all Directors in order to develop and refresh 
their knowledge and skills as part of their continuous professional development during the Reporting Period.

The Company is committed to continuously reviewing and improving its internal systems, including those in relation to internal 
supervision and control, and risk management.

Change in Directors’ and chief executive’s information pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the 
Listing Rules
Save as disclosed in this annual report, for the eight months ended 31 August 2021, there were no changes to information which 
is required to be disclosed and had been disclosed by the Directors pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.
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BOARD DIVERSITY POLICY
In compliance with the requirement set out in Rule 13.92 of the Listing Rules, the Company has adopted a board diversity policy 
(the “Board Diversity Policy”) which sets out the objective and approach of which the Board could achieve and maintain a 
high level of diversity. The Company recognizes the benefits of having a diversified Board, as such it will ensure that members of 
the Board have the appropriate balance of skills, experience and diversity of perspectives that are required to support the 
Group’s business strategies and sustainable development. Our Company seeks to achieve Board diversity by selection of 
candidates for the Board through the consideration of a number of factors, including but not limited to the skills, knowledge, 
professional experience and qualifications, cultural and educational background, age, gender, ethnicity and length of service. All 
Board appointments will be based on meritocracy and candidates will be considered against objective criteria, having due regard 
to the benefits of diversity on the Board.

The Nomination Committee is delegated to be responsible for compliance with relevant code governing board diversity under 
the CG Code. The Nomination Committee will review the Board Diversity Policy from time to time to ensure that its continued 
effectiveness, and where necessary, will make revisions that may be required and recommend any such revision to the Board for 
consideration and approval.

BOARD MEETINGS
The Company has adopted a practice to convene Board meetings regularly which is at least four meetings per year and roughly 
on a quarterly basis. A notice of a regular Board meeting shall be delivered to all the Directors at least 14 days in advance with 
the matters to be discussed specified in agenda of the meeting. For other Board and committee meetings, reasonable notice is 
generally served. Agendas or relevant documents of the Board or committee meetings shall be despatched to the Directors or 
members of the committees at least three days prior to the convening of the meetings to ensure that they have sufficient time to 
review the relevant documents and be adequately prepared for the meetings. When Directors or committee members are 
unable to attend a meeting, they will be advised of the matters to be discussed and given an opportunity to make their views 
known to the Chairman prior to the meeting. The minutes are kept by the company secretary of the Company and the copies 
are circulated to all Directors for reference and record purpose.

The minutes of the meetings of the Board and committees thoroughly are recorded all matters under consideration and 
decisions made including any problems raised by the Directors. Draft minutes of each Board meeting and committee meeting are 
sent to the Directors for comments within a reasonable time after the date on which the meeting is held. Directors have a right 
to review the minutes of the Board meetings and the committee meetings.
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The composition of the Board and their respective attendance at the Board meetings and Board committee meetings convened 
during the Reporting Period, as well as at the annual general meeting held on 30 June 2021, respectively, are as follows:

No. of meetings attended/held

Board
Meetings

Audit
Committee

Meetings

Remuneration
Committee

Meeting

Nomination
Committee

Meeting

Annual
General
Meeting

      

Executive Directors
Mr. Huang Yulin
  (Chairman of the Board and CEO) 6/6 N/A N/A N/A 1/1
Mr. Yang Ruichen
  (appointed on 7 July 2021) 2/2 1/1 N/A N/A N/A
Mr. Wang Shenghua
  (appointed on 7 July 2021) 2/2 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Mr. Liu Chunbin
  (appointed on 7 July 2021) 2/2 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Ms. Gan Tian 6/6 N/A N/A 2/2 1/1
Mr. Wang Li 6/6 N/A 2/2 N/A 1/1

Non Executive Director
Mr. Li Cunyi 4/6 N/A 2/2 2/2 1/1

Independent non-executive Directors
Mr. Sy Lai Yin Sunny
  (appointed on 7 July 2021) 2/2 1/1 1/1 N/A N/A
Mr. Chen Wanlong 6/6 2/2 2/2 2/2 1/1
Mr. Huang Jujun 6/6 2/2 2/2 2/2 1/1
Mr. Wang Donglin 6/6 2/2 N/A 2/2 1/1

Resignature Directors
Mr. Zheng Junhui
  (resigned on 23 February 2021) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Mr. Bau Siu Fung
  (resigned on 3 May 2021) 1/3 1/1 1/1 N/A N/A
Mr. Chan Hon Ki
  (resigned on 30 June 2021) 1/3 1/1 1/1 N/A N/A

During the Reporting Period, six Board meetings were held to consider and approve (i) the annual results of the Group for the 
year ended 31 December 2020; (ii) interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021; (iii) acquisitions of 
Guizhou Institute and Yu Ren High School; and (iv) appointments and resignations of Directors.
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GENERAL MEETING
Annual general meeting proceedings are reviewed from time to time to ensure that the Company follows best corporate 
governance practices. The notice of annual general meeting is distributed to all shareholders at least 20 clear business days prior 
to the annual general meeting and the accompanying circular also sets out details of each proposed resolution and other relevant 
information as required under the Listing Rules. The chairman of the annual general meeting exercises his power under the 
Articles of Association to put each proposed resolution to the vote by way of a poll. The procedures for demanding and 
conducting a poll are explained at the beginning of the meeting. Poll voting results are posted on the Company’s website on the 
day of the annual general meeting.

During the eight months ended 31 August 2021, one annual general meeting was held on 30 June 2021. All Directors on the 
Board as at the respective meeting dates had participated in the annual general meeting.

The forthcoming 2022 AGM will be held on 28 January 2022. The notice of the 2022 AGM will be sent to the Shareholders at 
least 20 clear business days before the 2022 AGM.

BOARD COMMITTEES
The Company has three principal Board committees, namely the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee and the 
Nomination Committee. Each of the Board committees operates under its terms of reference. The terms of reference of the 
Board committees are available on the website of the Company and that of the Stock Exchange.

Audit Committee
The Company has established an Audit Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The Audit 
Committee consists of four members, namely Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny, Mr. Huang Juyun, Mr. Chen Wanlong and Mr. Wang Donglin, 
all being our independent non-executive Directors. Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny with appropriate qualifications has been appointed as 
the chairman of the Audit Committee. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to review and supervise, and provide an 
independent view of the effectiveness of, the financial reporting process and the risk management and internal control systems of 
the Group, oversee the audit process and perform other duties and responsibilities as assigned by the Board.

Two Audit Committee meetings were held during the Reporting Period to review the annual results of the Group for the year 
ended 31 December 2020 and the interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021. All members of the 
Audit Committee as at the respective meeting dates had participated in the above meetings.

Remuneration Committee
The Company has established a Remuneration Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. 
The Remuneration Committee has five members, comprising three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chen 
Wanlong, Mr. Huang Juyun and Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny, one executive Director, being Mr. Wang Li, and one non-executive 
Director, being Mr. Li Cunyi. Mr. Chen Wanlong is the chairman of the Remuneration Committee. The primary duties of the 
Remuneration Committee are to establish and review the policy and structure of the remuneration for the Directors (including 
the director’s fees of the independent non-executive Directors) and senior management and make recommendations to the 
Board on employee benefit arrangement.
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Two meetings of the Remuneration Committee were held during the Reporting Period to review the remuneration policy and 
structure and to make recommendations to the Board on determining the annual remuneration packages of the executive 
Directors and the senior management and other related matters. All members of the Remuneration Committee as at the 
respective meeting dates had participated in the above meetings.

Nomination Committee
The Company has established a Nomination Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The 
Nomination Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors, being Mr. Huang Juyun, Mr. Wang Donglin and 
Mr. Chen Wanlong, one executive Director, being Ms. Gan Tian, and one non-executive Director, being Mr. Li Cunyi. Mr. Huang 
Juyun is the chairman of the Nomination Committee.

The Nomination Committee is responsible for reviewing and assessing the composition of the Board and the independence of 
the independent non-executive Directors and making recommendations to the Board on appointment and removal of Directors. 
In recommending candidates for appointment to the Board, the Nomination Committee will consider candidates on merit against 
objective criteria and with due regards to the benefits of diversity on the Board in accordance with the board diversity policy 
adopted by the Company. Diversity of the Board will be considered from a number of perspectives, including but not limited to 
gender, age, cultural and educational background, industry experience, technical and professional skills and/or qualifications, 
knowledge, length of services and time to be devoted as a Director. The Company will also take into account factors relating to 
its own business model and specific needs from time to time. The ultimate decision will be based on merit and contribution that 
the selected candidates will bring to the Board.

Two meetings of the Nomination Committee were held during the Reporting Period to review composition of the Board, assess 
the independence of independent non-executive Directors and recommend the Board on the re-election of Directors. All 
members of the Remuneration Committee had participated in the above meetings. During the eight months ended 31 August 
2021, the Nomination Committee as at the respective meeting dates has reviewed the structure, size and composition of the 
Board.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS
The Company has adopted the Model Code as its code of conduct regarding dealings in the securities of the Company by the 
Directors, the senior management, and Group’s employees who, because of his/her office or employment, is likely to possess 
inside information in relation to the Group or the Company’s securities.

Upon specific enquiry, all Directors confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code during the Reporting Period. In 
addition, the Company is not aware of any non-compliance of the Model Code by the senior management and employees of the 
Group during the Reporting Period.

FRAMEWORK FOR DISCLOSURE OF INSIDE INFORMATION
The Company has in place a policy on handling and dissemination of inside information (the “Policy”) which sets out the 
procedures and internal controls for handling and dissemination of inside information in a timely manner in such a way so as not 
to place any person in a privileged dealing position and to allow time for the market to determine the price of the listed securities 
of the Company with the latest available information. This Policy also provides guidelines to staff of the Company to ensure 
proper safeguards exist to prevent the Company from breaching the statutory disclosure requirements. It also includes 
appropriate internal control and reporting systems to identify and assess potential inside information. Dissemination of inside 
information of the Company shall be conducted by publishing the relevant information on the websites of the Stock Exchange 
and the Company, according to the requirements of the Listing Rules.
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AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION
For the Reporting Period, the fees paid/payable to the Company’s auditor for audit services amounted to approximately 
RMB2.98 million.

ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT
The Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the preparation of the consolidated financial statements which give 
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the results and cash flows during the Reporting Period. A 
statement from the auditor about its reporting responsibilities on the consolidated financial statements is set out on pages 62 to 
154 of this annual report. In preparing the consolidated financial statements for the Reporting Period, the Directors have selected 
suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently, made judgments and estimated that are prudent, fair and reasonable 
and prepared the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

The Directors are not aware of any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions which may cast significant doubt upon 
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The basis on which the Company generates or preserves value over the longer term and the strategy for delivering its objectives 
are explained in the “Management Discussion and Analysis” set out on pages 17 to 34 of this annual report.

INTERNAL CONTROLS AND RISK MANAGEMENT
The Board acknowledges its responsibility for maintaining a sound and effective risk management and internal control systems 
and reviewing their effectiveness. The Group’s internal control system is designed to safeguard assets against misappropriation 
and unauthorized disposition and to manage operational risks. Review of the Group’s internal controls covering major financial, 
operational and compliance controls, as well as risk management functions is conducted on an annual basis. The controls built 
into the risk management system are intended to manage significant risks in the Group’s business.

The Board is primarily in charge of managing the overall risks of our Group. Significant business decision that involves material risk 
exposures, such as expansion of the school network into new geographic areas and to enter into cooperative business 
relationships with third parties to establish new schools, are subject to assessment and approval of the Board.

The Audit Committee is delegated with the responsibility to review the financial controls, risk management and internal control 
systems of the Group, to consider any major investigation findings on risk management and internal control matters and the 
response of the management to such findings. The Audit Committee also reviews the external independent auditor’s 
management letter, any material queries raised by the auditor about accounting records, financial accounts or systems of control 
and management’s response. The Audit Committee reports to the Board on the matters considered by the Audit Committee 
and its recommendations to the Board.

The Company also has an internal audit function which primarily carries out the analysis and independent appraisal of the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and internal control systems of the Group and reports their findings to the 
Audit Committee and the Board.
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The Group’s internal control system includes a well-established organizational structure with clearly defined lines of responsibility 
and authority. The Schools are managed on a day-to-day basis by its president, who is assisted by several vice presidents 
responsible for one or more specific aspects of the Schools’ operations. The board of directors of the Schools are responsible for 
the overall management and decisions on matters that are significant to the Schools. The board of directors, president and vice 
presidents of the Schools are required to manage the operation of the Schools within the scope of the delegated authority and 
to implement and strictly adhere to the strategies and policies set by the Company from time to time. They are also required to 
keep the executive Directors informed of the material development and to report on the implementation of the policies and 
strategies set by the Company on a regular basis. The Schools have also designated the relevant personnel who will be 
responsible for monitoring the ongoing compliance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations that govern the business 
operations and overseeing the implementation of any necessary measures.

The Group has formulated internal control system manuals on corporate governance, operations, management, legal matters, 
finance and auditing setting out the internal approval and review procedures pursuant to which our employees are mandated to 
comply with. The Group has also established a set of policies and procedures for property purchase and leasing arrangement and 
maintains insurance coverage which is in line with customary practice in the PRC education industry, including school liability 
insurance.

The Company is committed to build up an effective internal control and risk management systems. The Company has appointed 
First Shanghai Capital Limited as the compliance adviser upon the Listing to advise on the on-going compliance with the Listing 
Rules. Additional personnel with professional experience and qualifications will be hired where necessary to support the 
expansion of our business operation. The Company will also engage external professional advisers to provide professional advice 
and guidance to our Group and to provide internal trainings to ensure our Directors and employees are kept up-to-date on any 
legal and regulatory developments.

The Group regulates the handling and dissemination of inside information according to the “Guidelines on Disclosure of Inside 
Information” published by the Securities and Future Commission in June 2012 to ensure inside information remains confidential 
until the disclosure of such information is appropriately approved, and the dissemination of such information is efficiently and 
consistently made. The Company regularly reminds the Directors and employees about due compliance with all policies regarding 
the inside information.

The Board has conducted a review on the effectiveness of the internal control and risk management systems of the Group during 
the eight months ended 31 August 2021. Such review shall cover all material controls, including financial, operational and 
compliance controls and risk management functions. The Board considers that the risk management and internal control systems 
are effective and adequate during the eight months ended 31 August 2021. The Board will also continually evaluate the adequacy 
of resources, staff qualifications and experience, training programmes and budget of the Company’s accounting, internal audit and 
financial reporting functions in the future.

CHANGE IN CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS
The Articles of Association was conditionally adopted by the Board on 18 November 2019 and became effective on the Listing 
Date. A copy of the Articles of Association is available on the website of the Company and the Stock Exchange. During the eight 
months ended 31 August 2021 and up to the date of this annual report, there was no significant change in constitutional 
documents of the Company.
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SHAREHOLDERS
The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands. Pursuant to the Articles of Association, general meetings of the Company 
shall also be convened on the written requisition of any one or more members of the Company deposited at the principal office 
of the Company in Hong Kong or, in the event the Company ceases to have such a principal office, the registered office 
specifying the objects of the meeting and signed by the requisitionists, provided that such requisitionists held as at the date of 
deposit of the requisition not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company which carries the right of voting at 
general meetings of the Company. Such meeting shall be held within two months after the deposit of such requisition.

To safeguard Shareholders’ interests and rights, a separate resolution is proposed for each substantially separate issue at general 
meetings, including the election of individual Directors. All resolutions put forward at general meetings of the Company will be 
voted on by poll pursuant to the Listing Rules and poll results will be posted on the websites of the Company and that of the 
Stock Exchange after each general meeting.

Under Article 64 of the Articles of Association, any one or more Shareholders holding at the date of the deposit of the 
requisition not less than one-tenth of the paid-up capital of the Company carrying the right of voting at general meetings of the 
Company may at all times have the right, by a written requisition to the Board or the joint company secretaries of the Company, 
to require the convening of an extraordinary general meeting to be called by the Board for the transaction of any business 
specified in such requisition; and such meeting shall be held within two months after the deposit of such requisition. If, within 21 
days of such deposit, the Board fails to proceed to convene such meeting, the requisitionist(s) himself (themselves) may do so in 
the same manner, and all reasonable expenses incurred by the requisitionist(s) as a result of the failure of the Board shall be 
reimbursed to the requisitionist(s) by the Company.

The Board is not aware of any provisions allowing the Shareholders to put forward proposals at general meetings of the 
Company under the Articles of Association and the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. Shareholders who wish to put 
forward proposals at general meetings of the Company may refer to the preceding paragraph to make a written requisition to 
require the convening of an extraordinary general meeting of the Company.

Detailed procedures for Shareholders to propose a person for election as a Director are published on the Company’s website. 
For putting forward any enquiries to the Board, Shareholders may send written enquiries to the Company as follows:

Address: No. 001, Xinjian Lianfu Dadao, Nanchang, Jiangxi, PRC

Attn. : The Board of Directors

The Company will not normally deal with verbal or anonymous enquiries.
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The Board is pleased to present the annual report together with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for 
the Reporting Period.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
We are one of the leading providers of private comprehensive education services in Jiangxi Province, China, with years of 
experience in the private comprehensive education service industry. As at 31 August 2021, we operate one private university, 
namely the Jiangxi University of Applied Science （江西應用科技學院） (the “JUAS”), one full-time vocational college, namely 
Jiangxi Wenli Jishi College （江西文理技師學院） (“Jishi College”), one higher vocational college, namely Guizhou Institute of 
Industry and Trade （貴州工貿職業學院） (“Guizhou Institute”), and one high school, namely Zhengzhou Airport Economy 
Zone Yu Ren High School （鄭州航空港區育人高級中學） (“Yu Ren High School”) (JUAS, Jishi College and Guizhou 
Institute and Yu Ren High School are collectively referred to as the “Schools”). We offer undergraduate programs, junior 
college programs, vocational programs and high school programs, as well as diverse education related services. As at 31 August 
2021, our Schools had 23,659 enrolled students, consisting of 6,848 undergraduate students, 11,636 junior college students, 4,325 
vocational school students and 850 high school students. We also provide a variety of education related services including 
internship management services as well as tutoring and program management services to enterprises and education institutions.

The Company is the holding company of our Group incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 25 May 2018. The activities and 
particulars of our Company are shown under note 1 to the consolidated financial statements. An analysis of the Group’s revenue 
and operating profit for the Reporting Period by principal activities is set out in the section headed “Management Discussion and 
Analysis” in this annual report and consolidated statement of profit or loss.

BUSINESS REVIEW
A review of the Group’s business during the eight months ended 31 August 2021, which includes a discussion of the principal 
challenges and uncertainties faced by the Group, an analysis of the Group’s performance using financial key performance 
indicators, particulars of important events affecting the Group during the Reporting Period, and an indication of likely future 
developments in the Group’s business, could be found in the sections headed “Chairman’s Statement”, “Management Discussion 
and Analysis” and “Corporate Governance Report” in this annual report. The review and discussion form part of this directors’ 
report.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS
The Group has engaged professional service firms for advices regarding compliance matters with various jurisdictions which the 
Group’s subsidiaries operate, and has kept a close watch on any new laws or regulatory changes.

During the Reporting Period and up to the date of this annual report, the Group has complied with the relevant laws and 
regulations that have a significant impact on the Company in material respects.

RESULTS AND DIVIDEND
The consolidation results of the Group for the Reporting Period are set out on pages 70 to 75 of this annual report. The Board 
does not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the eight months ended 31 August 2021.
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CLOSURE OF THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS
In order to ascertain Shareholder’s entitlement to attend and vote at the 2022 AGM, the register of members of the Company 
will be closed from Tuesday, 25 January 2022 to Friday, 28 January 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of 
shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the 2022 AGM, all properly completed 
transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company’s Hong Kong 
share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 
Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 24 January 2022.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
A summary of the published results and assets, liabilities and non-controlling interests of the Group for the last four financial years 
and the Reporting Period is set out on page 8 of this annual report.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Details of the movements in property, plant and equipment of the Group during the Reporting Period are set out in note 14 to 
the consolidated financial statements of this annual report.

SHARE CAPITAL
Details of the movements in share capital of the Company during the Reporting Period are set out in note 23 to the consolidated 
financial statements.

RESERVES
Details of the movement in the reserves of the Group and of the Company during the Reporting Period are set out in the 
Consolidated Statement of Change in Equity of this annual report and in notes 24 and 37 to the consolidated financial 
statements.

As at 31 August 2021, the Company’s share premium available for distribution to Shareholders amounted to approximately 
RMB433.8 million (31 December 2020: RMB452.4 million).

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS
There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Articles of Association, or the Companies Law, which would oblige the 
Company to offer new Shares on a pro-rata basis to its existing Shareholders.
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USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM LISTING
The net proceeds from the Global Offering were approximately HK$478.3 million (equivalent to approximately RMB427.9 
million), after deducting the underwriting fees and commission, and related total expenses paid and payable by us in connection 
with the Listing. As at 31 August 2021, the Company has utilised all net proceeds in the manner as set out in the section headed 
“Future Plans and Use of Proceeds” of the Prospectus.

The following table sets forth a summary of the utilisation of the net proceeds from the Global Offering as at 31 August 2021:

Purpose
Percentage to 
total amount

Net proceeds 
allotted from 

the Global 
Offering

Actual use of 
proceeds up to 

31 December 
2020

Actual use of 
proceeds up to 

31 August 
2021

Unutilised 
amount as at 

31 August 
2021

RMB (million) RMB (million) RMB (million) RMB (million)
      

Construct, renovate and upgrade the 
  facilities and infrastructure of 
  the JUAS 35.0% 149.8 149.8 149.8 –
Repay certain portion of the Group’s 
  bank loans 30.0% 128.4 128.4 128.4 –
Acquire private higher education 
  institutions and/or private 
  vocational schools 25.0% 106.9 98.2 106.9 –
Fund the Group’s working capital and 
  general corporate purposes 10.0% 42.8 42.8 42.8 –      

100.0% 427.9 419.2 427.9 –      
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DIRECTORS
The Board consists of the following Directors during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this annual report:

Executive Directors
Mr. Huang Yulin (Chairman and CEO)
Mr. Wang Shenghua (has been appointed with effect from 7 July 2021)
Mr. Liu Chunbin (has been appointed with effect from 7 July 2021)
Mr. Yang Ruichen (CFO) (has been appointed with effect from 7 July 2021)
Mr. Wang Li
Ms. Gan Tian
Mr. Zheng Junhui (resigned with effect from 23 February 2021)
Mr. Bau Siu Fung (resigned with effect from 3 May 2021)

Non-executive Director
Mr. Li Cunyi (has been redesignated with effect from 7 July 2021)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny (has been appointed with effect from 7 July 2021)
Mr. Chen Wanlong
Mr. Huang Juyun
Mr. Wang Donglin
Mr. Chan Hon Ki (resigned with effect from 30 June 2021)

Each of Mr. Zheng Junhui, Mr. Bau Siu Fung and Mr. Chan Hon Ki has tendered his resignation to the Board to resign as the 
executive Director or independent non-executive Director with effect from 23 February 2021, 3 May 2021 and 30 June 2021 
respectively, due to their intention to pursue their other personal affairs.

BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS OF THE DIRECTORS AND THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT
Biographical details of the Directors and the senior management of the Group as at the date of this annual report are set out on 
pages 11 to 16 in the section headed “Profiles of Directors and Senior Management” to this annual report.

In order to take advantage of the skills, experiences and diversity of perspectives of the Directors and in order to ensure that the 
Directors give sufficient time and attention to the Group’s affairs, the Company has requested each of the Directors to disclose 
to the Company, the number and the nature of their offices held in public companies and other significant commitments.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS
Each of the executive Directors has entered into a service agreement with the Company. Each of Mr. Huang Yulin, Mr. Wang Li 
and Ms. Gan Tian has agreed to act as an executive Director for an initial term of three years commencing from the Listing Date, 
which may be terminated by not less than three months’ notice in writing served by either the Director or the Company. Each of 
Mr. Yang Ruichen, Mr. Wang Shenghua and Mr. Liu Chunbin has signed a service agreement with the Company for an initial term 
of three years commencing from 7 July 2021, which may be terminated by not less than three months’ notice in writing served 
by either of the Director or the Company. Under the respective service agreement, each of the executive Directors will not 
receive any director’s fee or other emoluments.

The non-executive Director Mr. Li Cunyi has signed a service agreement with the Company for an initial term of one year 
commencing from 7 July 2021, which may be terminated by not less than three months’ notice in writing served by either of the 
Director or the Company. Under the service agreement, Mr. Li Cunyi will not receive any director’s fee or other emoluments.
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Each of the independent non-executive Directors, except Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny, has signed an appointment letter with the 
Company for an initial term of three years commencing from the Listing Date, which may be terminated by not less than three 
months’ notice in writing served by either of the Director or the Company. Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny, has signed a service agreement 
with the Company for an initial term of one year commencing from 7 July 2021, which may be terminated by not less than three 
months’ notice in writing served by either of the Director or the Company. Under the respective appointment letters or service 
agreement, each of the independent non-executive Directors is entitled to a fixed Director’s fee.

The appointments of the Directors are subject to the provisions of retirement and rotation of Directors under the Articles of 
Association.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors (including the Directors proposed for re-election at the AGM) have a service 
contract/service agreement with members of the Group that is not determinable by the Group within one year without payment 
of compensation, other than statutory compensation.

CONTRACT WITH CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS
During the eight months ended 31 August 2021, save as disclosed in the paragraph headed “Non-exempt Continuing Connected 
Transactions” below in this report, no contract of significance was entered into between the Company or any of its subsidiaries 
and the controlling shareholders of the Company or any of its subsidiaries during the Reporting Period or subsisted at the end of 
the Reporting Period and no contract of significance for the provision of services to the Company or any of its subsidiaries by a 
controlling shareholder of the Company or any of its subsidiaries was entered into during the Reporting Period or subsisted at 
the end of the Reporting Period.

DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN TRANSACTIONS, ARRANGEMENT OR CONTRACT OF 
SIGNIFICANCE
Other than disclosed in the consolidated financial statements, no transaction, arrangement and contract of significance to the 
business of the Group which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party, and in which a Director or any entity connected 
with such a Director had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of or at any time during the 
Reporting Period.

COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT
The emoluments of the Directors and senior management of the Group are decided by the Board with reference to the 
recommendation given by the Remuneration Committee, having regard to the Group’s operating results, individual performance 
and comparable market statistics.

Details of the Directors’ emoluments and emoluments of the five highest paid individuals in the Group are set out in note 9 and 
note 38 to the consolidated financial statements in this annual report.

For the Reporting Period, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any Directors or any of the five highest paid individuals as 
an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. None of the Directors had waived any 
emoluments for the Reporting Period.

Except as disclosed above, no other payments had been made or were payable, for the Reporting Period, by our Group to or 
on behalf of any of the Directors.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS
Save as disclosed in the section headed “Relationship with our Controlling Shareholders” in the Prospectus, none of the 
Directors or their respective close associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) had any interest in a business that competed or was 
likely to compete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group, other than being a director of the Company and/
or its subsidiaries.

INDEPENDENCE OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
The Company has received, from each of the independent non-executive Directors, an annual confirmation of his independence 
pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. The Company considers all the independent non-executive Directors are independent.

NON-EXEMPT CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
Contractual Arrangements
Background

We currently conduct our private education and vocational education business through our Consolidated Affiliated Entities in the 
PRC. In the PRC, private education is subject to certain foreign ownership restrictions. Under applicable laws and regulations, 
foreign-invested education institutions offering higher education and vocational education must be operated in the form of Sino-
foreign cooperation, and the applicable PRC laws and regulations also impose certain qualification requirements on the foreign 
investors of Sino-foreign joint venture private schools. As the PRC government usually does not approve the establishment of 
Sino-foreign joint venture private schools as a matter of practice, we are unable to directly hold, and do not hold, any equity 
interest in our Consolidated Affiliated Entities. In order to comply with the applicable PRC legal and regulatory restrictions, we 
will obtain control over, and derive economic benefits from, our Consolidated Affiliated Entities through the use of Contractual 
Arrangements.

PRC laws and regulations relating to foreign ownership in the Education Industry

Negative List

Pursuant to the Special Administrative Measures for Entrance of Foreign Investment (2020 Version) (外商投資準入特別管理
措施（負面清單） (2020年版 )) (the “Negative List”), the provision of higher education in the PRC falls within the “restricted” 
category. The Negative List also explicitly provides that foreign investment in higher education must be operated in the form of 
Sino-foreign cooperation, whereby the foreign investor shall operate higher education in the PRC through cooperation with a 
PRC education institution. In addition, the Negative List also requires that the domestic party shall play a dominant role in the 
Sino-foreign cooperation, which is generally understood to mean that (a) the principal or other chief executive officers of the 
schools shall be PRC national; and (b) the representatives of the domestic party shall account for no less than half of the total 
members of the board of directors, the executive council or the joint administration committee of the Sino-foreign cooperative 
education institution (the “Foreign Control Restriction”). As confirmed by our PRC legal advisor, we are in compliance with 
the Foreign Control Restriction in respect of our Consolidated Affiliated Entities on the basis that (a) the principals and chief 
executive officers of our Consolidated Affiliated Entities are all PRC nationals; and (b) all members of the board of directors of 
our Consolidated Affiliated Entities are PRC nationals.

Sino-Foreign Cooperation

Under the Regulation on Sino-Foreign Cooperation Operating Schools (《中華人民共和國中外合作辦學條例》), if we were 
to apply to convert JUAS and/or Jishi College to a Sino-foreign joint venture private school (“Sino-Foreign Joint Venture 
Private School”), the foreign investor in our Schools must be a foreign education institution which is appropriately qualified in 
providing quality education (the “Qualification Requirement”). Furthermore, pursuant to the Implement Opinions, the 
foreign portion of the total investment in the Sino-Foreign Joint Venture Private School should be below 50%. Our PRC legal 
advisor has advised that there are no implementing measures or specific guidance on the Qualification Requirement in 
accordance with the existing PRC laws and regulations and therefore it is currently uncertain as to what specific criteria must be 
met by a foreign investor (such as the length of experience and the form and extent of ownership in the foreign jurisdiction) in 
order to demonstrate to the relevant educational authority that it meets the Qualification Requirement.
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Updates to the plan to comply with the Qualification Requirement

As disclosed in the prospectus, We have adopted a specific plan and have taken concrete steps which we believe are meaningful 
endeavors towards demonstrating compliance with the Qualification Requirement. In August 2018, we entered into a consulting 
service agreement with an international education consultant, who is an Independent Third Party, with an aim to establish and 
operate an academic degree granting university (the “University”) in the State of California, the United States. We have 
submitted a formal application to the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education. As at the date of this report, the application is 
still in process.

Summary of the Contractual Arrangements

The Contractual Arrangements which were in place during the Reporting Period are as follows:

1.	 the exclusive business cooperation agreement dated 15 September 2018, pursuant to which Chen Lin Education Science 
shall provide technical services, management support and consulting services to JUAS and Nanchang Di Guan, and JUAS 
and Nanchang Di Guan agreed to pay Chen Lin Education Science a service fee equal to all of their respective amount of 
surplus from the operations (after deducting necessary costs and reasonable expenses) (the “Exclusive Business 
Cooperation Agreement”).

2.	 The exclusive call option agreement dated 15 September 2018, pursuant to which each of the Registered Shareholders 
and Nanchang Di Guan unconditionally and irrevocably agreed to grant Chen Lin Education Science or its designated third 
party an exclusive option to purchase all or part of the equity interests in Nanchang Di Guan, or Nanchang Di Guan’s 
sponsor’s interest in JUAS, as the case may be for the minimum amount of consideration permitted by applicable PRC laws 
and regulations (the “Exclusive Call Option Agreement”).

3.	 The equity pledge agreement dated 15 September 2018, pursuant to which each of the Registered Shareholders agreed to 
pledge all of their respective equity interests in Nanchang Di Guan to Chen Lin Education Science as a security interest to 
guarantee the performance of contractual obligations and the payment of outstanding debts under the Contractual 
Arrangements (the “Equity Pledge Agreement”).

4.	 The shareholders’ voting rights entrustment agreement and powers of attorney dated 15 September 2018, pursuant to 
which each of the Registered Shareholders has unconditionally and irrevocably authorised and entrusted Chen Lin 
Education Science or its designated person to exercise all of his/her/their respective rights as shareholders of Nanchang Di 
Guan to the extent permitted by the PRC laws (the “Shareholders’ Voting Rights Entrustment Agreement and 
Powers of Attorney”).

5.	 The school sponsor’s and directors’ rights entrustment agreement and powers of attorney dated 15 September, 2018, 
pursuant to which Nanchang Di Guan has irrevocably authorized and entrusted Chen Lin Education Science or its 
designated person to exercise all its rights as the sponsor of JUAS to the extent permitted by the PRC laws; and each of 
the directors of JUAS appointed by Nanchang Di Guan has irrevocably authorized and entrusted Chen Lin Education 
Science or its designated person to exercise all his/her rights as directors of JUAS as appointed by Nanchang Di Guan and 
to the extent permitted by PRC laws (the “School Sponsor’s and Directors’ Rights Entrustment Agreement 
and Powers of Attorney”).
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Further, (1) upon the completion of the acquisition of Jishi College, on 23 December 2020, Ruicheng Education and Jishi College 
have entered into the letters of undertaking of the Contractual Arrangements (the “LOUs”). Pursuant to the LOUs, Ruicheng 
Education and Jishi College have agreed to be subject to the terms and conditions of the Contractual Arrangements; (2) upon 
the completion of the acquisition of Guizhou Institute on 30 April 2021, Guizhou Xikai and Guizhou Institute have entered into 
the LOUs. Pursuant to the LOUs, Guizhou Xikai and Guizhou Institute have agreed to be subject to the terms and conditions of 
the Contractual Arrangement; and (3) after the completion of the acquisition of Yu Ren High School, Henan Kunren and Yu Ren 
High School have entered into the LOUs on 31 July 2021. Pursuant to the LOUs, Henan Kunren and Yu Ren High School have 
agreed to be subject to the terms and conditions of the Contractual Arrangement.

During the Reporting Period, the amount of transactions contemplated under the Contractual Arrangements was nil.

Significance and financial contributions of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities

Pursuant to the Contractual Arrangements, the Group obtains control over and drives the economic benefits from the 
consolidated affiliated entities. The following table sets out the financial contribution of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities:

Significances and financial contribution to the Group
Revenue Net (loss)/profit Total assets 

For the eight 
months ended 

31 August 2021

For the year
ended 

31 December 2020

For the eight 
months ended 

31 August 2021

For the year
ended 

31 December 2020
As at

31 August 2021
As at

31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Consolidated Affiliated Entities 217,239 281,550 (3,952) 119,499 2,579,625 1,825,859
       

Risks associated with the Contractual Arrangements

For risks associated with the Contractual Arrangements, please see the section headed “Risk Factors — Risks Relating to our 
Contractual Arrangements” in the Prospectus for details.

Material change in relation to the Contractual Arrangements

During the Reporting Period, there is no material change in the Contractual Arrangements and/or the circumstances under which 
they were adopted.

Unwinding the Contractual Arrangements

The Company will unwind the Contractual Arrangements as soon as the laws allows the business of the Consolidated Affiliated 
Entities to be operated without the Contractual Arrangements.

However, during the Reporting Period, none of the Contractual Arrangements had been unwound as none of the restrictions 
that led to the adoption of the Contractual Arrangements had been removed.

Waiver from the Stock Exchange

The Stock Exchange has granted a waiver to the Company from strict compliance with the connected transactions requirements 
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules in respect of the Contractual Arrangements. For details, please refer to the section 
“Connected Transactions” in the Prospectus.
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Confirmation from Independent Non-executive Directors

Our independent non-executive Directors have reviewed the Contractual Arrangements and confirmed that during the 
Reporting Period, (i) no transaction pursuant to the Contractual Arrangements had been carried out during the eight months 
ended 31 August 2021; (ii) no dividends or other distributions have been made by Nanchang Di Guan to the holders of its 
equity interest which are not otherwise subsequently assigned or transferred to our Group; (iii) apart from the disclosure above, 
no contracts were entered into, renewed or reproduced between the Group and the Consolidated Affiliated Entities; and (iv) 
the Contractual Arrangements are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Confirmation of the Auditor

The Company was listed on the Stock Exchange on 13 December 2019 and the Contractual Arrangements in place are same as 
those set out in the Company’s prospectus dated 27 November 2019. However, there is no transaction carried out, nor any 
dividend or other distribution made by Nanchang Di Guan pursuant to the Contractual Arrangements. Accordingly, there was 
nothing that the Company’s auditor can report on and therefore the auditor is not engaged in this respect for the eight months 
ended 31 August 2021. When such transactions or distributions arise, the auditor will be engaged to carry out the necessary 
work.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
During the Reporting Period, save as disclosed in the section headed “Non-exempt Continuing Connected Transactions” above 
in this report, the Group had not entered into any connected transaction or continuing connected transaction which should be 
disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Rule 14A.71 of the Listing Rules. The Company has complied with the disclosure 
requirements set out in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Details of the related party transactions of the Group for the Reporting Period are set out in note 36 to the consolidated 
financial statements contained herein.

None of the related party transactions disclosed in note 36 to the consolidated financial statements, constituted a connected 
transaction or continuing connected transaction subject to independent Shareholders’ approval, annual review and all disclosure 
requirements in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS PURSUANT TO THE LISTING RULES
Save as disclosed in this annual report, the Company does not have any other disclosure obligations under Rules 13.20, 13.21 
and 13.22 of the Listing Rules.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS
Other than the Directors’ service contracts and appointment letters, no contract concerning the management and administration 
of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the Group was entered into or in existence as at 31 August 2021 or at 
any time during the Reporting Period.

EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENTS
During the Reporting Period, the Company did not enter into any equity-linked agreement.
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DONATIONS
During the Reporting Period, our Group made a donation of RMB1,900,000 (for the year ended 31 December 2020: 
RMB1,400,000).

BREACH OF LOAN AGREEMENT
As at 31 August 2021, the Company had not breached any terms of its loan agreements that are significant to the Group’s 
operations.

MATERIAL LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
The Group was not involved in any material legal proceedings during the Reporting Period.

LOAN AND GUARANTEE TO THE DIRECTORS, SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND 
CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS
During the Reporting Period, the Group had not made any loan or provided any guarantee for loan, directly or indirectly, to the 
Directors, senior management of the Company, the controlling shareholders of the Company or their respective connected 
persons.

RSU SCHEME
On 20 August 2019, the RSU Scheme was approved and adopted by the Directors of our Company. The purpose of the RSU 
Scheme is to incentivize Directors, senior management and employees of our Group for their contribution to our Group, to 
attract, motivate and retain skilled and experienced personnel to strive for the future development and expansion of our Group 
by providing them with the opportunity to own equity interests in our Company. Persons eligible to receive RSUs under the RSU 
Scheme are existing employees, Directors (whether executive or non-executive, but excluding independent non-executive 
directors) or officers of our Company or any member of our Group any person who, in the sole opinion of the Board, has 
contributed or will contribute to any member of our Group (the “RSU Eligible Persons”). Our Board selects the RSU Eligible 
Persons to receive RSUs under the RSU Scheme at its discretion.

The RSU Scheme will be valid and effective for a period of ten (10) years, commencing from 20 August 2019 (unless it is 
terminated earlier in accordance with its terms). As at 31 August 2021, the remaining life of the RSU Scheme was approximately 
eight years. The maximum number of RSUs that may be granted under the RSU Scheme in aggregate (excluding RSUs that have 
lapsed or been cancelled in accordance with the rules of the RSU Scheme) shall be such number of Shares held or to be held by 
the trustee for the RSU Scheme for the purpose of the RSU Scheme from time to time. Further details of the principal terms of 
the RSU Scheme are set out in the Prospectus.

Our Company has appointed Mr. Huang as the trustee (the “RSU Trustee”) to assist in the administration of the RSU Scheme. 
Our Company may (i) allot and issue Shares to the RSU Trustee to be held by the RSU Trustee and which will be used to satisfy 
the Shares underlying the RSUs upon exercise and/or (ii) direct and procure the RSU Trustee to receive existing Shares from any 
Shareholder or purchase existing Shares (either on-market or off-market) to satisfy the Shares underlying the RSUs upon 
exercise. Our Company shall procure that sufficient funds are provided to the RSU Trustee by whatever means as our Board 
may in its absolute discretion determine to enable the RSU Trustee to satisfy its obligations in connection with the administration 
of the RSU Scheme.
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Details of the RSUs granted under the RSU Scheme as at 31 August 2021 is set out as below:

Name of the 
guarantees

Position
held within 
our Group Address

Number 
of Shares 

represented 
by the RSUs

Approximately 
percentage of 

shareholding as 
at 31 August 

2021 (1)

     

Directors of our Company

Mr. Wang Li Executive Director 
  and co-president

Room 401, 
Unit 1, 
Block 9 No. 2, 
Jun Cai Road 
Honggutan New District 
Nanchang 
Jiangxi, PRC

2,391,000 0.24%

Mr. Liu Chunbin Executive Director
  and vice president

Room 603, 
Unit 2, Block 4, 
No. 899, Yi Yuan Road, 
Honggutan New District, 
Nanchang, 
Jiangxi, PRC

1,395,000 0.14%

Senior management members of our Company
(excluding those who are also Directors of our Company)

Ms. Fang Xiaozhen Chief operating officer Room 502, 
Unit 1, Block 1, 
No. 81 Cui Yan Road, 
Wanli District, 
Nanchang, 
Jiangxi, PRC

3,268,000 0.33%

Mr. Lu Dong General manager of
  administrative and
  legal department

Room 601, 
Unit 3, Block 1, 
Jiuzhou Hua Yi Ju, 
No. 20, 
Gongnong Road, 
Wanli District, 
Nanchang, 
Jiangxi, PRC

558,000 0.06%

Mr. Zhang Min Vice president Room 2311, 
Unit 3, Block 2, 
No. 668, 
Shi Mao Road, 
Honggutan New District, 
Nanchang, 
Jiangxi, PRC

518,000 0.05%
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Rank/position held with our Group

Number of 
Shares represented

 by the RSUs

Approximately 
percentage of 

shareholding as at 
31 August 2021 (1)

   

42 management staff and employees of our Group 26,566,000 2.66%

Note:

(1)	 The calculation is based on the number of 1,000,000,000 Shares in issue as at 31 August 2021.

As of 20 November 2021, RSUs in respect of 21,252,800 underlying Shares, have been vested. During the Reporting Period, save 
that RSUs in respect of 1,375,000 underlying Shares were lapsed, none of the granted RSUs have been exercised, cancelled or 
lapsed.

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, 
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES
As at 31 August 2021, the interests or short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the Shares, 
underlying Shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), 
which (a) were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the 
SFO (including interests and short positions which he/she was taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) 
were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be recorded in the register referred to therein; or (c) were required to be 
notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code, were as follows:

INTERESTS IN THE COMPANY

Name of Director/
chief executive Capacity/Nature of interest

Number of
 Shares held (1)

Approximate percentage 
of issued share capital (2)

    

Mr. Huang Yulin (3) (4) Interest in a controlled corporation 555,000,000 55.50%
Mr. Wang Li (5) (6) Beneficial owner 2,391,000 0.24%

Interest of spouse 21,871,000 2.19%
Mr. Liu Chunbin (7) Beneficial owner 1,395,000 0.14%

Notes:

(1)	 All interest stated are long positions.

(2)	 The calculation is based on the total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares in issue as at 31 August 2021.

(3)	 487,500,000 Shares are registered under the name of Huangyulin Holdings, the issued share capital of which is owned as to 100% by Mr. Huang Yulin. Accordingly, Mr. 
Huang Yulin is deemed to be interested in such number of Shares held by Huangyulin Holdings for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

(4)	 67,500,000 Shares are registered under the name of Chen Lin Elite Holdings, the issued share capital of which is owned as to 100% by Huangyulin Holdings. 
Accordingly, Huangyulin Holdings is deemed to be interested in such number of Shares held by Chen Lin Elite Holdings for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

(5)	 Mr. Wang Li is interested in the RSUs granted to him under the RSU Scheme entitling him to receive 2,391,000 Shares subject to vesting.

(6)	 Mr. Wang Li is the spouse of Ms. Huang Yuan. Accordingly, Mr. Wang Li is deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Ms. Huang Yuan is interested.

(7)	 Mr. Liu Chunbin is interested in the RSUs granted to him under the RSU Scheme entitling him to receive 1,395,000 Shares subject to vesting.
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INTERESTS IN OTHER MEMBERS OF THE GROUP

Name of Director
Name of other 
members of the Group

Capacity/
Nature of interest

Approximate percentage
 of registered capital (1)

    

Mr. Huang Yulin Nanchang Di Guan, JUAS, Ruicheng Beneficial owner 74.00%
  Education, Jishi College, Guizhou 
  Xikai, Guizhou Institute, Henan 
  Kunren, Yu Ren High School, 
  Gan Zhou Chen Lin and Chen Lin 
  Education Science(2) Interest in a controlled 74.00%

  corporation

Notes:

(1)	 All interests stated are long positions.

(2)	 Nanchang Di Guan, JUAS, Ruicheng Education, Jishi College, Guizhou Xikai, Guizhou Institute, Henan Kunren, Yu Ren High School, Gan Zhou Chen Lin and Chen Lin 

Education Science, by virtue of the Contractual Arrangements, all of them are accounted as subsidiaries of the Group. Nanchang Di Guan holds 100.00% of the 

sponsor’s interest of JUAS; Ruicheng Education holds 100.00% of the sponsor’s interest of Jishi College; Guizhou Xikai holds 100.00% sponsor’s interest of Guizhou 

Institute; Henan Kunren holds 100% sponsor’s interest of Yu Ren High School.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 August 2021, none of the Directors nor the chief executive of the Company had any interests 
or short positions in any of the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations 
(within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 
352 of the SFO; or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code; or to be notified 
to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHER PERSONS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES
So far as the Directors were aware, as at 31 August 2021, the following persons (other than Directors or chief executives of the 
Company) or corporations who had interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares of the Company as recorded 
in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO; or which were required to be disclosed to 
the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Division 2 and 3 of part XV of the SFO, were as follows:

Name Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of 

Shares held (1)

Approximate percentage 
of issued share capital (2)

    

Huangyulin Holdings (3) Beneficial owner 487,500,000 48.75%
Interest in a controlled corporation 67,500,000 6.75%

Ms. Xiong Yan (4) Interest of spouse 555,000,000 55.50%
Huangyuan Holdings Beneficial owner 19,500,000 1.95%
Ms. Huang Yuan (5) (6) (7) Interest in a controlled corporation 19,500,000 1.95%

Beneficial owner  2,371,000 0.24%
Interest of spouse 2,391,000 0.24%

Huangguandi Holdings Beneficial owner 14,500,000 1.45%
Mr. Huang Guandi (8) (9) Interest in a controlled corporation 14,500,000 1.45%

Beneficial owner 4,503,000 0.45%

Notes:

(1)	 All interest stated are long positions.

(2)	 The calculation is based on the total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares in issue as at 31 August 2021.

(3)	 The entire share capital of Chen Lin Elite Holdings is directly owned by Huangyulin Holdings. Accordingly, Huangyulin Holdings is deemed to be interested in such 
number of shares held by Chen Lin Elite Holdings.

(4)	 Ms. Xiong Yan is the spouse of Mr. Huang Yulin. Accordingly, Ms. Xiong Yan is deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Mr. Huang Yulin is interested.

(5)	 The entire share capital of Huangyuan Holdings is directly owned by Ms. Huang Yuan. Accordingly, Ms. Huang Yuan is deemed to be interested in such number of 
Shares held by Huangyuan Holdings.

(6)	 Ms. Huang Yuan is the spouse of Mr. Wang Li. Accordingly, Ms. Huang Yuan is deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Mr. Wang Li is interested.

(7)	 Ms. Huang Yuan is interested in the RSUs granted to her under the RSU Scheme entitling her to receive 2,371,000 Shares subject to vesting.

(8)	 The entire share capital of Huangguandi Holdings is directly owned by Mr. Huang Guandi. Accordingly, Mr. Huang Guandi is deemed to be interested in such number 
of Shares held by Huangguandi Holdings.

(9)	 Mr. Huang Guandi is interested in the RSUs granted to him under the RSU Scheme entitling him to receive 4,503,000 Shares subject to vesting.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 August 2021, the Directors are not aware of any other person or corporation who had 
interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares of the Company which were recorded in the register required to 
be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO; or which would require to be disclosed to the Company and the 
Stock Exchange pursuant to the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO.
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES
During the eight months ended 31 August 2021 and up to the date of this annual report, the Company nor its subsidiaries did 
not purchase, sell or redeem any listed securities of the Company.

Other than the RSU Scheme, there have been no option, convertible securities or similar rights or arrangements, issued or 
granted by the Group during the Reporting Period and as at the date of this annual report.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS
In the Reporting Period, the Group’s largest customers accounted for 1.95% of the Group’s total revenue. The Group’s five 
largest customers accounted for 2.81% of the Group’s total revenue.

In the Reporting Period, the Group’s largest suppliers accounted for 14.37% of the Group’s total purchase. The Group’s five 
largest suppliers accounted for 36.83% of the Group’s total purchase.

None of the Directors or any of their close associates (as defined under the Listing Rules) or any Shareholders (which, to the 
best knowledge of the Directors, owns more than 5% of the Company’s issued share capital) had any beneficial interest in the 
Group’s five largest suppliers or the Group’s five largest customers.

DIVIDEND POLICY
As we are a holding company, our ability to declare and pay dividends will depend on receipt of dividends and other payments 
from Chen Lin Education Science, which in turn substantially depends on the service fees paid to Chen Lin Education Science 
from our Consolidated Affiliated Entities. There remain certain uncertainties with respect to our ability to pay dividends to our 
Shareholders under the influence of the Amendment Decision which came into effect on 1 September 2017. Pursuant to the 
Amendment Decision, sponsors of existing private schools engaged in higher education may elect to register the schools as non-
profit or for-profit private schools. As at 31 August 2021, we had not made a definitive decision on whether to register our 
Schools as non-profit or for-profit private schools. If we were to have elected to register our Schools as for-profit private schools, 
as confirmed by our PRC legal advisor and with reference to our dividend policy, our ability to distribute dividends to our 
Shareholders will not be materially affected. If we were to have elected to register our School as a non-profit private school, our 
ability to distribute dividends to our Shareholders may be limited. To mitigate such risks, we have adopted and/or will adopt the 
following measures: (i) we have established a special committee to mitigate any relevant compliance risks and to advise on the 
decision to register our Schools as for-profit or non-profit private schools. When making such decision, our Directors will take 
into consideration a variety of factors including the development of our business and the interests of our Shareholders; (ii) we 
plan to further strengthen and diversify our offering of education related services to widen our revenue base and to enhance our 
profitability; and (iii) our ability to pay dividends and other cash distributions to our Shareholders depends solely on our ability to 
receive dividends and other distributions from Chen Lin Education Science, which in turn depends on the service fees paid to 
Chen Lin Education Science from our Consolidated Affiliated Entities.

Any amount of dividends we pay will be determined at the discretion of our Directors and will depend on our future operations 
and earnings, capital requirements and surplus, general financial condition, contractual restrictions and other factors which our 
Directors consider relevant. Any declaration and payment as well as the amount of dividends will be subject to our constitutional 
documents and the relevant laws. Subject to the foregoing, the Board does not recommend the payment of a final dividend for 
the eight months ended 31 August 2021.
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TAX RELIEF AND EXEMPTION OF HOLDERS OF LISTED SECURITIES
The Company is not aware of any tax relief and exemption available to the Shareholders by reason of their holding of the 
Company’s securities.

HUMAN RESOURCES
As at 31 August 2021, we had 1,738 full-time employees, a majority of which is based in Jiangxi Province.

We hire talents based on business development and operational needs, as well as candidates’ integrity and professionalism. Our 
talent selection policy does not only focus on professional knowledge, experience, relevant qualification, but also on candidates’ 
morality, professional ethics and discipline. We actively attract talents through participating in talent recruitment fairs and industry 
conference, and encouraging our staff in their respected departments to take advantage of social media to refer and recommend 
talented candidates to join us. 

The remuneration of our employees is based on their performance, experiences, and market comparable. In addition to salary, 
we also provide various incentives, including share-based compensation such as RSUs granted pursuant to the Company’s RSU 
Scheme as well as performance-based bonuses to better motivate our employees. As required by the PRC law, we contribute to 
housing funds and maintain mandatory social insurance plans for our employees, covering pension, medical, unemployment, work 
injury and maternity leave. For the Reporting Period, our employee remuneration totaled to approximately RMB94.40 million.

For the Reporting Period, we had not experienced any material dispute with our employees or disruption to our operations due 
to labour dispute and we had not experienced any difficulty in the recruitment and retention of employees.

Details of the pension obligations of the Company are set out in note 9 to the consolidated financial statements in this annual 
report.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT
According to the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Board, as at the date of 
this annual report, the Company has maintained the minimum public float of not less than 25% as required under the Listing 
Rules.

PERMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISIONS
At no time during the Reporting Period, there was or is, any permitted indemnity provision being in force for the benefit of any 
of the Directors, except the insurance cover of the legal proceeds against the Directors currently provided by the Company to 
each Director.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Company recognises the importance of good corporate governance for enhancing the management of the Company as well 
as preserving the interests of the Shareholders as a whole. The Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the CG 
Code as its own code to govern its corporate governance practices.

Save as disclosed above under the heading “NON-COMPLIANCE WITH CG CODE AND LISTING RULES”, the Company has 
complied with all the applicable code provisions of the CG Code during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 and up to the 
date of this annual report. 

The Board will continue to review and monitor the practices of the Company with an aim to maintaining a high standard of 
corporate governance.

Information on the corporate governance practices adopted by the Company is set out in the Corporate Governance Report on 
pages 35 to 44 of this annual report.

AUDITOR
There has been no change in auditor during the eight months ended 31 August 2021. The consolidated financial statements for 
the Reporting Period have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public Accountants, who are proposed for 
reappointment at the forthcoming 2022 AGM.

On behalf of the Board
Huang Yulin

Chairman

Nanchang, the PRC
30 November 2021
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To the Shareholders of Chen Lin Education Group Holdings Limited
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

OPINION
What we have audited
The consolidated financial statements of Chen Lin Education Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 
(together, the “Group”) set out on pages 70 to 154, which comprise:

•	 the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 August 2021;

•	 the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the eight months ended 31 August 2021;

•	 the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the eight months ended 31 August 2021;

•	 the consolidated statement of cash flows for the eight months ended 31 August 2021; and

•	 the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

Our opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group 
as at 31 August 2021, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the eight months period 
ended 31 August 2021 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) and have been properly 
prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (“ISAs”). Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of 
our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence
We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including 
International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (“IESBA Code”), 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code.

http://www.pwchk.com
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KEY AUDIT MATTERS
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on 
these matters.

Key audit matters identified in our audit are summarised as follows:

•	 Revenue recognition — tuition and boarding fees

•	 Assessment of goodwill impairment

•	 Assessment of payables to government authority in respect of government grants received

Key Audit Matter How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter
  

Revenue recognition — tuition and boarding fees

Refer to note 2.23 “Revenue recognition” in Summary of 
significant accounting policies and note 5 “Revenue and 
segment information” to the consolidated financial statements.

Revenue of the Group mainly comprised the tuition and 
boarding fees from students, amounting to RMB208 million 
in total for the eight months ended 31 August 2021. These 
fees are generally received in advance prior to the 
beginning of each academic year, and are recognised 
proportionately over the school terms, the boarding 
periods and the terms of other programmes rendered to 
students.

We focused on this area due to the large volume of 
transactions with large number of students and significance 
of the amounts of revenue from tuition and boarding fees.

Our audit procedures in relation to revenue recognition of 
tuition and boarding fees included the following:

•	 Understood, evaluated and tested the Group’s key 
controls over the admission of students, collection of fees 
and recognition of tuition and boarding fees over the 
school terms, the boarding periods and the terms of other 
programmes rendered to students;

•	 Agreed total number of enrolled students in the respective 
academic terms to the official students records registered 
with the relevant education authorities of the People’s 
Republic of China (“Official Students Records”), and 
discussed with management and obtained supporting 
evidences where differences identified;
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Key Audit Matter How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter
  

•	 Checked, on a sample basis, the existence of the students, 
their school fees and academic subjects in the academic 
year by: i) interviewing the respective students, ii) agreeing 
information in the relevant students’ records in the school 
to the respective students’ personal identity cards, school’s 
student cards, and the information in Official Students 
Records;

•	 Checked, on a sample basis, the supporting evidence of 
payments of tuition and boarding fees from students; and

•	 Performed recalculation of the amount of the tuition and 
boarding fees recognised during the year in accordance 
with the school terms, boarding periods and the terms of 
other programmes rendered.

Based on the procedures performed, we found the Group’s 
tuition and boarding fees tested were supported by available 
evidences.

Assessment of goodwill impairment

Refer to note 2.9(i) “Intangible assets — goodwill” in Summary 
of significant accounting policies, note 4(c) “Impairment of 
goodwill” in Critical accounting estimates and judgements, 
note 16 “Intangible assets” and note 34 “Business 
combination” to the consolidated financial statements.

The Group had goodwill arising from acquisitions of various 
schools amounting to RMB261,519,000 as at 31 August 
2021.

We obtained an understanding of the management’s internal 
control and assessment process of the impairment assessment 
of goodwil l and assessed the inherent risk of material 
misstatement by considering the degree of estimation 
uncertainty and level of other inherent risk factors such as the 
management estimates involved in determining the valuations, 
including the appropriateness of the significant assumptions 
adopted.

We assessed the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the 
external valuation expert who assisted management in 
determining the value-in-use calculation of the CGUs.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)
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Key Audit Matter How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter
  

In assessing the recoverable amounts of the Group’s cash 
generating units (“CGUs”) that include goodwil l , 
management engaged external valuation expert to assist in 
determining the value-in-use calculation of the CGUs, being 
the present value of the future cash flows expected to be 
derived from the CGUs. Such calculation involved 
developing assumptions and estimates about the future 
results of the relevant businesses, including: number of 
students, growth rates for number of students and fees, 
and discount rate. No impairment on goodwill was made 
after management’s assessment.

We focused our audit effort in this area because of the 
significance of the goodwill amount, the high degree of 
uncertainties associated with estimating the future 
operating performance of the CGU and the complexity 
and subjectivity of management estimates involved in 
determining the valuations, including the appropriateness of 
the significant assumptions adopted.

We assessed management’s future cash flow forecasts and 
calculations of value-in-use of the CGUs. Our procedures 
included:

•	 assess ing  the appropr ia teness  o f  the va luat ion 
methodology adopted by reference to market practices;

•	 assessing and challenging the key assumptions, including 
the projected number of students and fees, by comparing 
with the historical operating results and future operating 
plans, with reference to the future capital expansion of the 
CGUs;

•	 assessing the discount rates by reference to external data, 
including the risk factor of comparable school and market 
risk premium;

•	 assessing and challenging the appropriateness of other key 
input data by comparing with the approved budget, 
historical data or future business plan; and

•	 testing the mathematical accuracy of the discounted cash 
flows calculations.

We assessed management’s sensitivity analysis to evaluate the 
assumptions to which the outcome of the discounted cash flows 
are more sensitive and the degree to which and likelihood that 
these assumptions may move to trigger an impairment.

We found that management’s judgements in connection with 
the impairment assessment of goodwill arising from the 
acquisition during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 was 
supported by the evidences we gathered.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)
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Key Audit Matter How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter
  

Assessment of payables to government authority 
in respect of government grants received

Refer to note 2.25 “government grants” in Summary of 
significant accounting policies and note 31 “Other non-current 
payables” to the consolidated financial statements.

The Group recognised other non-current payables to 
government authority amounting to RMB269,670,000 as at 
30 April 2021, the date of acquisition of Guizhou Institute 
of Industry and Trade (“Guizhou Institute”) from a third 
party, and RMB274,479,000 as at 31 August 2021, the 
balance sheet date for the current reporting period.

The payables to government authority was related to 
government grants received for the construction of the 
school campus of the predecessor school of Guizhou 
Institute in the past years. The government grants were 
assessed to be with ongoing conditions and requirements 
that have not been fully fulfilled by Guizhou Institute and its 
sponsor, and accordingly the grants were recognised as 
payables to government authorities, and the amounts 
payable were stated at their fair values as at the date of 
acquisition of Guizhou Institute according to IFRS 3 
“Business combinations”.

We focused our audit effort in this area because of the 
significance of the amount involved, and the judgement and 
estimate involved in the determination of the repayment 
pattern and the resulting accounting treatment.

Our audit procedures in relation to the other non-current 
payables arose from government grants included the following:

•	 Understood, evaluated and tested the Group’s key 
controls over the assessment and recognition of the 
payables to government author ity in respect of 
government grants;

•	 Reviewed the relevant investment agreement with the 
government authorities upon the establishment of the 
predecessor school of Guizhou Institute, and other 
supporting evidences to support the nature and existence 
of the government grants;

•	 Checked, on a sample basis, the supporting evidences to 
the receipts of the government grants and the related 
usage of the funds to the construction of the school 
campus;

•	 Conducted interview with the relevant government 
authority to confirm the nature and existence of the 
government grants, and the related conditions and 
requirements; and

•	 Reviewed the calculation of the amount of payables to 
government authority as at the date of acquisition and as 
at 31 August 2021.

Based on the procedures performed, we found the payables to 
government authority in respect of government grants received 
tested were supported by available evidences.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)
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OTHER INFORMATION
The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information set out in the Company’s 2021 annual report. The other 
information comprises the information included in the management discussion and analysis (but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon), which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, 
and the corporate information, corporate profile, chairman statement, corporate governance report, environmental, social and 
governance report, board of directors and senior management, report of directors, five years summary and definition which are 
expected to be made available to us after that date.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified 
above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing 
to report in this regard.

When we read the corporate information, corporate profile, chairman statement, corporate governance report, environmental, 
social and governance report, board of directors and senior management, report of directors, five years summary and definition, 
if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to the audit committee 
and take appropriate action considering our legal rights and obligations.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and 
fair view in accordance with IFRSs and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The audit committee is responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.
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AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. We report our 
opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any 
other person for the contents of this report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout 
the audit. We also:

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the directors.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 
draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going 
concern.

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.
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AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued)

•	 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within 
the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the audit committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the audit committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with the audit committee all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought 
to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the audit committee, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the 
audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these 
matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of 
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Dou Wang, Angel.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 30 November 2021
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Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Revenue 5 218,082 288,029
Cost of revenue 8 (134,364) (100,387)
    

Gross profit 83,718 187,642
Other income 6 7,406 20,744
Other expenses 8 (3,210) (5,335)
Other gains/(losses) — net 7 230 (5,019)
Net impairment losses on financial assets 8 (10,378) (7,753)
Selling expenses 8 (473) (11,326)
Administrative expenses 8 (56,718) (78,293)
    

Operating profit 20,575 100,660
    

Finance income 10 823 1,672
Finance costs 10 (38,138) (23,464)
    

Finance costs — net 10 (37,315) (21,792)
    

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (16,740) 78,868
Income tax expense 11 (1,980) (1,409)
    

(Loss)/Profit for the period/year (18,720) 77,459

Other comprehensive income for the period/year – –
    

(Loss)/Profit and total comprehensive income for the period/year, 
  all attributable to owners of the Company (18,720) 77,459
    

(Loss)/earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company
  — Basic earnings per share (expressed in RMB per share) 12 (0.02) 0.08
    

  — Diluted earnings per share (expressed in RMB per share) 12 (0.02) 0.08
    

The above consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 1,558,447 1,001,508
Right-of-use assets 15 397,168 76,571
Intangible assets 16 291,154 164,574
Other non-current assets 17 33,181 228,922
Deferred income tax assets 30 635 1,037
Term deposits with initial term over one year 22 – 1,000
    

2,280,585 1,473,612
    

Current assets
Trade receivables 19 52,090 25,997
Other receivables and prepayments 20 65,297 33,764
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 21 42,508 45,687
Term deposits with initial term over three months 22 – 50,000
Restricted bank balances 22 – 31,919
Cash and cash equivalents 22 314,457 355,594
    

474,352 542,961
    

Total assets 2,754,937 2,016,573
    

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 23 89 89
Share premium 23 433,763 452,406
Capital reserve 24 30,000 30,000
Statutory surplus reserves 24 117,964 112,291
Share-based payments reserve 25 48,838 42,720
Retained earnings 24 214,479 238,872
    

Total equity 845,133 876,378
    

The above consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 27 1,003,338 526,826
Deferred revenue 28 16,305 16,604
Contract liabilities 5 2,400 2,561
Lease liabilities 29 62,299 6,641
Other non-current payables 31 276,419 1,819
    

1,360,761 554,451
    

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 26 128,223 163,136
Amount due to a related party 36(c) 2,570 2,501
Borrowings 27 239,868 191,958
Current income tax liabilities 34,726 33,061
Deferred revenue 28 2,877 2,459
Contract liabilities 5 138,690 190,296
Lease liabilities 29 2,089 2,333
    

549,043 585,744
    

Total liabilities 1,909,804 1,140,195
    

Total equity and liabilities 2,754,937 2,016,573
    

The above consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The consolidated financial statements on pages 70 to 154 were approved by the Board of Directors on 30 November 2021 and 
were signed on its behalf.

Mr. Huang Yulin Mr. Yang Ruichen
Chairman Director
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Equity attributable to owners of the Company
 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Capital 
reserve

Statutory 
surplus 

reserves

Share-
based 

payments 
reserve

Retained 
earnings Total

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
         

Balance at 1 January 2020 89 471,206 30,000 82,057 14,798 191,647 789,797

Profit for the year – – – – – 77,459 77,459
Share-based payments expense 25 – – – – 27,922 – 27,922
Dividends relating to 2019 paid in 2020 32 – (18,800) – – – – (18,800)
Profit appropriation to statutory reserve 24 – – – 30,234 – (30,234) –
         

Balance at 31 December 2020 89 452,406 30,000 112,291 42,720 238,872 876,378
         

Balance at 1 January 2021 89 452,406 30,000 112,291 42,720 238,872 876,378

Loss for the period – – – – – (18,720) (18,720)
Share-based payments expense 25 – – – – 6,118 – 6,118
Dividends relating to 2020 paid in 2021 32 – (18,643) – – – – (18,643)
Profit appropriation to statutory reserve 24 – – – 5,673 – (5,673) –
         

Balance at 31 August 2021 89 433,763 30,000 117,964 48,838 214,479 845,133
         

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash (used in)/generated from operations 33(a) (26,578) 126,028
Income tax paid (1) (712)
    

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (26,579) 125,316
    

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of subsidiaries (281,138) (87,142)
Government grants received relating to purchase of property, 
  plant and equipment 28 1,900 6,170
Purchases of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – (50,955)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 4,212 967
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (137,581) (193,850)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 33(b) 12 209
Purchases of intangible assets – (155)
Decrease/(increase) in term deposits 22 51,000 (31,000)
Prepayment in relation to a potential acquisition target 17 – (135,000)
    

Net cash used in investing activities (361,595) (490,756)
    

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 569,228 606,738
Repayments of borrowings (189,399) (321,745)
Proceeds from share issuance upon listing – 97,868
Decrease/(increase) in restricted bank balances 22 31,919 (27,605)
Borrowings from a related party 69 –
Repayments of borrowings to a related party – (171)
Payments of lease liabilities 15 (22,308) (1,721)
Professional expenses paid for the listing – (5,013)
Dividends paid to shareholders of the Company 32 (18,643) (18,800)
Interest paid (24,905) (22,198)
    

Net cash generated from financing activities 345,961 307,353
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Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (42,213) (58,087)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period/year 355,594 415,719
Exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents 1,076 (2,038)
    

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period/year 22 314,457 355,594
    

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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1	 GENERAL INFORMATION
The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 25 May 2018 as an exempted company with limited liability 
under the Companies Law (Cap. 22, Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of its 
registered office is 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman Islands. The headquarters and 
principal business operations of the Group is located at No. 1, Lianfu Avenue, Xinjian District, Nanchang City, Jiangxi 
Province, the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”) provide 
comprehensive educational services in Jiangxi province, Guizhou province and Henan province of the PRC. The Group has 
been operating Jiangxi University of Applied Science (江西應用科技學院) (“JUAS”) since 1984. In December 2020, the 
Group acquired Jiangxi Wenli Jishi College (江西文理技師學院) (“Jishi College”) from a third party. In April and July 
2021 during the eight months at 31 August 2021, the Group further acquired Guizhou Institute of Industry and Trade (貴
州工貿職業學院) (“Guizhou Institute”) and Zhengzhou Airport Economy Zone Yu Ren High School (鄭州航空港區
育人高級中學) (“Yu Ren High School”) from third parties, respectively.

On 11 June 2021, the board of directors of the Group announced the change of the financial year end date of the Group 
from 31 December to 31 August (the “Change”). The Change is to align the financial year end date of the Group with 
the academic year of the schools operated by the Group in the PRC, which ends in August each year. The Board considers 
that the Change will follow more closely with the business cycle in which the Group operates, and better reflect the 
operational results of the Group for the financial year.

The ultimate controlling party of the Group is Mr. Huang Yulin, who is an executive director and the chairman of the board 
of directors of the Company (the “Controlling Shareholder”).

The shares of the Company have been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited since 13 December 2019.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and rounded to the nearest thousand yuan 
(“RMB’000”), unless otherwise stated.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial 
statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial 
statements are for the Group consisting of Chen Lin Education Group Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries.

2.1	 Basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with all applicable 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) issued by International Accounting Standards Board and the 
disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance Cap. 622.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the 
revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are carried at fair value.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s 
accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and 
estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 4.

(a)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period commencing 1 
January 2021. The Group did not change its accounting policies or make retrospective adjustments as a result 
of adopting these standards.

New standards and amendments

Effective for 
annual financial 

periods beginning 
on or after

   

HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and 
  HKFRS 16

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 1 January 2021
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(b)	 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the 
eight months ended 31 August 2021 and have not been early adopted by the Group. These standards are set 
out as below:

New standards and amendments

Effective for 
annual financial 

periods beginning 
on or after

   

Amendments to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual 
  Framework

1 January 2022

Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment: 
  Proceeds before intended use

1 January 2022

Amendments to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling 
  a Contract

1 January 2022

Annual Improvements to IFRS
  Standards 2018–2020

1 January 2022

IFRS 17 Insurance contracts Originally 1 January 
2021, but extended 

to 1 January 2023
Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current 

  or Non-current
Originally 1 January 
2022, but extended 

to 1 January 2023
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or contribution of assets between 

  an investor and its associate or 
  joint venture

To be determined

Based on the Group’s current assessment, the directors do not expect a material impact on the Group’s 
financial position and performance as a result of the adoption of these new standards and amendments when 
they become effective.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2	 Going concern
The Group incurred a net loss of RMB18,720,000 for the eight months ended 31 August 2021, and the Group’s 
current liabilities exceeded current assets by RMB74,691,000 as at 31 August 2021. The Group’s current liabilities 
included deferred revenue and contract liabilities with total amount of RMB141,567,000 that are not financial liabilities 
and will not require future cash outflows excluding these non-financial liabilities, the Group was in net current assets 
position. Subsequent to 31 August 2021, the Group received tuition and boarding fees for the next school year 
commencing September 2021 amounting to approximately RMB400 million. The Group’s management closely 
monitors the Group’s financial performance and liquidity position. The Directors are of the opinion that, taking into 
account the tuition and boarding fees that have been received up to date, the future operational performance and 
the expected future operating cash inflows, and the continuous availability of borrowing facilities, the Group will have 
sufficient financial resources to support its operations and to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due 
in the coming twelve months from 31 August 2021. Accordingly, the Group’s consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared on a going concern basis.

2.3	 Principles of consolidation and equity accounting
Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an 
entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has 
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date 
on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

(a)	 Subsidiaries controlled through Contractual Arrangements

A wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Chen Lin Education Science (Jiangxi) Co., Ltd. (“辰林教育科技
(江西)有限責任公司”, “Chen Lin Education Science”), has entered into a series of contractual 
agreements (the “Contractual Agreements”) with Nanchang Di Guan Education Consultancy Co., Ltd. 
(“南昌迪冠教育諮詢有限公司”, “Nanchang Di Guan”), Gan Zhou Chen Lin Education Investment Co., 
Ltd. (“贛州辰林教育投資有限公司”, “Gan Zhou Chen Lin”), Nanchang Ruicheng Education Consulting 
Company Limited (“南昌瑞誠教育諮詢有限公司”), Guizhou Xikai Education Investment Company Limited 
(“貴州西凱教育投資有限公司”), Henan Kun Ren Education Science Technology Company Limited (“河南
坤仁教育科技有限公司”), JUAS, Jishi College, Guizhou Institute and Yu Ren High School (“the Schools”), 
(collectively the “Consolidated Affiliated Entities”) and the equity shareholders including Mr. Huang 
Yulin, Ms. Huang Yuan and Mr. Huang Guandi. The contractual agreements enable Chen Lin Education Science 
and the Group to:

•	 exercise effective financial and operational control over the Consolidated Affiliated Entities;

•	 exercise equity voting rights of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities;
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3	 Principles of consolidation and equity accounting (continued)

(a)	 Subsidiaries controlled through Contractual Arrangements (continued)

•	 receive substantially all of the economic interest returns generated by the Consolidated Affiliated Entities 
in consideration for the corporate management and educational management consultancy services, as 
well as technical and business support services provided by Chen Lin Education Science. Such services 
include development, design, upgrade and ordinary maintenance on educational software and website; 
design on college course and major; compilation and selection and/or recommendation on college 
course materials; recruitment and training supporting on teachers and other employees; admission and 
enrolment supporting services; public relation services; market research and development services; 
management and marketing consulting and related services; and other additional services as the parties 
may mutually agree from time to time;

•	 obtain an irrevocable and exclusive right to purchase all of equity interests in the Consolidated Affiliated 
Entities from the respective equity holders at nil consideration or a minimum purchase price permitted 
under PRC laws and regulations. Chen Lin Education Science may exercise such options at any time until 
it has acquired all equity interests in and/or all assets of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities permitted 
under the PRC laws and regulations. In addition, the Consolidated Affiliated Entities are not allowed to 
sell, transfer, or dispose any assets, or make any distributions to their equity holders without prior 
consent of Chen Lin Education Science; and

•	 obtain a pledge over the entire equity interest of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities from their equity 
holders to secure performance of the obligations of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities under the 
Contractual Agreements.

The Group does not have any equity interest in the Consolidated Affiliated Entities. However, as a result of 
the Contractual Agreements, the Group has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the 
Consolidated Affiliated Entities and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the 
Consolidated Affiliated Entities and is considered to control the Consolidated Affiliated Entities. Accordingly, 
the Company regards the Consolidated Affiliated Entities as indirect subsidiaries under IFRSs. The Group has 
consolidated the financial position and financial results of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities in the consolidated 
financial statements during all the years presented or since the date the entity first come under the control of 
the Group.

Nevertheless, the Contractual Agreements may not be as effective as direct legal ownership in providing the 
Group direct control over the Consolidated Affiliated Entities, due to the uncertainties presented by the PRC 
legal system to impede the Group’s beneficiary rights of the results, assets and liabilities of the Consolidated 
Affiliated Entities. The directors, based on the advice of the Company’s legal counsel, consider that the 
Contractual Agreements with the Consolidated Affiliated Entities and their equity shareholders are in 
compliance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations and are legally enforceable.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3	 Principles of consolidation and equity accounting (continued)

(b)	 Business combinations

The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred 
for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former 
owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes 
the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at 
their fair values at the acquisition date.

The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Non-
controlling interests in the acquiree that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a 
proportionate share of the entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation are measured at either fair value or the 
present ownership interests’ proportionate share in the recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net 
assets. All other components of non-controlling interests are measured at their acquisition date fair value, 
unless another measurement basis is required by IFRSs.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer’s previously 
held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date; any gains or losses 
arising from such re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. 
Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability 
is recognised in accordance with IFRS 9 in profit or loss. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is 
not re-measured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the 
acquisition-date fair value of any previously held equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the 
identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling 
interest recognised and previously held interest measured is less than the fair value of the net assets of the 
subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised as a gain directly in the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

Intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are 
eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of 
the transferred asset. When necessary, amounts reported by subsidiaries have been adjusted to conform to 
the Group’s accounting policies.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3	 Principles of consolidation and equity accounting (continued)

(c)	 Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries without change of control

Transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity 
transactions — that is, as transactions with the owners of the subsidiary in their capacity as owners. The 
difference between fair value of any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying amount 
of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are 
also recorded in equity.

(d)	 Disposal of subsidiaries

When the Group ceases to have control, any retained interest in the entity is re-measured to its fair value at 
the date when control is lost, with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is 
the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, 
joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income 
in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or 
liabilities. It means the amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit 
or loss or transferred to another category of equity as specified/permitted by applicable IFRSs.

2.4	 Separate financial statements
Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less impairment. Cost includes direct attributable costs of 
investment. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and 
receivable.

Impairment testing of the investments in subsidiaries is required upon receiving a dividends from these investments if 
the dividends exceeds the total comprehensive income of the subsidiary in the period the dividends is declared or if 
the carrying amount of the investment in the separate financial statements exceeds the carrying amount in the 
consolidated financial statements of the investee’s net assets including goodwill. Investments in subsidiaries are also 
assessed for impairment and written down to their recoverable amounts in accordance with note 2.10.

2.5	 Segment reporting
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating 
decision-maker (“CODM”). CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the 
operating segments, has been identified as the Company’s board of directors that makes strategic decisions.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.6	 Foreign currency translation
(i)	 Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”). The 
consolidated financial statements are presented in RMB, which is the Company’s functional and the Group’s 
presentation currency.

(ii)	 Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates 
of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from 
the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets 
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised as profit or loss in the consolidated statements 
of comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange 
rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at 
fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on non-
monetary assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit 
or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equity 
instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are recognised in other 
comprehensive income. The Group does not have non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign 
currency during the year.

2.7	 Leases
The Group leases various properties as school premises. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 5 
years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. 
The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing 
purposes.

Favorable leases represent leases where the lease terms are more favorable as compared to market prices. Favorable 
leases are recognised at fair value upon the acquisition of subsidiaries.

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is 
available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance 
cost is charged to consolidated statements of comprehensive loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant 
periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use assets except for 
prepayments for land use rights are depreciated over the shorter of an asset’s useful life and the lease term on a 
straight-line basis.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.7	 Leases (continued)

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net 
present value of the following lease payments:

— fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable

— variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate

— amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees

— the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implied in the lease, if that rate can be determined, or the 
respective incremental borrowing rate.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

— the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability

— any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received

— any initial direct costs, and

— restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in consolidated 
statements of comprehensive loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

The Group’s right-of-use assets also consist of up-front payments to acquire long-term interest in the usage of land, 
which are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost represents 
consideration paid for the rights to use the land and other direct related costs from the date when the respective 
rights were granted. Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments is calculated on a straight-line basis over the lease 
terms as stated in the relevant land use right certificates granted for usage by the Group in the PRC or the best 
estimate based on the normal terms in the PRC and is charged to profit or loss in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.7	 Leases (continued)

The depreciation periods of the Group’ right of use assets are:

Land use rights 50 years
Lease of buildings including favorable lease 11–15 years
Lease of equipment 8 years

2.8	 Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment (other than construction in progress) are stated at historical cost less depreciation 
and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the 
acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only 
when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the 
item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is 
derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting 
year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their costs, net of their residual values, over their 
estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings and building improvements 5–50 years
Office furniture and fixtures 6–20 years
Electronic equipment 3–12 years
Vehicles 12 years

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of year.

Building improvements are mainly costs for painting the walls of buildings with new environmental protection 
materials. The useful life of building improvements is estimated to be 5 years.

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is 
greater than its estimated recoverable amount (note 2.10).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in 
profit or loss.

Construction in progress represents properties under construction and is stated at cost less accumulated impairment 
losses. This includes cost of construction and other direct costs. Construction in progress is not depreciated until 
such time as the assets are completed and are ready for operational use.
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2.9	 Intangible assets
(i)	 Goodwill

Goodwill is measured as described in note 2.3(b). Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included in 
intangible assets. Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less accumulated 
impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill 
relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to 
those cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business 
combination in which the goodwill arose. The units or groups of units are identified at the lowest level at which 
goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

(ii)	 Student base

The student base intangible assets refer to the registered and existing students of Schools that were acquired 
by the Group. The students are expected to pay tuition and boarding fees until their graduation. The student 
base will be generating income for schools in the tuition periods, thus it is identified as an intangible asset based 
on its fair value on the acquisition date. The student base is amortised using the straight-line method over the 
respective periods until the graduation of the existing students ranging from 1.5 to 2 years.

(iii)	 Computer software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring the 
specific software into usage. These costs are amortised using the straight-line method over their estimated 
useful lives varying from 8 to 12 years. Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are 
recognised as expense as incurred.

The length of useful life of an intangible asset is determined based on (i) estimated period during which such 
assets can bring economic benefits to the Group; and (ii) the useful life estimated on software of similar nature 
and functions. The Group reviews the length of useful life at each year end.

2.10	Impairment of non-financial assets
Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested 
annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be 
impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s 
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less 
costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels 
for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other 
assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an 
impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.11	Investments and other financial assets
(i)	 Classification

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories:

•	 those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or 
through profit or loss), and

•	 those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Group’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual 
terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other 
comprehensive income. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on 
whether the Group has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity 
investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”).

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets 
changes.

(ii)	 Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset 
not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition 
of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their 
cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group’s business model for managing the asset 
and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Group 
classifies its debt instruments:

Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent 
solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial 
assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on 
derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other losses, together with foreign 
exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in profit or loss of the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income.



88 CHEN LIN EDUCATION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Annual Repor t 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the eight months ended 31 August 2021

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.11	Investments and other financial assets (continued)

(ii)	 Measurement (continued)

Debt instruments (continued)

•	 FVOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, 
where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. 
Movements in the carrying amount are taken through other comprehensive income, except for the 
recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which 
are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and 
recognised in “other gains/(losses) — net”. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 
finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented 
in “other gains/(losses) — net” and impairment losses are presented as a separate line item in profit or 
loss of the consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

•	 FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or 
loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognised in profit or loss and 
presented net within “other losses — net” in the period in which it arises.

Equity instruments

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Group’s management has 
elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent 
reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. 
Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the 
Group’s right to receive payments is established.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in “other gains/(losses) — net” in the 
statement of profit or loss as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity 
investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

(iii)	 Impairment

The Group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments 
carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Group applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected 
lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

Impairment on other receivables and amounts due from related parties is measured as either 12-month 
expected credit losses or lifetime expected credit loss, depending on whether there has been a significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If a significant increase in credit risk of a receivable has occurred 
since initial recognition, then impairment is measured as lifetime expected credit losses.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.12	Offsetting financial instruments
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated balance sheets where the 
Group currently has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts, and there is an intention to settle 
on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be 
contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, 
insolvency or bankruptcy of the relevant company or the counterparty.

2.13	Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are amounts due from students of the university and customers for services provided in the 
ordinary course of business. If collection of trade and receivables is expected in one year or less (or in the normal 
operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets, if not, they are presented as non-
current assets.

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method, less allowance for impairment.

2.14	Contract assets and liabilities
Upon entering into a contract with a customer, the Group obtains rights to receive consideration from the customer 
and assumes performance obligations to transfer goods or services to the customer. The combination of those rights 
and performance obligations gives rise to a net asset or a net liability depending on the relationship between the 
remaining rights and the performance obligations. The contract is an asset and recognised as contract assets if the 
measure of the remaining conditional rights to consideration exceeds the satisfied performance obligations. 
Conversely, the contract is a liability and recognised as contract liabilities if the measure of the remaining performance 
obligations exceeds the measure of the remaining rights.

2.15	Cash and cash equivalents
Cash is cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily 
convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value. In the 
consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash at bank and on hand and short-term 
bank deposits with original maturities of three months or less.

2.16	Share capital
Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net 
of tax, from the proceeds.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.17	Accrual and other payables
Accrual and other payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or within the 
normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Accrual and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method.

2.18	Borrowings
Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption 
amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees 
paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is 
probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down 
occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the 
fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are removed from the consolidated balance sheets when the obligation specified in the contract is 
discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been 
extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or 
liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other income or finance costs.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the 
liability for at least 12 months after the reporting year.

2.19	Borrowing costs
General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a 
qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its 
intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for 
their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on 
qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.20	Current and deferred income tax
The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period’s taxable income based on 
the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities 
attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Current income tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end 
of the reporting period in the countries where the Company’s subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. 
Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax 
regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected 
to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax 
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred 
tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not 
accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business 
combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income 
tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the 
reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred 
income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those 
temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax 
bases of investments in foreign operations where the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the 
temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and 
liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax 
liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, 
or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in 
other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity, respectively.

According to the Enterprise Income Tax law, distribution of profits earned by PRC companies is generally subject to 
withholding tax of 10%, depending on the country of incorporation of the foreign investors, upon the distribution of 
profits to overseas — incorporated immediate holding companies. A lower withholding tax rate may be levied if 
there is a tax treaty between Mainland China and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. During the reporting 
period, PRC companies did not distribute dividends to overseas.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.21	Employee benefits
(i)	 Pension obligations

In accordance with the rules and regulations in the PRC, the PRC based employees of the Group participate in 
various defined contribution retirement benefit plans organised by the relevant municipal and provincial 
governments in the PRC under which the Group and the employees are required to make monthly 
contributions to these plans calculated as a percentage of the employees’ salaries, subject to certain ceilings. 
The municipal and provincial governments undertake to assume the retirement benefit obligations of all 
existing and future retired PRC based employees payable under the plans described above. Other than the 
monthly contributions, the Group has no further obligation for the payment of retirement and other post-
retirement benefits of its employees. The assets of these plans are held separately from those of the Group in 
an independent fund managed by the PRC government. The Group’s contributions to these plans are 
expensed as incurred.

(ii)	 Housing funds, medical insurances and other social insurances

The PRC employees of the Group are entitled to participate in various government-supervised housing funds, 
medical insurance and other employee social insurance plan. The Group contributes on a monthly basis to 
these funds based on certain percentages of the salaries of the employees, subject to certain ceilings. The 
Group’s liability in respect of these funds is limited to the contributions payable in each period.

(iii)	 Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and accumulating sick leave that are expected 
to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related 
service are recognised in respect of employees’ services up to the end of the reporting period and are 
measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as 
current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

(iv)	 Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlement to annual leave are recognised when they have accrued to employees. A provision is 
made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of 
the reporting period. Employees entitlement to sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time 
of leave.

(v)	 Bonus plan

The expected cost of bonus is recognised as a liability when the Group has a present legal or constructive 
obligation for payment of bonus as a result of services rendered by employees and a reliable estimate of the 
obligation can be made. Liabilities for bonus plans are expected to be settled within 12 months and are 
measured at the amounts expected to be paid when they are settled.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.22	Share-based payments
The Company set up a Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) Scheme as incentive to the eligible employees, including 
certain directors, senior management members and employees of the Group, in exchange for their services for the 
Group.

For grant of RSUs, the total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the Company’s 
shares at the grant date.

In addition, in some circumstances employees may provide services in advance of the grant date and therefore the 
grant date fair value is estimated for the purposes of recognising the expense during the period between service 
commencement period and grant date.

2.23	Revenue recognition
(i)	 Tuition and boarding fees

Tuition and boarding fees of the Group’s schools are generally received in advance prior to the beginning of 
each academic year. Tuition and boarding fees are recognised proportionately over the relevant period in 
which the services are rendered. The portion of tuition and boarding payments received from students but not 
earned is recorded as contract liabilities. Amounts which will be earned within one year is reflected as a current 
liability, and which will be earned beyond one year is reflected as a non-current liability.

(ii)	 Revenue from internship management services

The Group introduces qualified students from the Group’s schools and other schools to participate in the 
Group’s cooperative enterprises’ internship programmes and receives management fees from the enterprises 
with respect to each student the Group introduced. The fee is recognised as revenue over the period of the 
relevant programmes.

(iii)	 Revenue from tutoring and programme management services

The Group recognises revenue based on the provision of tutoring services to students from the Group’s 
schools and other schools. These include provision of tutoring or career development related courses. The fee 
is recognised as revenue over the period of the relevant tutoring programmes.

The Group also receives the revenue from providing programme orientation and student referral services for 
enterprises. The revenue is recognised at a point in time when the service obligations are fulfilled and the fee is 
calculated based on the number of students participating in the programmes.

(iv)	 Revenue from other education related services

The Group provides several kinds of education related services to students and other parties. Revenue is 
measured at the consideration received or receivable for the service provided. The Group recognises revenue 
when it transfers services to a customer.
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2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.23	Revenue recognition (continued)

(v)	 Other income

Other income consists of government grants, sub-contracting income, commission income and others.

The Group receives income from sub-contracting the canteen catering operations and the campus stores in 
the school campus to other parties. Income from sub-contracting is recognised evenly over the period of the 
respective agreements.

The Group receives commission income from education equipment supplying companies for referral of middle 
and primary schools to be customers of the suppliers. The commission income is based on a portion of the 
purchase price of the consumable and equipment payable by the schools. The commission income is 
recognised when sales contract was signed between the education equipment supplying companies and the 
middle and primary school. The Group also receives fee from other institutions for referral of students to the 
institutions. The referral fee is generally based on the number of students referred.

2.24	Interest income
Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the Group reduces 
the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original 
effective interest rate of the instrument, and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on 
impaired loans is recognised using the original effective interest rate.

2.25	Government grants
Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant 
will be received and the Group will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the profit or loss over the period necessary to 
match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

Government grants relating to the purchase of property, plant and equipment are included in non-current liabilities 
as deferred revenue and are credited to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the expected lives of the related 
assets.

2.26	Dividends distribution
Dividends distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Group’s financial statements in 
the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company’s shareholders or directors, where appropriate.

The profits of the PRC subsidiaries of the Group are subject to withholding tax at a rate of 10% upon the distribution 
of such profits to foreign investor in Hong Kong.
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3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
3.1	 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest 
rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the 
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial 
performance.

(a)	 Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

The Group mainly operates in the PRC and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from Hong Kong dollars 
(“HKD”) and US dollars (“USD”). The Group does not hedge against any fluctuation in foreign currency.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from HKD and USD 
denominated cash and cash equivalents, borrowing and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, other 
receivables and prepayments.

(Increase/decrease) in 
profit before tax

For the eight 
months ended 

31 August 
2021

For the year 
ended 

31 December 
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

HKD/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% 2,031 2,207
HKD/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% (2,031) (2,207)
USD/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% – 1,191
USD/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% – (1,191)
   

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from bank deposits and borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates 
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash at bank with variable interest 
rates. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. During the eight 
months ended 31 August 2021, the Group’s borrowings bore interest both at variable rates and fixed rates.

Bank deposits carried at prevailing market interest rate expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The 
Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and its impact on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure to 
ensure it is within an acceptable level. The Group currently has not used any interest rate swap arrangements 
but will consider hedging interest rate risk should the need arise.

As at 31 August 2021 and 31 December 2020, if interest rate on borrowings had been higher/lower by 50 
basis points of current interest rate, with other variables held constant, loss for the eight months ended 31 
August 2021 and profit for the years ended 31 December 2020 would have been approximately RMB630,000 
higher/lower and RMB593,000, lower/higher, respectively.
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3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation 
under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to 
credit risk mainly arises from granting credit to customers in the ordinary course of its operations.

The credit risk of the Group’s financial assets, which mainly comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and 
other receivables and amount due from a related party, arises from potential default of the counterparty, with 
a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.

All of the Group’s trade receivables, other receivables and amount due from a related party have no collateral. 
The Group assessed the credit quality of the counterparties by taking into account their financial position, 
credit history, forward looking information and other factors. Management also regularly reviews the 
recoverability of these receivables and follow up the disputes or amounts overdue, if any.

(i)	 Cash and cash equivalents

As at 31 August 2021, substantially all of the Group’s bank deposits were deposited with major financial 
institutions incorporated in the PRC and Hong Kong, which management believes are of high-credit-
quality without significant credit risk.

(ii)	 Trade receivables

The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit losses as prescribed by IFRS 9, 
which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. To measure the 
expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics. 
The Group trade receivables mainly represents the trade receivables from students for tuition and 
boarding fee, and from third parties for other services.

For the trade receivables from third parties, the counterparties are primarily large corporations that have 
strong financial position. The Group maintains frequent communications with the counterparties. 
Management has closely monitored the credit qualities and the collectability of these receivables and 
considers that the expected credit risks of them are minimal in view of the history of cooperation with 
them and forward looking information. Management reviews regularly the recoverable amount of each 
trade receivable from third parties to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable 
amounts.
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3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b)	 Credit risk (continued)

(ii)	 Trade receivables (continued)

For the trade receivables from students, the loss allowance was determined as follows:

Reporting period
Less than 

1 year
1 year to 

2 years
More than 

2 years
    

31 August 2021
Expected loss rate 60% 90% 100%

31 December 2020
Expected loss rate 60% 90% 100%

    

The management writes off trade receivables when there is no reasonable expectations of recovering 
the trade receivable from students. The management assesses the expected loss rate every year and 
considers no need to change it during the year.

The loss allowance provision for trade receivables during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 was 
set out in note 19.

(iii)	 Other receivables

Other receivables at the end of year were mainly deposit for campus constructions and receivables due 
from the government authorities. The directors consider the probability of default upon initial recognition 
of asset and whether there has been significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis during the year. 
To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Group compares risk of a default 
occurring on the assets as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. 
Especially the following indicators are incorporated:

•	 actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial economic conditions that are 
expected to cause a significant change to the counterparty’s ability to meet its obligations;

•	 actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty;

•	 significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the counterparty, including 
changes in the payment status of the counterparty.
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3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b)	 Credit risk (continued)

(iii)	 Other receivables (continued)

Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more than 
30 days past due in making a contractual payment/repayment demanded.

A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to make contractual payments/repayment 
demanded within 90 days of when they fall due.

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as a debtor 
failing to engage in a repayment plan with the Group. The Group categories a loan or receivable for 
write off when a debtor fails to make contractual payments/repayment demanded greater than 365 days 
past due. Where loans or receivables have been written off, the Group continues to engage in 
enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivable due. Where recoveries are made, these are 
recognised in profit or loss.

The Group reviews regularly the recoverable amount of each individual receivable to ensure that 
adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. Over the term of the financial assets, 
the Group accounts for its credit risk by appropriately providing for expected credit losses on a timely 
basis. In calculating the expected credit loss rates, the Group considers historical loss rates for each 
category of debtors, and adjusts for forward looking macroeconomic data.

As at 31 August 2021, management consider other receivables as low credit risk as the counterparties 
have strong capacity to meet their contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, except that an 
other receivable in respect of an incentive payment from government authority was confirmed to be not 
collectible. Therefore a credit loss RMB5,000,000 (2020: Nil) was recognised during the eight months 
ended at 31 August 2021.
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3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(c)	 Liquidity risk

To manage the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed 
adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash 
flows. The Group expects to fund its future cash flow needs through internally generated cash flows from 
operations and borrowings from financial institutions. Management believes that there is no significant liquidity 
risk in view of the expected cash flows from operations and continuous support from banks in the coming 
twelve months.

The tables below analyse the Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based 
on the remaining period at the end of year to the contractual maturity date . The amounts disclosed in the 
tables are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Less than 
1 year

Between 
1 and 2 

years

Between 
2 and 5 

years
Over 

5 years Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

As at 31 August 2021
Borrowings 239,868 394,652 408,686 200,000 1,243,206
Interests payable 66,437 52,528 60,836 19,513 199,314
Amount due to a related party 2,570 – – – 2,570
Other non-current liabilities – 296,307 – – 296,307
Lease liabilities 2,596 1,886 11,280 90,671 106,433
Accruals and other payables 
  (excluding non-financial 
  liabilities) 107,742 – – – 107,742
      

419,213 745,373 480,802 310,184 1,955,572
      

As at 31 December 2020
Borrowings 191,958 144,899 262,927 119,000 718,784
Interests payable 25,980 25,100 36,861 13,665 101,606
Amount due to a related party 2,501 – – – 2,501
Other non-current liabilities – 2,040 – – 2,040
Lease liabilities 2,487 2,291 2,688 2,976 10,442
Accruals and other payables 
  (excluding non-financial 
  liabilities) 146,438 – – – 146,438
      

369,364 174,330 302,476 135,641 981,811
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3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.2	 Capital management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to

•	 safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that the Group can continue to provide 
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

•	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to 
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Net debt (note 33(c)) 953,199 328,978

Total equity 845,133 876,378
   

Net debt to equity ratio 113% 38%
   

The significant increase in net debt to equity ratio is resulted from the increase in borrowings and lease liabilities at a 
greater extent than the profit earned due to acquisition of subsidiaries during the eight months ended 31 August 
2021.

3.3	 Fair value estimation
(i)	 Fair value hierarchy

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group classifies its 
financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standards. An explanation of each 
level follows underneath the table.
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3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.3	 Fair value estimation (continued)

(i)	 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The following table presents the Group’s financial assets measured and recognised at fair value at 31 August 
2021 on a recurring basis:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Assets
Financial assets at FVPL (note 21)
— Equity investments 42,508 – – 42,508
     

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives, and 
trading and available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted (unadjusted) market prices at the end of the 
reporting period. The quoted marked price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. 
These instruments are included in level 1.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-
counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of 
observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all 
significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is 
included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

(ii)	 Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

•	 the use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments

•	 the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves
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4	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the 
actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Group’s accounting policies.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Group and that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below.

Judgements
In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgement, apart from 
those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

(a)	 Contractual Arrangements

The Group conducts a substantial portion of the business through the Consolidated Affiliated Entities in the PRC due 
to regulatory restrictions on the foreign ownership in the Group’s school in the PRC (note 2.3(a)). The Group does 
not have any equity interest in the Consolidated Affiliated Entities. The directors assessed whether or not the Group 
has control over the Consolidated Affiliated Entities by assessing whether it has power over the Consolidated 
Affiliated Entities, has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the Consolidated Affiliated Entities and has 
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the Consolidated Affiliated Entities. After assessment, the 
directors concluded that the Group has control over the Consolidated Affiliated Entities as a result of the 
Contractual Agreements and accordingly the financial position and the operating results of the Consolidated Affiliated 
Entities are included in the Group’s consolidated financial statements throughout the reporting period or since the 
respective dates of incorporation/establishment, whichever is the shorter period.

Nevertheless, the Contractual Agreements may not be as effective as direct legal ownership in providing the Group 
with direct control over the Consolidated Affiliated Entities and uncertainties presented by the PRC legal system 
could impede the Group’s beneficiary rights of the results, assets and liabilities of the Consolidated Affiliated Entities. 
The directors, based on the advice of the Company’s legal counsel, consider that the Contractual Agreements with 
the Consolidated Affiliated Entities and their equity shareholders are in compliance with the relevant PRC laws and 
regulations and are legally enforceable. Thus, the Consolidated Affiliated Entities have been accounted for subsidiaries 
during the year.
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4	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

Judgements (continued)

(b)	 Income taxes

According to the Implementation Rules for the Law for Promoting Private Education (“Implementing Rules”), 
private schools, whether requiring reasonable returns or not, may enjoy preferential tax treatment. The Implementing 
Rules provide that the private schools for which the sponsors do not require reasonable returns are eligible to enjoy 
the same preferential tax treatment as public schools, and relevant authorities under the State Council may introduce 
preferential tax treatments and related policies applicable to private schools requiring reasonable returns. However, 
as of the date of issuance of these consolidated financial statements, no separate policies, regulations or rules have 
been introduced by the authorities in this regard. Based on the historical tax returns filed to the relevant tax 
authorities, the Schools has historically enjoyed preferential tax treatment since its establishment.

Significant judgement is required in interpreting the relevant tax rules and regulation so as to determine whether the 
Group is subject to enterprise income tax. This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a 
series of judgements about future events. New information may become available that causes the Group to change 
its judgement regarding the adequacy of the tax liabilities. Such changes to tax liabilities will impact tax expense in the 
period that such determination is made.

Estimation uncertainty
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting 
period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the 
next financial year, are described below.

(a)	 Estimated useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment

The Group’s management determines the estimated useful lives and residual values and consequently the related 
depreciation charges for its property, plant and equipment, and reviews the useful lives and residual values 
periodically to ensure that the method and rates of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of 
realisation of economic benefits from property, plant and equipment. This estimate is based on the historical 
experience of the actual useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment of similar nature and 
functions. If there are significant changes from previously estimated useful lives and residual values, the amount of 
depreciation expenses may change.

(b)	 Useful life and impairment of right-of-use assets

The Group’s management determines the estimated useful lives and the amortisation method in determining the 
related amortisation charges for its right-of-use assets. This estimate is based on the management’s experience of the 
actual practice of similar nature and functions and normal terms in the PRC. In addition, management assesses 
impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an item of right-of-use 
assets may not be recoverable. Management will increase the amortisation charge where useful lives are estimated to 
be shorter than previously estimated, or will write off or write down obsolete assets that have been abandoned or 
impaired.
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4	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

Estimation uncertainty (continued)

(c)	 Impairment of goodwill

The goodwill arose from the acquisition of subsidiaries. The Group tests whether goodwill has suffered impairment 
on an annual basis in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 2.9. The recoverable amount of a CGU is 
determined based on the higher of fair value less cost of disposal (“FVLCD”) and value in use (“VIU”) which 
requires the use of estimates and valuation techniques. When applying valuation technique, the Group relies on a 
number of factors and judgements, including, among others, historical results, business plans, forecasts and market 
data.

(d)	 Impairment of financial assets

The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The 
Group uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on 
the Group’s past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting 
period. Details of the key assumptions and inputs used are disclosed in the note 3.1(b).

5	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
(a)	 Description of segment and principal activities

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of private tertiary education services in the PRC. The Group’s chief 
operation decision maker has been identified as the chairman and executive directors of the Board who consider the 
business from the service perspective.

For the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment, the chief operation decision maker reviews the 
overall results and financial position of the Group as a whole prepared based on the same accounting policies set out 
in note 2. Accordingly, their segment information is aggregated as a single reportable segment. Management of the 
Group assesses the performance of the reportable segment based on the revenue and gross profit for the year of 
the Group as presented in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

(b)	 Segment revenue
Revenue for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 and for the year ended 31 December 2020 are as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Tuition fees 188,445 236,581
Boarding fees 19,894 21,887
Internship management fees 1,029 3,123
Tutoring and programme management services 1,092 17,427
Others 7,622 9,011
   

218,082 288,029
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5	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Segment revenue (continued)

As mentioned in note 1 to these financial statements, the Group acquired a number of schools since December 
2020. An analysis of revenue of the Group by schools of the Group and the relevant geographical locations during 
the eight months ended 31 August 2021 is set out below:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

JUAS, Nanchang of Jiangxi province 179,612 281,550
Jishi College, Nanchang of Jiangxi province 19,280 –
Guizhou Institute, Bijie of Guizhou province 18,348 N/A
Others 842 6,479
   

218,082 288,029
   

The Group completed the acquisition of Yu Ren High School on 31 July 2021. No post acquisition revenue could be 
recognised by the Group until the starting of the new school year in September 2021.

The analysis of revenue recognised over time and at a point in time as required by IFRS 15 is set out below:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Recognised over time
  Tuition fees 188,445 236,581
  Boarding fees 19,894 21,887
  Internship management fees 1,029 3,123
  Tutoring and programme management services 1,050 12,620
  Others 5,196 4,960

Recognised at a point in time
  Tutoring and programme management services 42 4,807
  Others 2,426 4,051
   

218,082 288,029
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5	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Segment revenue (continued)

The Group’s revenue is subject to seasonal fluctuations. Tuition and boarding fees of the Group’s schools are 
generally received in advance prior to the beginning of academic year commencing September each year. Tuition and 
boarding fees revenues are recognised proportionately over the relevant period in which the services are rendered 
excluding school term breaks and vacation periods.

The Group’s subsidiaries provide educational services to a large number of students who are regarding as customers 
of the Group. No single customer accounted for more than 10% of the Group’s revenue during the year.

(c)	 Contract liabilities
The Group has recognised the following contract liabilities:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Contract liabilities related to tuition fees 127,140 166,016
Contract liabilities related to boarding fees 8,568 18,543
Contract liabilities related to tutoring and programme management services – 325
Contract liabilities related to other revenue 2,849 5,173
Contract liabilities related to other income 2,533 2,800
   

141,090 192,857
   

The following table shows how much of the revenue and other income recognised in the current year relates to 
carried-forward contract liabilities:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Revenue recognised that was included in the balance of contract 
  liabilities at the beginning of the period/year
  Tuition fees 166,016 107,451
  Boarding fees 18,543 15,438
  Tutoring and programme management services 78 1,016
  Other revenue 5,173 5,218

Other income recognised that was included in the balance of 
  contract liabilities at the beginning of the period/year
  Other income 267 420
   

190,077 129,543
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5	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(d)	 Unsatisfied contracts
The following table shows unsatisfied performance obligations resulting from contracts with students or
companies:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Expected to be recognised within one year
  Tuition fees 127,140 166,016
  Boarding fees 8,568 18,543
  Tutoring and programme management services – 325
  Other revenue 2,849 5,173
  Other income 133 400

Expected to be recognised within one to two years
  Other income 400 400

Expected to be recognised more than two years
  Other income 2,000 2,000
   

141,090 192,857
   

(e)	 Pledge of revenue proceeds
The Group’s long-term bank borrowings of RMB713,892,000, long-term borrowings from a financial institution of 
RMB77,006,000 and borrowings under finance lease arrangement of RMB79,010,000 were secured by the pledge of 
the rights over the collection of tuition fees and boarding fees of the Group’s schools.
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6	 OTHER INCOME

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Government grants and subsidies (a)
— Recognised from deferred revenue (note 28) 1,781 5,411
— Recognised during the year 375 554
Sub-contracting income (b) 4,510 5,373
Commission income – 1,073
Dividends from financial assets at FVPL – 1,496
Others 740 6,837
   

7,406 20,744
   

(a)	 Government grants and subsidies mainly represent subsidies from government for procurement of laboratory 
apparatus and equipment for conducting educational service.

(b)	 The Group receives income from sub-contracting the canteen catering operations and the campus stores in JUAS 
campus to other parties.

The analysis of other income, excluding government grants and subsidies, recognised over time and at a point in time as 
required by IFRS 15 is set out below:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Recognised over time
  Sub-contracting income 4,510 5,373
  Others 216 3,824

Recognised at a point in time
  Commission income – 1,073
  Dividends from financial assets at FVPL – 1,496
  Others 524 3,013
   

5,250 14,779
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7	 OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES) — NET

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Donations (1,900) (1,400)
Net losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (18) (2,617)
Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at FVPL (note 21) 1,573 (659)
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) 540 (467)
Gains on disposal of financial assets at FVPL 76 50
Others (41) 74
   

230 (5,019)
   

8	 EXPENSES BY NATURE
The detailed analysis of cost of revenue, other expenses, selling expenses, administrative expenses and net impairment 
losses on financial assets is as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Employee benefit expenses (note 9) 94,395 103,217
Depreciation expenses (note 14) 30,678 32,097
Students activities expenses 16,340 8,018
Net impairment losses on financial assets (note 19, 20) 10,378 7,753
Amortisation expenses (note 16) 9,193 140
Depreciation expenses of right-of-use asset(note 15) 7,070 2,460
Professional service fees 6,312 6,152
Repair and maintenance fees 5,865 12,658
Educational supplies and consumables 4,598 2,609
Electricity and water expenses 4,013 3,476
Auditor’s remuneration — audit services 2,980 1,800
Office expenses 3,837 2,026
Promotion expenses 577 13,310
Others 8,907 7,378
   

205,143 203,094
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9	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Salaries, wages and bonuses 77,192 65,995
Share-based payments expense (note 25) 6,118 27,922
Contributions to pension plan (a) 4,813 4,221
Housing fund, medical insurance and other social insurance 6,272 5,079
   

Total employee benefit expenses 94,395 103,217
   

(a)	 Contributions to pension plan
The employees of the subsidiaries of the Group established in the PRC (other than Hong Kong) participate in 
defined contribution retirement benefit schemes managed by the local government authorities, whereby these 
subsidiaries are required to contribute to the schemes at a rate of 16% (2019: 16%) of the basic salary. Employees of 
these subsidiaries are entitled to retirement benefits, calculated based on a percentage of the average salaries level in 
the PRC (other than Hong Kong), from the above mentioned retirement schemes at their normal retirement age.

The Group also participates in a pension scheme under the rules and regulations of Mandatory Provident Fund 
Scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) for all its qualifying employees in Hong Kong. Under the MPF Scheme, the employer 
and its employees are each required to make contributions to the plan at 5% of the employees’ relevant income, 
subject to a cap of monthly relevant income of HK$30,000. Contributions to the MPF Scheme vest immediately.

The Group’s contributions to the defined contribution schemes vest fully and immediately with the employees. 
Accordingly, (i) for the eight month period ended 31 August 2021 and the year ended 31 December 2020, there 
was no forfeiture of contributions under the defined contribution schemes; and (ii) there were no forfeited 
contributions available for the Group to reduce its existing level of contributions to the defined contribution schemes 
as at 31 August 2021. No forfeited contributions may be used if there is forfeited contributions.
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9	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES (continued)

(b)	 Five highest paid individuals
The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 
include one (year ended 31 December 2020: one) director. Their emoluments are reflected in the analysis presented 
in note 38. Details of the remunerations of the remaining highest paid non-director individuals during the year are set 
out as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Salaries, wages and bonuses 613 636
Share-based payments 2,615 13,256
Contributions to pension plan, housing fund, medical insurance and 
  other social benefits 70 85
   

3,298 13,977
   

The remaining non-director individuals whose remuneration for the year fell within the following band:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

Number of 
employees

Number of 
employees

   

Emolument band (Within HK$1,000,000) 1 –
Emolument band (HK$1,000,001 to HK$2,000,000) 3 –
Emolument band (HK$2,000,001 to HK$3,000,000) – 1
Emolument band (HK$3,000,001 to HK$4,000,000) – 2
Emolument band (HK$4,000,001 to HK$5,000,000) – 1
   

During the period, none of the five highest paid individuals waived or has agreed to waive any emoluments, and 
received emoluments from the Group as inducement to join or upon joining the Group, or as compensation for loss 
of office.
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10	 FINANCE COST — NET

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Finance income
— Interest income derived from deposits 823 1,672
   

Finance costs
— Interest expenses on bank borrowings (26,079) (23,823)
— Interest expenses on other borrowings (12,451) (2,342)
— Interest expenses relating to payables to government authority (4,809) –
— Finance cost on lease liabilities (note 15) (670) (234)
— Net foreign exchange losses (1,723) (1,582)
Less: borrowing costs capitalised on qualifying assets (note 14) 7,594 4,517
   

(38,138) (23,464)
   

Finance costs — net (37,315) (21,792)
   

The capitalisation rate used to determine the amount of borrowing costs to be capitalised is the weighted average interest 
rate applicable to the Group’s borrowings for construction in progress during the eight months ended 31 August 2021, in 
this case was 5.78% (year ended 31 December 2020: 5.04%) per annum.

11	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE
The amount of income tax expense charged to profit or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
represents:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Current income tax
  Current income tax for the period/year 1,578 3,698

Deferred income tax (note 30) 402 (2,289)
   

Income tax expense 1,980 1,409
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11	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (continued)

The Group’s principal applicable taxes and tax rates are as follows:

(a)	 Cayman Islands
The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the 
Companies Law of the Cayman Islands and accordingly, is exempted from Cayman Islands income tax.

(b)	 British Virgin Islands
The Company’s direct subsidiary in the BVI was incorporated under the BVI Companies Act, 2004 and accordingly, is 
exempted from BVI income tax.

(c)	 Hong Kong
No provision for Hong Kong profit tax was provided as the Group did not have assessable profits derived from 
Hong Kong during the eight months ended 31 August 2021. The applicable Hong Kong profit tax rate is 16.5%.

(d)	 Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)
EIT is provided on assessable profits of entities incorporated in the PRC at the rate of 25% during the eight months 
ended 31 August 2021.

According to the Implementation Rules for the Law for Promoting Private Education, private schools for which the 
sponsors do not require reasonable returns are eligible to enjoy the same preferential tax treatment as public 
schools. As a result, private schools providing academic qualification education are eligible to enjoy income tax 
exemption treatment if the sponsors of such schools do not require reasonable returns. The Group’s schools 
currently have been granted enterprise income tax exemption for the tuition and boarding income from the relevant 
local tax authorities. For other profits that were not related to providing academic qualification education, the 
applicable tax rate is 25% (year ended 31 December 2020: 25%) during the eight months ended 31 August 2021.

(e)	 PRC Withholding Income Tax
The profits of subsidiaries of the Group in the PRC are subject to PRC withholding income tax at a rate of 10% (year 
ended 31 December 2020: 10%) upon the distribution of such profits to the foreign investors in Hong Kong. 
Deferred income tax liabilities have not been provided for in this regard since it is not expected that dividends will 
be distributed from the Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC to foreign investors in the foreseeable future. In the opinion 
of the Directors, such remaining earnings will be retained in Mainland China for the expansion of the Group’s 
operation.
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11	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (continued)

(e)	 PRC Withholding Income Tax (continued)

The income tax on the Group’s profit before income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using 
the statutory tax rate applicable to profit of the consolidated entities as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

(Loss)/profit before income tax (16,740) 78,868
   

Tax calculated at domestic tax rates applicable to profits 
  in the respective countries (3,432) 23,189

Tax effects of:
  Net profit from the Group’s schools not subject to tax (3,181) (28,913)
  Expenses not deductible for tax purpose 1,985 5,501
  Tax losses for which no deferred income tax asset has been recognised 5,571 2,884
  Write off deferred income tax assets/(liabilities) recognised in previous years 1,037 (1,252)
   

Income tax expense 1,980 1,409
   

The unused tax losses of the Group’s companies for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised have the 
following expiry dates:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Year of expiry
2021 152 152
2024 4,387 4,387
2025 12,455 12,455
2026 932 –
   

17,926 16,994

No expiry date 7,446 2,807
   

25,372 19,801
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12	 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE
(a)	 Basic

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

   

(Loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company (RMB’000) (18,720) 77,459
   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating 
  basic earnings per share 960,000,000 960,000,000
   

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (expressed in RMB per share) (0.02) 0.08
   

(b)	 Diluted
Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to 
assume conversation of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Company’s potentially dilutive ordinary shares 
comprised of RSUs scheme. Due to the Group’s negative financial resulting during the eight months ended 31 August 
2021, the potential ordinary shares were not included in the calculation of diluted loss per share as their inclusion 
would be anti-dilutive. Accordingly, diluted loss per share for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 is equivalent 
to the basic loss per share.
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13	 SUBSIDIARIES
The Group’s principal subsidiaries at 31 August 2021 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share capital 
consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held by the Group, and the proportion of ownership interests held equals the 
voting rights held by the Group.

Company name
Date of 
incorporation

Country/Place of 
incorporation,
legal status

Particulars of 
issued share 
capital as at 

31 August 
2021

Ownership interest
held by the Group

Principal 
activities and 
place of 
operation

Eight 
months 

ended 
31 August 

2021

Year 
ended 

31 December 
2020

       

Chen Lin Education 
  Development Limited

4 June 2018 The British Virgin Islands 
(“BVI”), limited 
liability company

US$1 100% 100% Investment holding 
in BVI

Hong Kong Chen Lin 
  Education Development 
  Limited

14 June 2018 Hong Kong, limited 
liability company

HK$0.10 100% 100% Investment holding 
in Hong Kong

Chen Lin Education Science 
  (Jiangxi) Company 
  Limited

5 September
  2018

PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB300,000,000 100% 100% Investment holding 
in PRC

Yunnan Chen Lin Human 
  Resources Management 
  Company Limited

17 June 2019 PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB2,000,000 100% 100% Investment holding 
in PRC

Nanchang Di Guan 
  Education Consultancy 
  Company Limited

17 September
  2009

PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB10,000,000 100% 100% Investment holding 
in PRC

Jiangxi University of 
  Applied Science

11 April 2002 PRC, school RMB20,000,000 100% 100% College operations 
in PRC

Nanchang Angyue 
  Vocational Skills Training 
  School Company Limited

9 April 2020 PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB2,000,000 100% 100% Investment holding 
in PRC

Nanchang Ruicheng 
  Education Consultancy 
  Company Limited

24 June 2020 PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB500,000 100% 100% Investment holding 
in PRC
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Company name
Date of 
incorporation

Country/Place of 
incorporation,
legal status

Particulars of 
issued share 
capital as at 

31 August 
2021

Ownership interest
held by the Group

Principal 
activities and 
place of 
operation

Eight 
months 

ended 
31 August 

2021

Year 
ended 

31 December 
2020

       

Jiangxi Minzhuo Consulting 
  Management Company 
  Limited

29 September
  2020

PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB2,000,000 100% 100% Investment holding 
in PRC

Jiangxi Wenli Jishi College 4 November
  2019

PRC, school RMB500,000 100% 100% College operations 
in PRC

Guizhou Institute of 
  Industry and Trade

6 June 2016 PRC, school RMB300,000,000 100% N/A College operations 
in PRC

Guizhou Xikai Education 
  Investment Company 
  Limited

5 September
  2011

PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB20,000,000 100% N/A Investment holding 
in PRC

Zhengzhou Airport 
  Economy Zone Yu Ren
  High School

25 May 2017 PRC, school RMB100,000 100% N/A College operations 
in PRC

Henan Kun Ren Education 
  Science Technology 
  Company Limited

18 March 2021 PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB1,000,000 100% N/A Investment holding 
in PRC

Ganzhou Chen Lin 
  Education Investment 
  Company Limited

20 August 2021 PRC, limited liability 
company

RMB50,000,000 100% N/A Investment holding 
in PRC

13	 SUBSIDIARIES (continued)
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14	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings and 
building 

improvements

Office 
furniture and 

fixtures
Electronic 

equipment Vehicles
Construction 

in progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

At 1 January 2020
Cost 723,427 80,590 113,259 5,878 129,930 1,053,084
Accumulated depreciation (118,920) (53,655) (67,768) (3,327) – (243,670)       

Net book amount 604,507 26,935 45,491 2,551 129,930 809,414
       

Year ended 31 December 2020
Opening net book amount 604,507 26,935 45,491 2,551 129,930 809,414
Additions – 13,209 14,205 1,422 194,553 223,389
Acquisition of a subsidiary – 3,628 – – – 3,628
Transfers 243,507 – – – (243,507) –
Disposals – (478) (2,197) (151) – (2,826)
Depreciation charge (note 8) (21,768) (3,699) (6,196) (434) – (32,097)
       

Closing net book amount 826,246 39,595 51,303 3,388 80,976 1,001,508
       

As at 31 December 2020
Cost 966,934 89,037 88,004 6,005 80,976 1,230,956
Accumulated depreciation (140,688) (49,442) (36,701) (2,617) – (229,448)
       

Net book amount 826,246 39,595 51,303 3,388 80,976 1,001,508
       

Eight months ended 
  31 August 2021
Opening net book amount 826,246 39,595 51,303 3,388 80,976 1,001,508
Additions 1,414 3,687 26,211 29 101,311 132,652
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 34) 232,466 16,569 3,020 1,138 201,802 454,995
Transfers 122,871 – – – (122,871) –
Disposals – (26) (4) – – (30)
Depreciation charge (note 8) (20,463) (4,557) (5,330) (328) – (30,678)
       

Closing net book amount 1,162,534 55,268 75,200 4,227 261,218 1,558,447
       

As at 31 August 2021
Cost 1,322,638 109,676 117,206 7,171 261,218 1,817,909
Accumulated depreciation (160,104) (54,408) (42,006) (2,944) – (259,462)
       

Net book amount 1,162,534 55,268 75,200 4,227 261,218 1,558,447
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14	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Certain subsidiaries of the Group obtained a number of borrowings, in a form of sales and leaseback arrangements, from 
certain finance leasing companies (note 27). Whereby certain property, plant and equipment of the Group’s schools were 
sold and leased back over thirty to thirty-six months lease terms. The Group has the option to re-acquire the property, 
plant and equipment on completion of the leases at nominated values. During such lease term and before the exercise of 
the completion repurchase options, such property, plant and equipment are effectively pledged as security for the 
borrowings, and are restricted under the agreements where leasors’ consent must be obtained for the pledge or disposal 
of these assets. As at 31 August 2021, the cost of assets under this restriction amounted to approximately RMB508 million 
(31 December 2020: Nil).

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment was included in the following categories in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Cost of revenue 27,682 29,386
Administrative expenses 2,291 1,789
Other expenses 705 922
   

Total 30,678 32,097
   

During the eight months ended 31 August 2021, the Group capitalised interest on borrowings amounting to approximately 
RMB7,594,000 (year ended 31 December 2020: RMB4,517,000) on qualifying assets (note 10).

Construction-in-progress mainly comprises buildings and building improvements under construction in the PRC.
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15	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Land use 
rights

Favorable 
lease

Lease of 
buildings

Lease of 
equipment Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
      

Year ended 31 December 2020
Opening net book amount 40,988 – 600 – 41,588
Addition – – 4,529 2,074 6,603
Acquisition of a subsidiary – 27,959 2,881 – 30,840
Depreciation charge (note 8) (1,114) – (1,260) (86) (2,460)
      

Closing net book amount 39,874 27,959 6,750 1,988 76,571
      

As at 31 December 2020
Cost 55,711 27,959 8,816 2,074 94,560
Accumulated depreciation (15,837) – (2,066) (86) (17,989)
      

Net book amount 39,874 27,959 6,750 1,988 76,571
      

Eight months ended 
  31 August 2021
Opening net book amount 39,874 27,959 6,750 1,988 76,571
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 34) 250,615 – 77,052 – 327,667
Depreciation charge (note 8) (2,647) (2,420) (1,837) (166) (7,070)
      

Closing net book amount 287,842 25,539 81,965 1,822 397,168
      

As at 31 August 2021
Cost 324,261 27,959 85,868 2,074 440,162
Accumulated depreciation (36,419) (2,420) (3,903) (252) (42,994)
      

Net book amount 287,842 25,539 81,965 1,822 397,168
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15	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

The land use rights represent the Group’s interest in leasehold land that the Group has made prepayment for the lease of 
the land. These include the land lots for JUAS at Xinjian district of Nanchang city, Jiangxi province, the PRC, and Guizhou 
Institute at Weining Yi and Hui and Miao Autonomous County of Bijie city, Guizhou province, the PRC. The land use rights 
are under leases of 50 years.

The Group’s Jishi College and Yu Ren High School lease buildings for educational services under operating leases. The 
respective right-of-use assets are recorded in favorable leases and lease of buildings.

The impact to profit or loss and cash flows of the right-of-use assets is as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

(i)	 Profit or loss:
Depreciation of right-of-use assets, charged to cost of revenue and 
  administrative expenses 7,070 2,460
Interest expenses relating to lease liabilities, charged to finance costs (note 10) 670 234
Rental expense relating to short-term leases, charged to 
  administrative expenses 57 –

(ii)	 Cash flow:
The cash outflow for leases presented as financing activities (22,978) (1,721)

   



122 CHEN LIN EDUCATION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Annual Repor t 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the eight months ended 31 August 2021

16	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill Student base
Computer 

software Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

At 1 January 2020
Cost – – 6,776 6,776
Accumulated amortisation – – (6,258) (6,258)
     

Net book amount – – 518 518
     

Year ended 31 December 2020
Opening net book amount – – 518 518
Acquisition of a subsidiary 152,484 11,557 – 164,041
Additions – – 155 155
Amortisation (note 8) – – (140) (140)
     

Closing net book amount 152,484 11,557 533 164,574
     

At 31 December 2020
Cost 152,484 11,557 3,060 167,101
Accumulated amortisation – – (2,527) (2,527)
     

Net book amount 152,484 11,557 533 164,574
     

Eight months ended 31 August 2021
Opening net book amount 152,484 11,557 533 164,574
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 34) 109,035 26,738 – 135,773
Additions – – – –
Amortisation (note 8) – (9,098) (95) (9,193)
     

Closing net book amount 261,519 29,197 438 291,154
     

At 31 August 2021
Cost 261,519 38,295 3,043 302,857
Accumulated amortisation – (9,098) (2,605) (11,703)
     

Net book amount 261,519 29,197 438 291,154
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16	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

Amortisation of the intangible assets was included in the following categories in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Cost of revenue 9,177 129
Administrative expenses 6 8
Other expenses 10 3
   

Total 9,193 140
   

17	 OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Prepayments for purchases of property, plant and equipment 33,181 19,922
Deposits for a cooperate project (note (a)) – 74,000
Deposits for a potential acquisition target (note (a)) – 135,000
   

33,181 228,922
   

Note (a):	 On 28 October 2020, Nanchang Di Guan, a subsidiary of the Group, entered into a memorandum of intent with the holding company and the ultimate 

owners of Guizhou Institute in relation to the intention of acquisition of Guizhou Institute by the Group. Pursuant to the memorandum of intent, the 

Group made a deposit amounting to RMB135,000,000 to the ultimate owner of Guizhou Institute. In addition, the Group made a deposit of 

RMB74,000,000 to Guizhou Institute as a performance guarantee for the provision of management services to the operations of Guizhou Institute. 

During the eight months ended 31 August 2021, the Group completed the acquisition of Guizhou Institute on 30 April 2021, and the deposit of 

RMB135,000,000 had been applied to offset the consideration payable for the acquisition of Guizhou Institute (note 34(a)), and the deposit of 

RMB74,000,000 was eliminated upon consolidation of Guizhou Institute post acquisition.
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18	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY
The Group holds the following financial instruments:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Financial assets
At amortised cost:
  Cash and cash equivalents (note 22) 314,457 355,594
  Restricted bank balances (note 22) – 31,919
  Term deposits with initial term over three months (note 22) – 50,000
  Term deposits with initial term over one year (note 22) – 1,000
  Trade receivables (note 19) 52,090 25,997
  Other receivables excluding prepayments (note 20) 50,304 30,341
Financial assets at FVPL (note 21) 42,508 45,687
   

459,359 540,538
   

Financial liabilities
At amortised cost:
  Borrowings (note 27) 1,243,206 718,784
  Accruals and other payables excluding non-financial liabilities (note 26) 107,742 146,438
  Amount due to a related party (note 36(c)) 2,570 2,501
  Other non-current payables (note 31) 276,419 1,819
  Lease liabilities (note 29) 64,388 8,974
   

1,694,325 878,516
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19	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Trade receivables
— related to students fees 52,893 16,432
— related to other services 10,103 20,927
   

62,996 37,359

Provision for impairment (10,906) (11,362)
   

52,090 25,997
   

(a)	 Ageing analysis of the trade receivables
The Group’s students are required to pay tuition fees and boarding fees in advance for the upcoming school years, 
which normally commences in September of the year. The trade receivables represent tuition and boarding fees 
receivable from students who have not settled the fees on time. There is no significant concentration of credit risk.

Guizhou Institute also provides education services for veterans whose tuition fees will be subsidised by the 
government according to policies issued by authorities in Guizhou Province. As at 31 August 2021, the balance of 
trade receivables related to provision of education services for veterans amounting to about RMB35 million. The 
Group has applied for payment of tuition fees from the government.

As at 31 August 2021 and 31 December 2020, the ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on the transaction 
date is as follows:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Up to 1 year 43,896 31,298
1 to 2 years 17,681 4,335
2 to 3 years 1,394 1,403
Over 3 years 25 323
   

62,996 37,359
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19	 TRADE RECEIVABLES (continued)

(b)	 Impairment of trade receivables
Movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

At the beginning of the period/year 11,362 8,971
Provision for receivables impairment loss (note 8) 5,378 7,753
Written-off of uncollectible receivables (5,834) (5,362)
   

At the end of the period/year 10,906 11,362
   

(c)	 Fair values of trade receivables
The carrying amounts of trade receivables approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet date and were 
denominated in RMB.

20	 OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Deposit for campus constructions 25,717 16,952
Other receivables 15,486 8,389
Government subsidy receivable 7,648 5,000
Input value added tax to be deducted 6,453 –
Prepayments to suppliers 14,993 3,423
   

70,297 33,764
Provision for impairment (5,000) –
   

65,297 33,764
   

The deposit for campus construction were paid to government authorities and will be refunded to the Group upon certain 
stage of competition of campus constructions.

The carrying amounts of other receivables and prepayments approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet date. 
Other receivables and prepayments were denominated in RMB.
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21	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Current assets
Financial assets at FVPL
— Equity investments, listed (a) 42,508 41,592
— Debt investments, unlisted (b) – 4,095
   

42,508 45,687
   

(a)	 Equity investments
Movements in the equity investments are as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Securities listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange
At 1 January 41,592 –
Additions – 46,955
Disposals (117) (967)
Fair value gains/(losses) (note 7) 1,573 (754)
Foreign exchange losses (540) (3,642)
   

At the end of period/year 42,508 41,592
   

As at 31 August 2021, equity investment financial assets at FVPL represented the Group’s equity investment in 
companies listed on the Hong Kong Stocks Exchange, the fair values of which as at the balance sheet date were 
determined based on the marker prices as quoted on an active market. Due to market volatility, the fair value of the 
Group’s equity investment decreased significantly after 31 August 2021 balance sheet date. There is major 
uncertainty about whether the loss can be reduced in the future.

The equity investment financial asset at FVPL are pledged as security for the Group’s borrowings from a financial 
institution amounting to RMB3,885,000 (31 December 2020: RMB4,098,000) (note 27).
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21	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (continued)

(b)	 Debt investments
Movements in debt investments are as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Wealth management products purchased from banks
At 1 January 4,095 –
Additions – 4,000
Disposals (4,095) –
Fair value gains (note 7) – 95
   

At the end of period/year – 4,095
   

The financial assets at FVPL are denominated in the following currencies:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

HKD 42,508 41,592
RMB – 4,095
   

42,508 45,687
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22	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, RESTRICTED BANK BALANCES AND TERM 
DEPOSITS

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 314,457 355,594
Term deposits with initial term over three months – 50,000
Restricted bank balances – 31,919
   

314,457 437,513

Non-current assets
Term deposits with initial term over one year – 1,000
   

314,457 438,513
   

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted bank balances and term deposits are denominated in the following currencies:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

RMB 312,450 408,038
HKD 2,001 6,650
USD 6 23,825
   

314,457 438,513
   

No restricted bank balances as at 31 August 2021 were deposits pledged as security for the Group’s short-term bank 
borrowings (31 December 2020: RMB30,000,000) (note 27).
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23	 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

Number
of shares

Nominal
value
HK$

   

Authorised:
As at 1 January 2020 to 31 August 2021, at HK$0.1 each 3,800,000,000 380,000
   

Number
of shares

Share
capital

Share
premium

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Issued:
As at 1 January 2020 1,000,000,000 89 471,206
Dividends relating to 2019 paid in 2020 – – (18,800)
    

As at 31 December 2020 1,000,000,000 89 452,406
Dividends relating to 2020 paid in 2021 – – (18,643)
    

As at 31 August 2021 1,000,000,000 89 433,763
    

24	 RESERVES
(a)	 Capital reserve

Capital reserve represents the aggregate paid-in capital of the subsidiaries acquired, offset by investment costs in 
subsidiaries of the Company during the reorganisation.

(b)	 Statutory surplus reserves
Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, the Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC shall make 
appropriations from after-tax profit to non-distributable reserve funds as determined by the boards of directors of 
the relevant PRC subsidiaries. These reserves include:

(i)	 statutory reserve fund of the limited liability companies;

(ii)	 general reserve fund of foreign invested enterprise; and

(iii)	 the development fund of the Schools.
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24	 RESERVES (continued)

(b)	 Statutory surplus reserves (continued)

In accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC and Articles of Association of the companies 
incorporated in the PRC now comprising the Group (the “PRC Subsidiaries”), it is required to appropriate 10% 
of the annual statutory net profits of the PRC Subsidiaries, after offsetting any prior years’ losses as determined under 
the PRC accounting standards, to the statutory reserve fund before distributing the net profit. When the balance of 
the statutory reserve fund reaches 50% of the registered capital of the PRC Subsidiaries, any further appropriation is 
at the discretion of shareholders. The statutory reserve fund can be used to offset prior years’ losses, if any, and may 
be converted into share capital by issuing new shares to shareholders in proportion to their existing shareholding, 
provided that the remaining balance of the statutory reserve fund after such issue is not less than 25% of registered 
capital.

Pursuant to the laws applicable to China’s Foreign Investment Enterprises, the Company’s subsidiary that is a wholly 
foreign-owned enterprise in China has to make appropriations from its after-tax profit (as determined under PRC 
accounting standards) to reserve funds including (1) general reserve fund, (2) enterprise expansion fund and (3) staff 
bonus and welfare fund. The appropriation to the general reserve fund must be at least 10% of the after-tax profits 
calculated in accordance with PRC accounting standards. Appropriation is not required if the reserve fund has 
reached 50% of the registered capital of the respective company. Appropriations to the other two reserve funds are 
at the respective company’s discretion.

According to the relevant PRC laws and regulations, for a private school that the sponsor does not require 
reasonable return, it is required to appropriate to development fund of not less than 25% of the annual increase of 
net assets of the relevant school as determined in accordance with PRC accounting standards. The development 
fund is for the construction or maintenance of the school or procurement or upgrading of educational equipment.

(c)	 Retained earnings
The sponsor of non-profit private schools shall not receive proceeds from the running of the school, and the cash 
surplus of the non-profit private schools shall be retained for the school development only. As a result of these and 
other restrictions under PRC laws and regulations, the Group’s schools incorporated in the PRC are restricted in 
their ability to transfer profit or a portion of their net assets to the Company either in the form of dividends, loans or 
advances. The retained earnings of the Group as at 31 August 2021 of RMB214,479,000 (31 December 2020: 
RMB238,872,000) included RMB271,587,000 (31 December 2020: RMB284,183,000) retained surplus of the Group’s 
schools in the PRC and their surplus is not distributable.
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25	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS
RSUs Scheme
On 20 August 2019, the Company set up a RSUs Scheme (note 2.22) to incentivise the eligible employees, including 
certain directors, senior management members and employees of the Group, in exchange for their services for the Group. 
Pursuant to the RSUs Scheme, on 20 August 2019, approximately 4.00% of the total issued share capital of the Company, 
in which the board of directors of the Company selects at its discretion the RSUs eligible persons to receive RSUs under 
the RSUs Scheme.

The RSUs awards and vest in tranches from the grant date over a certain service period, on the condition that employees 
remain in service without any performance requirements. Once the vesting conditions of the respective RSUs are met, the 
RSUs are considered duly and validly issued to the RSU holders.

Movements in the number of RSUs granted and the respective weighted average grant date fair value are as follows:

Number of RSUs

Eight months
ended

31 August
2021

Year
ended

31 December
2020

   

As at 1 January 28,120,000 40,000,000
Forfeited during the period/year (1,554,000) (11,880,000)
   

Exercisable as at the end of period/year 26,566,000 28,120,000
   

The fair value of each RSU at the grant date is determined by reference to the fair value of the underlying ordinary shares 
on the date of grant.

The total share-based payments expense recognised in the statements of comprehensive income was RMB6,118,000 (year 
ended 31 December 2020: RMB27,922,000) for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 (note 9).
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25	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)

RSUs Scheme (continued)

The following assumptions were used to calculate the fair values of the RSUs by using Black-Scholes Model:

RSUs granted
on 20 August

2019
  

Weighted average grant date fair value per RSU (RMB) 1.78
Expected life 0.32 years
Expected volatility (a) 46.21%
Risk-free rate (b) 2.23%
  

(a)	 Expected volatility is calculated based on the historical annualised volatility of comparable companies obtained from 
Bloomberg.

(b)	 Risk free rate is calculated based on the 3 month and 6 month yield rates of Hong Kong Treasury bonds, taking into 
account the expected life of the RSU. The yield rates as of valuation date are sourced from Bloomberg.

26	 ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Employee benefit payables 14,765 9,311
Payables for purchases of property, plant and equipment 22,947 19,946
Payables to suppliers on behalf of students 8,861 6,921
Payables to students:
  — Prepayments received from students (a) 3,489 3,913
  — Government subsidies and other payables to students (b) 17,419 5,580
  — Insurance fund from government (c) 5,334 5,323
Retention money payables for campus constructions 2,622 1,144
Other taxes payable 5,716 7,387
Payables for the acquisition of subsidiaries (note 34) 27,521 89,800
Other payables and accruals 19,549 13,811
   

128,223 163,136
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26	 ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

(a)	 The Group purchases books and other materials from suppliers on behalf of students and receives prepayments 
from students.

(b)	 The Group receives subsidies from government for distribution to students as scholarship, subsidies or other forms 
of incentives to students.

(c)	 The Group receives medical insurance funds from government for payment to students when they apply with related 
reimbursement supporting.

The carrying amounts of accruals and other payables approximated their fair value at the balance sheet date and were 
dominated in RMB.

27	 BORROWINGS

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Non-current:
  Long-term bank borrowings, secured 615,350 454,500
  Long-term bank borrowings, unsecured 18,500 12,000
  Long-term borrowings from a financial institution, secured 61,895 60,326
  Borrowing under finance lease arrangement 307,593 –
   

1,003,338 526,826
   

Current:
  Current portion of long-term bank borrowings, secured 98,542 56,110
  Current portion of long-term bank borrowings, unsecured 24,000 16,000
  Current portion of long-term borrowings from a financial institution, secured 15,111 15,750
  Short-term bank borrowings, secured – 30,000
  Short-term bank borrowings, unsecured – 70,000
  Short-term borrowings from a financial institution, secured 3,885 4,098
  Borrowing under finance lease arrangement 98,330 –
   

239,868 191,958
   

Total borrowings 1,243,206 718,784
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27	 BORROWINGS (continued)

(a)	 Details of securities and guarantees to the borrowings
The Group’s long-term bank borrowings, secured as at 31 August 2021 of RMB713,892,000 (31 December 2020: 
RMB510,610,000) were obtained in the PRC, secured by the pledge of the rights over the tuition fees and boarding 
fees of the Group’s schools (note 5(e)), shares of a subsidiary and supported by guarantees provided by subsidiaries 
of the Group, Mr. Huang Yulin and his family members.

The Group’s long-term bank borrowings, unsecured as at 31 August 2021 of RMB42,500,000 (31 December 2020: 
RMB28,000,000) were obtained in the PRC and supported by guarantees provided by Mr. Huang Yulin and his family 
members.

The Group’s long-term borrowings from a financial institution of RMB77,006,000 (31 December 2020: 
RMB76,076,000) were obtained in the PRC, secured by the pledge of the rights over the tuition fees and boarding 
fees of the Group’s school, and supported by guarantees provided by subsidiaries of the Group, Mr. Huang Yulin and 
his family members.

The Group’s Borrowing under finance lease arrangement of RMB405,923,000 (31 December 2020: Nil) were 
secured by the pledge of the Group’s property, plant and equipment, shares of a subsidiary, rights over the tuition 
fees and boarding fees of the Group’s schools, and supported by guarantees provided by subsidiaries of the Group, 
Mr. Huang Yulin and his family members.

The Group’s short-term borrowings from a financial institution were obtained in Hong Kong and secured by the 
pledge of the equity investment of the Group (note 21).

(b)	 Repayment periods, interest and denomination currency
The Group’s borrowings as at the balance sheet date are repayable as follows:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Within 1 year 239,868 191,958
Between 1 and 2 years 394,652 144,899
Between 2 and 5 years 408,686 262,927
Over 5 years 200,000 119,000
   

Total 1,243,206 718,784
   

For the eight months ended 31 August 2021, the weighted average effective interest rates on borrowings was 6.92% 
(years ended 31 December 2020: 5.60%) per annum.
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27	 BORROWINGS (continued)

(b)	 Repayment periods, interest and denomination currency (continued)

The Group’s borrowings are denominated in the following currencies:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

RMB 1,239,321 714,686
HKD 3,885 4,098
   

1,243,206 718,784
   

The carrying amounts for majority of the borrowings approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet date as 
they were carried at floating interest rates.

(c)	 Undrawn borrowing facilities
The Group has the following undrawn borrowing facilities:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Bank borrowing
— Expiring within one year 50,000 –
— Expiring beyond one year 140,000 332,000
   

190,000 332,000
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28	 DEFERRED REVENUE

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Government grants
Non-current 16,305 16,604
Current 2,877 2,459
   

Total 19,182 19,063
   

The government grants were received from the local government as subsidies to the Group’s purchase of property, plant and 
equipment. They are amortised to the profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the related assets.

The movements of the above deferred revenue during the period/year are as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

As at 1 January 19,063 18,304
Additions 1,900 6,170
Released to other income (note 6) (1,781) (5,411)
   

As at the end of period/year 19,182 19,063
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29	 LEASE LIABILITIES

As at 31 August 2021 As at 31 December 2020
Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
       

Buildings 1,799 60,731 62,530 2,043 5,130 7,173
Equipment 290 1,568 1,858 290 1,511 1,801
       

Total 2,089 62,299 64,388 2,333 6,641 8,974
       

The Group leases buildings and equipment for its operations and these liabilities were measured at the net present value 
of the lease payments during the lease terms that are not yet paid.

30	 DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS
The analysis of deferred income tax assets is as follows:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Deferred income tax assets:
— to be recovered within 12 months 635 1,037
   

Total 635 1,037
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30	 DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS (continued)

The gross movements in the deferred income tax account are as follows:

Temporary
difference in

respect of
accruals

Withholding
income tax

on unremitted
earnings Tax losses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
     

Deferred income tax assets/(liabilities)
As at 1 January 2020 1,146 (2,398) – (1,252)
(Charged)/credited to the profit or loss
  (note 11) (796) 2,398 687 2,289
     

As at 31 December 2020 350 – 687 1,037
     

Credited/(charged) to the profit or loss
  (note 11) 285 – (687) (402)
     

As at 31 August 2021 635 – – 635
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31	 OTHER NON-CURRENT PAYABLES

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Payables to government authority in respect of government grants received 274,479 –
Others 1,940 1,819
   

276,419 1,819
   

The Group recognised non-current other payables to government authority amounting to RMB269,670,000 as at 30 April 
2021 (note 34), the date of acquisition of Guizhou Institute from a third party, and RMB274,479,000 as at 31 August 2021, 
the balance sheet date for the current reporting period. The payables to government authority were related to government 
grants received by Guizhou Institute and Guizhou Xikai Education Investment Company Limited, the sponsor company to 
Guizhou Institute, for the construction of the school campus of the predecessor school of Guizhou Institute in the past 
years. The government grants were assessed to be with ongoing conditions and requirements that have not been fully 
fulfilled by Guizhou Institute and its sponsor, and accordingly the grants were recognised as payables to government 
authorities, and the amounts payable were stated at their fair values as at the date of acquisition of Guizhou Institute 
according to IFRS 3 “Business combinations”.

32	 DIVIDENDS

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Final dividends proposed (year ended 31 December 2020: RMB0.0187)
  per ordinary share – 18,700
   

At a meeting of the Board held on 30 November 2021, the Board resolved not to propose a final dividend in respect of 
the eight months ended 31 August 2021. The dividend paid during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 amounting to 
RMB18,643,000 (year ended 31 December 2020: RMB18,800,000) which was related to the dividends proposed for the 
year ended 31 December 2020.
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33	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION
(a)	 Cash generated from operations

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (16,740) 78,868

Adjustments for
  — Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 14) 30,678 32,097
  — Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 15) 7,070 2,460
  — Amortisation of intangible assets (note 16) 9,193 140
  — Finance costs (note 10) 38,138 23,464
  — Net impairment losses on financial assets 10,378 7,753
  — Non-cash employee benefits expense — share based payments
      (note 25) 6,118 27,922
  — Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (note 7) 18 2,617
  — Net fair value (gains)/losses on financial assets at fair value through
      profit or loss (note 21) (1,573) 659
  — Gains on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
      (note 7) (76) (50)
  — Net exchange differences (1,014) 2,744
  — Amortisation of deferred revenue (note 28) (1,781) (5,411)

Changes in working capital:
  — Trade and other receivables and prepayments (28,332) (86,560)
  — Accruals and other payables 10,834 (2,048)
  — Contract liabilities (89,489) 41,373
   

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (26,578) 126,028
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33	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Net book value (note 14) 30 2,826
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (note 7) (18) (2,617)
   

Proceeds from the disposals 12 209
   

(c)	 Net debt reconciliation
This section sets out an analysis of net debt and the movements in net debt for each of the periods presented.

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Cash and cash equivalents (note 22) 314,457 355,594
Financial asset at FVPL (note 21) 42,508 45,687
Borrowings (note 27) (1,243,206) (718,784)
Amount due to a related party — loan nature (note 36) (2,570) (2,501)
Lease liabilities (note 29) (64,388) (8,974)
   

Net debt (953,199) (328,978)
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33	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION (continued)

(c)	 Net debt reconciliation (continued)

Liabilities from financing activities Other assets
  

Borrowings

Loans from
a related

party Leases Sub-total

Cash and
cash

equivalents
Liquid

investments Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

        

Net debt as at 31 December 2019 (432,400) (2,672) (599) (435,671) 415,719 – (19,952)

Cash flows (284,993) 171 1,721 (283,101) (58,087) 49,988 (291,200)
New leases – – (10,330) (10,330) – – (10,330)
Other changes (i) (1,391) – 234 (1,157) (2,038) (4,301) (7,496)
        

Net debt as at 31 December 2020 (718,784) (2,501) (8,974) (730,259) 355,594 45,687 (328,978)

Cash flows (379,829) (69) 22,308 (356,920) (42,213) (4,212) (403,345)
Lease from acquired companies – – (77,052) (77,052) – – (77,052)
Borrowings from acquired companies (132,404) – – (132,404) – – (132,404)
Other changes (i) (12,189) – (670) (13,529) 1,076 1,033 (11,420)
        

Net debt as at 31 August 2021 (1,243,206) (2,570) (64,388) (1,310,164) 314,457 42,508 (953,199)
        

(i)	 Other changes include non-cash movements, including accrued interest expense, foreign exchange loss and net fair value gains/(losses) due from 

financial assets at FVPL which will be presented as operating cash flows in the statement of cash flow when paid.
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34	 BUSINESS COMBINATION
(a)	 Acquisition of 100% equity interest in Guizhou Institute

On 27 April 2021, a subsidiary of the Company, Nanchang Di Guan, entered into an agreement with a third party to 
acquire 100% of the equity interest in Guizhou Xikai Education Investment Company Limited, which is the sponsor 
of and holds 100% ownership of Guizhou Institute. The total purchase consideration was RMB300,000,000, payable 
in cash, and the identifiable net assets acquired was RMB259,197,000. The acquisition was completed on 30 April 
2021.

Details of the purchase consideration, the identifiable net assets acquired and the resultant goodwill are as follows:

RMB’000
  

Purchase consideration:
  Cash paid during the period 155,647
  Offset deposit made in the prior year (note 17) 135,000
  Consideration payable (note 26) 9,353
  

Total purchase consideration 300,000
  

Acquisition-related costs amounting to RMB300,000 were excluded from the purchase consideration and were 
recognised as expenses during the eight months ended 31 August 2021.

The identifiable assets and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition are as follows:

Fair value
RMB’000

  

Cash and cash equivalents 3,925
Trade receivables 27,353
Other receivables and prepayments 11,069
Prepayment for non-current assets 50
Property, plant and equipment (note 14) 444,752
Right-of-use assets — land use rights (note 15) 250,615
Intangible assets — student base (note 16) 17,760
Other non-current payables (269,670)
Borrowings (132,404)
Trade and other payables (86,696)
Contract liabilities (7,557)
  

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 259,197
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34	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(a)	 Acquisition of 100% equity interest in Guizhou Institute (continued)

Goodwill arising on acquisition:

RMB’000
  

Purchase consideration 300,000
Less: Fair value of identifiable net assets acquired (259,197)
  

Goodwill arising on acquisition (note 16) 40,803
  

Net cash outflow during the period in relation to the acquisition:

RMB’000
  

Consideration paid in cash 155,647
Less: cash and cash equivalent balances acquired (3,925)
  

Net outflow of cash — investing activities 151,722
  

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group:

The acquired business contributed revenues of RMB18,348,000 (note 5(b)) and net loss of RMB6,157,000 to the 
Group for the period from the date of acquisition of 30 April 2021 to 31 August 2021.

(b)	 Acquisition of 100% equity interest in Yu Ren High School
On 7 May 2021, a subsidiary of the Company, Nanchang Di Guan, entered into an agreement with third parties to 
acquire 100% of the equity interest in Henan Kun Ren Education Science Technology Company Limited, which is the 
sponsor of and holds 100% ownership of Yu Ren High School. The total purchase consideration was RMB80,000,000, 
payable in cash, and the identifiable net assets acquired was RMB11,768,000. The acquisition was completed on 31 
July 2021.

Details of the purchase consideration, the identifiable net assets acquired and the resultant goodwill are as follows:

RMB’000
  

Purchase consideration:
  Cash paid 61,832
  Consideration payable (note 26) 18,168
  

Total purchase consideration 80,000
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34	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(b)	 Acquisition of 100% equity interest in Yu Ren High School (continued)

Acquisition-related costs amounting to RMB142,000 were excluded from the purchase consideration and were 
recognised as expenses during the eight months ended 31 August 2021.

The identifiable assets and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition are as follows:

Fair value
RMB’000

  

Cash and cash equivalents 22,215
Trade receivables 410
Other receivables and prepayments 450
Right-of-use assets — lease of buildings (note 15) 77,052
Property, plant and equipment (note 14) 10,243
Intangible assets — student base (note 16) 8,978
Lease liability (77,052)
Trade and other payables (363)
Contract liabilities (30,165)
  

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 11,768
  

Goodwill arising on acquisition:

RMB’000
  

Purchase consideration 80,000
Less: Fair value of identifiable net assets acquired (11,768)
  

Goodwill arising on acquisition 68,232
  

Net cash outflow during the period on the acquisition:

RMB’000
  

Consideration paid in cash 61,832
Less: cash and cash equivalent balances acquired (22,215)
  

Net outflow of cash — investing activities 39,617
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34	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(b)	 Acquisition of 100% equity interest in Yu Ren High School (continued)

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group:

The acquired business contributed no revenues and net loss of RMB2,604,000 to the Group for the period from the 
date of acquisition of 31 July 2021 to 31 August 2021.

Goodwill arose in the acquisition of Guizhou Institute and Yu Ren High School because the cost of the combination 
included a control premium. In addition, the consideration paid for the combination effectively included amounts in 
relation to the revenue growth, future market development and preferential policy of the acquired schools. These 
benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because they do not meet the recognition criteria for 
identifiable intangible assets.

(c)	 Impairment test for goodwill
Goodwill was derived from the acquisition of Jishi College in December 2020, Guizhou Institute in April 2021 and Yu 
Ren High School in July 2021.

The Group has performed an impairment review of the carrying amount of goodwill as at 31 August 2021 and have 
concluded that no provision for impairment is required.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill acquired has been allocated to the lowest level of CGUs identified. 
The recoverable amount of the CGU is determined based on value-in-use calculations. The calculation of recoverable 
amount of the CGU uses cash flow projections based on the financial estimates made by the Group, with reference 
to the prevailing market conditions, covering a period of six years and based on the following key assumptions.

As at 31 August 2021
 

Jishi College
Guizhou
Institute

Yu Ren
High School

    

Revenue annual growth rate
  — average of the forecast period 30.53% 52.67% 30.45%
Average gross profit margins 43.23% 61.47% 20.57%
Annual average capex expenditure (RMB) 2,010,091 42,165,477 3,586,667
Long term annual growth rate 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Pre-tax discount rate 17.73% 18.26% 17.41%
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35	 COMMITMENTS
(a)	 Capital expenditure commitments

Significant capital expenditure commitments are set out below:

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Contracted but not recognised as liabilities

— Commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment,
    and construction of buildings 475,430 197,751
   

36	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise 
significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be 
related if they are subject to common control, common significant influence or joint control.

The owners, members of key management and their close family members of the Group are also considered as related 
parties. In the opinion of the directors, the related party transactions were carried out in the normal course of business of 
the Group and at terms negotiated between the Group and the respective related parties.

(a)	 Related parties of the Group

Name of related parties Relationship
  

Mr. Huang Yulin The Controlling Shareholder, chairman and executive director

The Group also had transactions with the family members of the Controlling Shareholder.

The following is a summary of the significant transactions carried out between the Group and its related parties in 
the ordinary course of business for the eight months ended 31 August 2021 and for the year ended 31 December 
2020, and the balances arising from related party transactions as at the respective balance sheet dates.
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36	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b)	 Transactions with related parties

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

(i)	 Loans from a related party
  — Mr. Huang Yulin 69 –

(ii)	 Guarantees provided by related parties to the Group’s borrowings:
  — Mr. Huang Yulin and his family members 572,928 223,295

   

572,997 223,295
   

(c)	 Balances with related parties

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Amount due to a related party
  — Mr. Huang Yulin (non-trade) 2,570 2,501
   

The amount due to a related party is unsecured, non-interest bearing and payable on demand.

(d)	 Key management compensation
Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive), executive officers, and the Company’s secretary. 
The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is as follows:

Eight months 
ended 

31 August

Year 
ended 

31 December
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Salaries and bonuses 5,824 7,001
Share-based payments 2,622 9,616
Other benefits 2,090 2,894
   

10,536 19,511
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37	 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENTS OF THE COMPANY
(a)	 Balance sheet of the Company

As at 
31 August

As at 
31 December

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Assets
Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 837,838 831,720
   

Current assets
Other receivables and prepayments 153 –
Amounts due from subsidiaries 400,894 419,506
Cash and cash equivalents 873 797
   

401,920 420,303
   

Total assets 1,239,758 1,252,023
   

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Other payables 242 –
Amounts due to subsidiaries 8,918 8,919
   

Total liabilities 9,160 8,919
   

Equity
Share capital 89 89
Share premium 433,763 452,406
Other reserves 789,000 789,000
Shares-based payments reserve 48,838 42,720
Statutory surplus reserves 2 –
Accumulated losses (41,094) (41,111)
   

Total equity 1,230,598 1,243,104
   

Total equity and liabilities 1,239,758 1,252,023
   

The balance sheet of the Company was approved by the Board of Directors on 30 November 2021 and was signed 
on its behalf.

Mr. Huang Yulin Mr. Yang Ruichen
Chairman Director
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37	 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENTS OF THE COMPANY (continued)

(b)	 Reserve movements of the Company

Other
reserve

Share
premium

Accumulated
losses

Share-based
payments

reserve

Statutory
surplus

reserves Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

At 1 January 2020 789,000 471,206 (41,108) 14,798 – 1,233,896
Loss for the year – – (3) – – (3)
Dividends relating to 2019
  paid in 2020 (note 32) – (18,800) – – – (18,800)
Share-based payments expense – – – 27,922 – 27,922
       

At 31 December 2020 789,000 452,406 (41,111) 42,720 – 1,243,015
       

At 1 January 2021 789,000 452,406 (41,111) 42,720 – 1,243,015
Profit for the period – – 19 – – 19
Dividends relating to 2020
  paid in 2021 (note 32) – (18,643) – – – (18,643)
Profit appropriation to
  statutory reserve – – (2) – 2 –
Share-based payments expense – – – 6,118 – 6,118
       

At 31 August 2021 789,000 433,763 (41,094) 48,838 2 1,230,509
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38	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS
(a)	 Benefits and interests of directors

The remuneration of each director of the Company paid/payable by the Group for the eight months ended 31 
August 2021 and for the year ended 31 December 2020 are set out as follows:

Name of directors
Directors’

Fee
Basic

salaries

Share-based
payments

expense

Welfare,
medical and

other
expenses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
      

For the eight months ended
  31 August 2021

Chairman
  Mr. Huang Yulin (i) 1,338 1,158 – 52 2,548

Executive directors
  Mr. Zheng Junhui (ii) – 14 – 1 15
  Ms. Gan Tian – 196 – 46 242
  Mr. Wang Li – 160 551 40 751
  Mr. Bau Siu Fung (ii) – 1,625 – – 1,625
  Mr. Liu Chunbin (iv) – 147 – 45 192
  Mr. Wang Shenghua (iv) – 108 – – 108
  Mr. Yang Ruichen (iv) – 694 – – 694

Non-executive director
  Mr. Li Cunyi (v) – 36 – – 36

Independent non-executive directors
  Mr. Chen Wanlong 104 – – – 104
  Mr. Wang Donglin 82 – – – 82
  Mr. Huang Juyun 82 – – – 82
  Mr. Chan Hon Ki (iii) 76 – – – 76
  Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny (vi) 18 – – – 18

      

1,700 4,138 551 184 6,573
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38	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS (continued)

(a)	 Benefits and interests of directors (continued)

Name of directors
Directors’

Fee
Basic

salaries

Share-based
payments
expense

Welfare,
medical and

other
expenses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
      

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Chairman
  Mr. Huang Yulin 2,020 1,457 – 67 3,544

Executive directors
  Mr. Huang Boqi – 1,347 – 13 1,360
  Mr. Zheng Junhui – 168 – 11 179
  Mr. Li Cunyi – 72 – – 72
  Ms. Gan Tian – 240 – 47 287
  Mr. Wang Li – 240 2,374 45 2,659
  Mr. Bau Siu Fung – 1,641 355 15 2,011

Independent non-executive directors
  Mr. Chen Wanlong 125 – – – 125
  Mr. Wang Donglin 125 – – – 125
  Mr. Huang Juyun 125 – – – 125
  Mr. Chan Hon Ki 125 – – – 125
      

2,520 5,165 2,729 198 10,612
      

(i)	 Mr. Huang Yulin was appointed as the chief executive officer of Group with effect from 30 October 2020 and his emoluments disclosed above include 

those for services rendered by him as the chief executive officer.

(ii)	 Mr. Zheng Junhui has resigned as an executive director of the Company on 2021. Mr. Bau Siu Fung has resigned as an executive director with effect 

from 3 May 2021, and he also resigned as the chief financial officer of the Company with effect from 28 May 2021 and resigned as the company 

secretary and authorized representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules with effect from 31 May 2021.

(iii)	 Mr. Chan Hon Ki has resigned as an independent non-executive director of the Company with effect from 30 June 2021.

(iv)	 Mr. Liu Chunbin, Mr. Wang Shenghua and Mr. Yang Ruichen were appointed as the executive directors of the Company with effect from 7 July 2021.

(v)	 Mr. Li Cunyi redesignated from an executive director to a non-executive director of the Company with effect from 7 July 2021.

(vi)	 Mr. Sy Lai Yin, Sunny was appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company, a member of the remuneration committee and a 

member and the chairman of the audit committee of the Company with effect from 7 July 2021.
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38	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS (continued)

(b)	 Other disclosures
Other than those disclosed above and those disclosed in notes 25, 27 and 36(b)

—	 there were no retirement benefits paid to or receivable by any director in respect of their other services in 
connection with the management of the affairs of the Company or its subsidiaries during the eight months 
ended 31 August 2021 (year ended 31 December 2020: nil).

—	 there were no termination benefits paid to or receivable by any director during the eight months ended 31 
August 2021 (year ended 31 December 2020: nil).

—	 no payment was made to the directors for making available the services of them as a director of the Company 
during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 (year ended 31 December 2020: nil).

—	 there were no loans, quasi-loans and other dealings entered into between the Group and the directors and in 
favour of the directors during the eight months ended 31 August 2021 (year ended 31 December 2020: nil).

—	 there are no significant transactions, arrangements and contracts in relation to the Group’s business to which 
the Company was a party and in which a director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or 
indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time for the year.
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